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Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are
three “banners” of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The
statistical tests undertaken are an independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the
banner subgroups and also what groups have been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

BANNER 1
REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
_ can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDEF/GHIJKLM/NOPQ/RS

BANNER 2
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS Ccoll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(€)) @ @ »m @ ®» @ W @O @» w W m o 0 P @ ® G

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDE/FGHI/JKLM/NOP/QRS

BANNER 3
DIRECTION OF
FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate Tic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
) ® @ m & >® @ H @O O ® @ m ™ O » @ (R)

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDEFG/HIJ/KLMNOP/QR




Gender

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Male

Female

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Male

Female

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male

€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=

1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780

1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750

48% 49%  47%  49% 49%  46% 47%  49% 43% 50% 47% 48%  48% 47%  53%  47%  42% 100% -

Q
52% 51% 53% 51% 51% 54% 53% 51% 57% 50% 53% 52% 52% 53% 47% 53% 58% - 100%
[0}
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS Ccoll. univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
) @® O m 6 m @ W @ @» w W m w0 P @ ® ()
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
48% 40%  43%  54%  55% 54% 48% 47%  48% 42%  54%  48%  46% 48%  46%  53% 48%  49%  49%
BC BC M
52% 60% 57% 46%  45% 46%  52% 53% 52% 58% 46% 52%  54% 52% 54% 47% 52% 51% 51%
DE DE K K

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



Gender

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Male

Female

FOCUS CANADA 2011

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @w m N O ¢ @ (R
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
48% 43%  54% 49% 47% 46%  44% 76%  42%  48% 47%  47%  29% 52% 36%  56% 48% 48%
BG 1J M M M KLMO
52% 57% 46% 51% 53% 54% 56% 24%  58%  52% 53% 53% 71% 48% 64% 44% 52% 52%
C C H H P P KLNP P
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Language of interview

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

English

French

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

English

French

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=

1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780

1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750

77% 92% 9% 100% 100% 100% 100% 14% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 75% 82% 83% 67% 78% 77%

C BC BC BC HM HM HM HM HM H NQ NQ
23% 8%  91% - - - - 86% - - - - 1% 25% 18% 17% 33% 22%  23%
B M oP oP
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS Ccoll. univ Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
) @® O m 6 A @ ¢ @ @ «w W m w0 (P @ ® ()
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
77% 79% 72% 74%  83% 74% 80% 78% 77% 71% 69% 82% 88% 75% 94%  83% 99% 7%  91%
CcD JK IKL NP RS R
23% 21% 28% 26% 17% 26%  20%  22% @ 23% 29%  31% 18% 12% 25% 6% 17% 1%  93% 9%
E E LM LM M 0 0 Qs Q
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Language of interview

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

English

French

FOCUS CANADA 2011

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wW Mm ™ O - @ (R)
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
77% 85% 89% 69% 81% 1% 78% 71% 67% 69% 55% 97% 96% 97% 84% 81% 83% 69%

DFG DFG F DF DF KOP KP  KOP K K R

23% 15% 11% 31% 19% 99% 22% 29%  33% 31% 45% 3% 4% 3% 16%  19% 17% 31%
BCEG BCDEG BC LMNOP LN  LMN Q
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QE.

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
18-29
30-44
45-59

60+

In what year were you born? Age:

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
20% 15% 24% 17%  25%  15% 20% 21% 12% 27% 38% 20%  19% 19% 17% 26%  19% 17%  22%
BDF BDF IM GHILM NOQ R
28% 27%  40%  24%  25% < 20% 27%  48%  22% 23% 31% 25% @ 24% 31%  29% 23%  26% 31%  25%
BDEF IJKLM P S
G
28% 30% 23% 31% 28% 27% 30% 22%  35% 26% 17% 32%  30% 30% 26% 26%  29% 28%  28%
C K
24% 27%  13%  27% 21%  37% 23% 9% 31% 24% 14% 23% 28% 20% 28%  25%  26% 23%  25%
C C C CDE H H H H HK N
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS coll. univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
) @® O m 6 A @ ¢ @ 71 W W w0 P @ ®
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
20% 12%  23%  22%  19% 13% 23% 26% 13% 100% - - - 20% 10%  28% 17%  25%  38%
B B B FI FI 0 NO Q QR
28% 20%  25% 32% 37% 14% 15% 28% 37% - 100% - - 28% 24%  36% 24%  39%  29%
BC BC FG FGH Q
28% 27%  23% 29%  33% 25% 34% 26% 28% - - 100% - 29%  27%  22% 31% 22%  20%
C R
24% 41% 29% 17% 11% 48%  28% 20% @ 22% - - - 100% 23%  39% 14% 29%  14%  13%
CDE DE GHI H P NP RS
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QE. In what year were you born? Age:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

18-29

30-44

45-59

60+

FOCUS CANADA 2011

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc Other vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wW Mm ™ O - @ (R)
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
20% 16% 18% 23% 37% 25% 18% 9% 16% 27% 17% 10% 29% 31% 28% 24% 23% 15%

B BCDG HI L KL KL KL KL R
28% 28% 26% 26% 29% 46%  28% 45%  37%  34% 32%  17% 26%  25% 30% 31% 29% 27%
BCDEG L L

28% 29% 27% 33% 18% 20% 29% 37% 41%  31% 28%  32%  27% 21% 27% 27% 25% 32%
EF J Q

24% 26% 29% 18% 16% 10% 25% 8% 6% 8% 23% 41% 18% 23% 15% 18% 22% 26%

DF  DEF F KMNOP
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Q1.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Satisfied
Dissatisfied

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Satisfied
Dissatisfied

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
58% 62% 45% 58% 68% 65% 59% 47% 63% 59% 66% 72% 62% 58% 59% 60% 53% 58% 57%
C C CcD C H H H GHM H
36% 35% 48% 35% 28% 30% 34% 46% 35% 36% 27% 25% 33% 37%  37%  34%  40% 36%  37%
BDEF GKLM
6% 3% 7% 7% 4% 5% 7% 7% 2% 5% 7% 3% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 6%
B B
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS coll. univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
) @® O m 6 A @ ¢ @ @ «w W m w0 (P @ ® ()
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
58% 47%  57%  59%  65% 49% 56% 61% 56% 67% 60% 52% 54% 57% 53% 67% 61% 43% 67%
B B B F LM L 0 R R
36% 45%  37% 35% 33% 46%  38% 31% 39% 28%  35% 42%  39% 37%  40%  25% 33% 50% @ 26%
DE H H J J P P Qs
6% 8% 6% 6% 3% 6% 6% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6% 8% 5% 7% 8% 5% 7% 7%
E E E
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Q1. Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF
COUNTRY

60%
DEFG

32%

8%

77%
BDEFG

20%

3%

47%

50%
BCG

4%

40%

52%
BC

7%

30%

67%
BCDG

4%

49%

40%

10%
CDF

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

47%

48%

5%

205

207

52%

45%

3%

56%

40%

4%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

56%

None/
DK

459
418

53%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. chri. chris
W m M © ®
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
62% 70% 70%  56%
P KP KP
33%  23% 25%  37%

39%
MN

5%

5%

7%

5%

7%

40%
MN

7%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

((®)) (R

868 545

831 575

100% -
- 100%

10



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
NET: Economy 43% 43%  26% 54% 41%  48% 55% 25% 50% 36% 27% 47%  49% 44%  47% 43%  35% 47%  40%
———————————— C BCE C C HJIK HK HK HJIK Q Q S
Economy/interest 25% 25% 18% 29% 24% 27% 35% 17% 25% 23% 13% 27% < 27% 27%  27% 21%  19% 28%  22%
rates/Recession C C HKM HK HK Q Q S
Unemployment 14% 16% 4%  21% 12%  15% 18% 5% 16%  10% 9% 14% 18% 13% 14% 17% 13% 14%  15%
C CE C C H H H HK
Deficit/public debt 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 5% 1% 2% 7% 2% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3%
G G
pPersonal finances 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
NET: Health 11% 19% 13% 10% 10% 6% 6%  14% 4% 4% 9%  14%  10% 9% 11% 13% 10% 8%  13%
——————————— DEF F GIJ GIJ 1] R
Health-care 11% 19% 13% 10%  10% 6% 6%  14% 4% 4% 9% 14%  10% 9% 11% 13% 10% 8% 13%
DEF F GIJ GIJ IJ R
Poor government/ 8% 3%  15% 6% 5% 5% 9%  17% 2% 3% 1% 7% 5% 10% 5% 6% 5% 10% 6%
leadership BDEF IK IJKLM oPQ S
G
Environment/pollution/ 7% 5% 12% 4% 8% 7% 3% 13% 4% 5% 14% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 8%
climate change BD D GIIM GIIM
Poverty/hunger/ 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 9% 4% 4%  15% 4% 7% 1% 4% 5% 2% 3% 6% 3% 5%
homelessness CDE L GHILM L L R
Education 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 5% *% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4%
E L L R
Inflation/cost of Tiving 3% 7% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 6% 5% 6% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2%
CcD
Immigration/refugees/ 2% - 2% 3% 4% *% 4% 3% - 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
racial issues F F PQ
continued/

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE 11



Q2.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Taxes

Crime/law and order
social issues/cuts to
social programs/social
safety net

National unity/Quebec
Aging population

0i1 sands/oil pipelines

Other
None

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today? (contd.)

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & »- @ W O (O «wWw W m N 0 P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% *% - 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%
1% *% 2% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% - 7% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
G
1% - - 2% *% 2% 3% - - *% *% *% 1% 1% *% 2% *% 1% 1%
1% 1% 2% *% *% 1% - 1% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 9y *% 1%
1% *% 1% *% *% 1% - - - 1% 1% - *% - *% 1% 2% 1% 1%
1% - *9% %9 1% 1% 1% *% 2% - *% 2% 1% 1% - *% 1% 1% 1%
5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 3% 10%  13% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5%
GLM
1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% - *% - - 3% *% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
N
8% 6% 11% 5%  11% 8% 4%  10% 8% 22%  10% 7% 7% 6% 9% 8%  13% 8% 8%
D D G HIKLM G NP
G
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS coll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
€Y ® @ @ 6 m @ W @ @ «w W m w0 (P @ ® ()
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
NET: Economy 43% 36% 38% 44%  50% 30% 50% 39%  48% 35% 44%  46% < 47% 44%  43%  37% 50% 27%  34%
———————————— BC FH FH J J J RS
Economy/interest 25% 17% 23% 24%  29% 14%  22% 22% 31% 20%  25% @ 26% @ 27% 26% 21%  17% 28% 17%  19%
rates/Recession B B F FGH P R
Unemployment 14% 16% 13% 14% 16% 12%  25% 12%  12% 10% 15% 16%  15% 13%  19% 18% 18% 4%  13%
FHI R R
Deficit/public debt 3% 2% 1% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1%
C
pPersonal finances 1% 1% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% -
Health 11% 11% 13% 10% 11% 10% 10% 14% 8% 9% 9% 14% 11% 10% 11%  14% 10% 13% 11%
I
Poor government/ 8% 11% 4% 9% 7% 6% 6% 8% 8% 7% 7% 8% 9% 7% 8% 8% 5%  15% 5%
leadership C C Qs
Environment/pollution/ 7% 6% 9% 7% 9% 3% 4% 5% 12% 8% 9% 6% 5% 7% 9% 6% 5% 14% 5%
climate change FGH M Qs
Poverty/hunger/ 4% 7% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 7% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4%
homelessness JKM
Education 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 6% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4%
C LM LM (0]
Inflation/cost of Tiving 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 6% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
I
Immigration/refugees/ 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 7%
racial issues B
continued/
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today? (contd.)

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
€Y ® @ @ 6 m @ W @ @ W W wm w0 P @ ®
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Taxes 2% 1% 4% 2% *% 8% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 7% 2% 2% 8%
E E GHI Q
Crime/law and order 1% 3% 1% *% *% 2% 2% 1% %9 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1%
Social issues/cuts to 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% *% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% - 1%

social programs/social GH

safety net
National unity/Quebec 1% 1% 2% 1% *% - - 2% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 2% -
Aging population 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% -
0i1 sands/oil pipelines 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *9% #9 1% 1% - - 1% *% -
other 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 8% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6%
E
None 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 2% 9 *% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% - 4%
I
DK/NA 8% 10%  11% 8% 6% 17% 7% 11% 4% 13%  11% 3% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 10%  10%
E GI I LM LM L

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® @ H @O O K @wW m tN O ™ @ (R)

TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
NET: Economy 43% 47%  55% 35% 33% 27% 38% 36% 38% 38% 41% 53% 44% 43% 34%  42% 48% 37%
———————————— DEF BDEFG KOP R

Economy/interest 25% 28% 30% 18% 24% 16%  24% 19% 19%  22% 23% 29% 16% 28% 15% 27% 27% 22%

rates/Recession DF DF MO MO R

Unemployment 14% 16% 18%  14% 8% 2% 12% 16% 14% 12% 13% 19% 20% 14% 18% 11% 15% 12%

F EFG F F KP
Deficit/public debt 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% 5% 2% - 3% 2% 3% 4% 6% - - 3% 4% 2%
BDG
pPersonal finances 1% 1% 1% 1% - 4% %9 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 2% - - *% 1% *%
LP
Health 11% 14% 11% 12% 6% 9% 8% 12% 12% 11% 14% 11% 10% 11% 12% 7% 12% 9%
Poor government/ 8% 6% 3%  12% 4% 16%  10% 6% 7% 8% 8% 6% 5% 5%  10% 8% 3% 15%
leadership BCE BCE C Q
Environment/pollution/ 7% 5% 1% 11% 15% 22% 7% 11% 10% 9% 7% 5% - 7% 5% 10% 5% 11%
climate change C BC BC BCG C L Q
Poverty/hunger/ 4% 3% 2% 6% 5% 3% 6% 7% 4% 4% 2% 4% 8% 2% 6% 5% 3% 5%
homelessness BC K K
Education 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% - 2% - 7% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2%
Inflation/cost of Tiving 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% - 2% 3% 2%
CcD

Immigration/refugees/ 2% *% 3% 4% - 3% 3% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 6% 1% 2% 3%
racial issues B B B P Q

continued/

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE 15



Q2.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Taxes

Crime/law and order

FOCUS CANADA 2011

In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today? (contd.)

DIRECTION OF

safety net

Aging population

Other

None

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib Ccon NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Cchris DK fied isfied

W ® © @ ® ® @ W @ @ w©w W m w® O ® @ ®

1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545

1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
2% 1% 3% *% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% - 3% 2% 2% 2%
1% *% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
Social issues/cuts to 1% 2% 1% 1% *% - 2% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% - 1% 1% 1% 2%

social programs/social
National unity/Quebec 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% *% - 2% 2% 1% *% 1%
1% 1% *% 1% - - *% - *% *% 1% - - 1% - 1% 1% *%
0i1l sands/oil pipelines 1% - 1% *% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% *% *% - - 4% 1% *% 1%
5% 2% 4% 4%  13% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%  13% 3% 5% 4% 5%
B B KLMOP
1% 1% 1% - - - *% - - *% *% - 2% 3% 5% - 1% *%
8% 9% 7% 7%  11% 8%  10% 9% 8% 10% 18% 5% 7% 2% 6% Eﬁ 11% 3%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q3.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Stronger

weaker

Staying the same

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Stronger

weaker

Staying the same

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

In your opinion, is the Canadian economy getting stronger, weaker or is it staying about the same?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
12% 17% 9% 12% 17% 9% 12% 13% 12% 12% 23% 17% 13% 13%  12% 12% 11% 16% 9%
C CF S
30% 26% 39% 31% 19% 31% 30% 36% 39% 24% 14% 18%  28% 30% 28% 30% 35% 28%  33%
BDE E E KL KL KL KL R
55% 54% 50% 53% 62% 59% 54% 49% 49% 63% 59% 63% 56% 54% 57% 55%  50% 55%  55%
cD H H
3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% - 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
CEF
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS coll. univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
) @® O m 6 A @ ¢ @ @ «w W m w0 (P @ ® ()
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
12% 9% 14% 12% 13% 6% 13% 13% 12% 14% 15% 10% 11% 11% 13%  20% 13% 7%  22%
F F L N R R
30% 38% 35% 28% 24% 35%  34%  27%  31% 17% 33% 35% 32% 31% 32%  23% 28%  40%  27%
DE DE J J J Qs
55% 47%  48%  58%  62% 54%  49% 57% 56% 62%  50%  54%  55% 55% 52%  55% 57%  51%  47%
BC BC K
3% 6% 3% 2% - 5% 4% 3% 1% 7% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4%
D I I KL

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Qs. In your opinion, is the Canadian economy getting stronger, weaker or is it staying about the same?
DIRECTION OF
FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate Tic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
(€)) ® @ m ® M W w @O » @ W m oy 0 P @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
Stronger 12% 7% 19%  10% 9% 7%  13% 17% 9%  11% 12% 13%  15% 9%  21%  11% 16% 6%
BDEFG B R
weaker 30% 30%  22% 38%  33%  47% 30% 36%  34% 32% 34% 30%  26% @ 24% 34%  28% 19% 48%
C BC BCG C Q
Staying the same 55% 60% 58% 51% 51%  46% 51% 44% 56% 56% 52% 54% 56% 58%  42% 59% 63% 43%
DF 0 R
DK/NA 3% 3% 2% 1% 6% - 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 9% 3% 2% 2% 3%
D KP

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q4. Considering the overall economic situation in Canada, would you say that you are...?
REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(€)) ® © m & M @ W @O O wWw W wm nN o 0 P W R ()
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
TOP 2 BOX 48% 47%  45%  55% 36%  55% 53% 45% 58% 41% 35% 33%  50% 49%  46%  50%  49% 45%  51%
E E CE CE KL L KL KL R
very worried 9% 8% 8%  10% 6% 9% 10% 6% 8% 3% 3% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 9% 10% 7%
J J
worried 40% 39%  37%  45% 29%  46% 44%  39% 49%  38% 31% 25%  41% 40%  37%  42%  40% 35%  44%
CE E L L L L R
Not too worried 42% 43%  44%  38%  52%  34% 39%  43% 29%  42% 51% 57%  41% 42%  44%  40%  41% 42%  42%
CDF I GHIM
Not at all worried 9% 10%  11% 7% 11%  11% 8% 10% 13% 14%  14% 8% 9% 9% 9% 9% 9% 12% 7%
S
BOTTOM 2 BOX 51% 53% 54%  45% 63%  45% 47%  53% 42% 57% 65% 65%  50% 51% 53% 50% 51% 54%  48%
D CDF GIM  GIM s

DK/NA

1%

1%

2%

1%

2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

2%

¥ %

1%

¥ %

1%

1%

1%

1%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q4. Considering the overall economic situation in Canada, would you say that you are...?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K Than HS coll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(@) ® © ™ ¢\ @ G W @ @ w w (D) @ ™ @ ® (s
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
TOP 2 BOX 48% 58% 45% 48% 46% 56% 50% 44% 51% 34% 48% 58% 50% 50% 52% 35% 51% 44% 41%
CDE H H 3 JKM J P P
Very worried 9% 14% 7% 9% 7% 13% 11% 7% 9% 7% 7% 11% 9% 9% 8% 5% 9% 9% 7%
CE K
worried 40% 44% 39% 39% 39% 43% 40% 37% 42% 27% 41% 47% 40% 41% 44% 30% 42% 36% 33%
J M J P P R
Not too worried 42% 31% 46% 43% 44% 30% 42% 45% 40% 53% 40% 36% 41% 41% 42% 49% 41% 44% 47%
B B B F F KLM
Not at all worried 9% 10% 8% 8% 10% 11% 7% 10% 8% 14% 11% 5% 8% 9% 5% 14% 8% 10% 12%
L L o}
BOTTOM 2 BOX 51% 41% 55% 51% 53% 41% 49% 56% 48% 66% 51% 41% 49% 50% 48% 63% 49% 54% 59%
B B B FI KLM L L NO

DK/NA 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 3% *% *% 1% - 1% *% 1% *% 1% 2% *% 2% -

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q4. Considering the overall economic situation in Canada, would you say that you are...?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

TOP 2 BOX

Very worried

worried

Not too worried

Not at all worried

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

48%

9%

40%

42%

9%

51%

1%

None/
Other

52%

7%

45%

40%

8%

48%

1%

38%

6%

32%

51%

BDEG

11%

62%

BDEG
*%

57%

10%

48%

34%

8%

43%

53%

16%

37%

37%

109%

47%

1%

50%

11%

39%

44%

4%

49%

1%

273

281

50%

11%

39%

39%

109%

49%

1%

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

45%

13%

32%

48%

7%

55%

205

207

54%

8%

45%

37%

9%

46%

1%

50%

10%

40%

40%

9%

50%

1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

498

532

47%

9%

38%

44%

7%

None/
DK

459

418

51%

10%

41%

38%

11%

RELIGION

Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris
w m N O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
47%  50%  48%  48%
8% 2% 5%  16%
M MN
38% 48% 43%  32%
44%  39%  46%  41%
8% 11% 5%  10%
53% 50% 52% 51%

52%

1%

1%

1%

1%

49%

¥ %

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

35%

3%

32%

51%

13%

65%

1%

71%

18%

53%

25%

4%

29%

21



Q5. Considering the cost of things today, as well as your present financial situation, do you think now is a good time
or a bad time to buy things you want and need?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Now is a good time to
buy

Now is a bad time to buy
Neither a good nor bad
time to buy

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Now is a good time to
buy

Now is a bad time to buy
Neither a good nor bad
time to buy

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB  QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male

€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 P @ R (=

1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780

1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750

38% 34%  44%  34%  42%  34% 38% 44% 33%  49% 37% 42%  36% 39% 37% 39%  35% 44%  33%

BDF D M S

52% 59% 48% 54% 48%  55% 49%  47% 54% 41% 57% 48%  54% 50% 54% 52% 57% 46%  58%

CE R

4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 8% 6% 5%  10% 2% 3% 6% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4%

5% 4% 3% 8% 5% 3% 8% 4% 3% 8% 3% 4% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6%

BCF
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS coll. univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
) @® O m 6 A @ ¢ @ @ «w W m w0 (P @ ® ()
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
38% 27% 31%  41%  49% 28% 34% 39%  40% 41%  39% 35% 37% 37%  38%  42% 36% 41%  43%
BC BC F F
52% 63% 62% 49% 41% 59% 57% 53% 49% 52% 53% 56% 48% 53% 49%  46% 53% 51% 47%
DE DE E I M
4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 5% 7% 4% 7% 8% 4% 5% 8%
J
5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 9% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 9% 5% 7% 4% 7% 3% 2%
KL RS

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

22



Q5. Considering the cost of things today, as well as your present financial situation, do you think now is a good time
or a bad time to buy things you want and need?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Now is a good time to
buy

Now is a bad time to buy
Neither a good nor bad
time to buy

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

37%

54%

4%

5%

43%

50%

4%

3%

39%

51%

5%

5%

33%

53%

4%

10%

36%

59%

6%

31%

53%

5%

10%
BC

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

36%

52%

7%

5%

205

207

39%

52%

5%

4%

40%

51%

4%

5%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

37%

None/
DK

459
418

38%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. chri. Chris
w m™m ™y O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
38% 36% 37%  42%
53% 56% 57% 45%

53%

4%

5%

4%

6%

2%

6%

3%

2%

6%

6%

50%

6%

6%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

48%

45%

4%

4%

25%

64%

5%

6%
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Q6.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Improve

Get worse

Stay the same

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Improve

Get worse

Stay the same

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Do you expect your financial situation will improve or get worse over the next year?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can.
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
(@) (B) (9] () (B) m ()] (H) (» (@))] (K w (D) (D) ()] P @ (R) (s
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
47% 40% 54% 43% 57% 40% 49% 52% 42% 53% 54% 60% 45% 50% 42% 48% 47% 50% 45%
BDF BDF M (0]
28% 28% 27% 29% 21% 35% 26% 29% 39% 22% 24% 19% 28% 28% 31% 26% 27% 26% 29%
E E L L L
20% 26% 16% 23% 19% 20% 20% 16% 15% 21% 16% 19% 22% 19% 22% 21% 21% 20% 20%
C C
4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS coll. univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(€] (B (9] (D) (e D) (@ (H) O (@) (K w ) () () )] @ (R) s
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
47% 35%  46% 51% 55% 39%  48%  49%  47% 76% 54%  41% 23% 47% 38% 58% 45% 55%  49%
B B BC F KLM LM M 0 NO Q
28% 33% 32% 27% 22% 34% 29% 26% 29% 13% 25% 33% 39% 28% 29% 25% 29% 27% 25%
E E J JK JK
20% 25% 18% 19% 20% 18% 20% 21% 20% 7% 17% 22% 33% 21% 25% 12% 23% 14% 15%
J J JKL P P R
4% 8% 4% 3% 3% 9% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 9% 5% 4% 4% 11%
E

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

24



Q6. Do you expect your financial situation will improve or get worse over the next year?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Improve

Get worse

Stay the same

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

47%

28%

20%

4%

Grn

Bloc

None/
Other

42%
29%
25%

DE
5%

50%

25%

21%

4%

47%

33%

16%

4%

53%

29%

13%

5%

56%

27%

15%

2%

273

281

46%

25%

23%

6%

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

42%

31%

25%

2%

205

207

47%

27%

23%

3%

50%

27%

19%

3%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

498

532

44%

29%

21%

None/
DK

459
418

53%
KL

24%

18%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. chri. Chris
w m™m ™y O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
38% 57% 44%  58%
KL KL
32%  22% 34%  29%
P
28% 17% 16%  10%
KMNOP

6%

4%

6%

3%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

55%

20%

22%

4%

36%

41%

18%

5%

25



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q7. In your opinion, is the current system of income taxation fair or unfair for the average taxpayer?
REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(@) ® @ m & m @ W O GO wWw W m N O P @ R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
Fair 38% 31% 30% 40% 49% 40% 40% 34% 31% 44% 53% 50% 41% 38% 39% 40% 33% 42% 35%
BC BCD C HI HI S
uUnfair 57% 62% 66% 55% 46% 57% 54% 61% 66% 49% 43% 46% 54% 57% 55% 56% 65% 54% 60%
E DE E E KL KL oP R
DK/NA 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 2% 4% 6%
F Q Q
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS Coll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
(€] ® @ o 6 ® @ W @O @ W W m Q) () BN ()] @ ® G
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Fair 38% 38% 39% 38% 43% 31% 37% 37% 41% 49% 39% 28% 41% 37% 43% 45% 41% 27% 41%
F KL L L R R
Unfair 57% 55% 57% 57% 54% 63% 58% 58% 54% 43% 57% 69% 54% 58% 50% 52% 54% 67% 56%
3 JKM J Q
DK/NA 5% 8% 3% 5% 3% 7% 4% 5% 4% 8% 4% 3% 5% 5% 7% 2% 5% 6% 3%
CE L

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q7. In your opinion, is the current system of income taxation fair or unfair for the average taxpayer?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Fair

Unfair

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

38%

57%

5%

Grn

Bloc

None/
Other

41%
FG

54%

5%

46%
DFG

51%

3%

35%

62%

4%

37%

53%

109%

23%

71%
BCE

5%

273
281

30%
63%
BC

7%
CcD

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hsh1d

35%

63%

2%

205

207

32%

66%

3%

35%

61%

4%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

33%

63%

None/
DK

459
418

39%

56%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. Chri. chris
T W m M © ®
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
39%  55% 43%  39%
KLP
56% 40%  53%  54%

MP

4%

5%

5%

5%

6%

5%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

48%

48%

4%

545

575

24%

72%

5%

27



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q8. Some people [ROTATE] think of taxes as mostly a positive thing because they are how we pay for the important things that make our quality of life good,
such as health care, education, and roads. Other people [ROTATE] think of taxes as mostly a negative thing because they take money out of people’s
pockets and hold back economic growth and the creation of wealth. Which one of these views is closer to you own?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl vanc. MB SK AB  QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 P (@ R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
Taxes are mostly a 75% 77%  74%  75% 78% @ 71% 75% 75% 61% 73% 76% 80% 75% 74%  77% 75%  73% 75%  75%
positive thing I I
Taxes are mostly a 19% 18% 20% 18% 18%  19% 18%  18% 28% 17% 19% 17%  18% 20% 16% 18% 21% 19%  18%
negative thing
Both equally true 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 6% 3% 4% 5% - 5% - 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
BE R
Depends 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Othe r *% :‘:% *% }':00 - - :‘c% - - - - - :‘:% *00 :‘c% :'coo - - 7':%
DK/NA 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% - 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q8. Some people [ROTATE] think of taxes as mostly a positive thing because they are how we pay for the important things that make our quality of life good,
such as health care, education, and roads. Other people [ROTATE] think of taxes as mostly a negative thing because they take money out of people’s
pockets and hold back economic growth and the creation of wealth. Which one of these views is closer to you own?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
(€)) ® @ m @ m» @ W @ @» ®w W N @ ™ @@ ® &
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Taxes are mostly a 75% 73%  75%  77%  78% 69% 70% 73%  80% 82% 72% 69%  78% 74%  76%  81% 75%  74%  77%
positive thing FGH KL L
Taxes are mostly a 19% 22%  19%  17%  17% 23%  23% 20% @ 14% 14%  22%  24%  14% 19%  18%  13% 18% 19%  20%
negative thing I I M M
Both equally true 3% 2% 5% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1%
BDE I
Depends 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
C
Oth er :‘:00 - :‘:00 - :‘:% :':% — :‘:% :‘:% - — 7‘:% 7‘:% :‘:% 1% - :“:% 7':% -
DK/NA 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% - 2% 2% -
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Q8. Some people [ROTATE] think of taxes as mostly a positive thing because they are how we pay for the important things that make our quality of life good,

FOCUS CANADA 2011

such as health care, education, and roads. Other people [ROTATE] think of taxes as mostly a negative thing because they take money out of people’s
pockets and hold back economic growth and the creation of wealth. Which one of these views is closer to you own?

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF
COUNTRY

TOTAL
(€))
TOTAL 1500
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500
Taxes are mostly a 75%
positive thing
Taxes are mostly a 19%
negative thing
Both equally true 3%
Depends 2%
Other *%
DK/NA 2%

Grn

Bloc

None/
Other

77%

17%

72%

21%

2%

3%

2%

76%

18%

2%

1%

2%

84%
CG

15%

1%

1%

74%

18%

4%

1%

1%
1%

273

281

72%

19%

3%

2%

4%

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

75%

18%

4%

3%

205
207

72%

20%

5%
1%
1%
2%

74%

18%

4%

2%

% %
1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

74%

19%

None/
DK

459
418

77%

16%

RELIGION

Evang Other Non-

Prot Chri. chri. chris
w m N O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
73% 77% 71% 76%
20%  19%  24% @ 22%
3% 2% *9% -

3%
2%
*%
2%

1%

*0,
70

3%

1%

2%

3%

1%

2%

3%
2%

2%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

@ (R)
868 545
831 575
80% 67%
R
15% 26%
Q
2% 3%
1% 2%
- %9
2% 2%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

The cost of health care in Canada has been rising every year and provinces are having a hard time funding the health care system while also paying for

other important priorities. Given that this situation is likely to get worse, would you support or oppose an increase in provincial taxes to maintain or improve
your province’s health care system?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Support tax increases
for health care

Oppose tax increases for
health care

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Support tax increases
for health care

Oppose tax increases for
health care

Depends

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Ccan
Prai Exc] 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
(@) (B) (9] () (B) m ()] (H) (» (@))] (K w (D) (ND ()] D) @ (R) s
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
43% 43% 33% 44% 53% 44% 46% 31% 40% 46% 63% 53% 46% 42% 40% 42% 52% 42% 44%
C C BCD C H H GHIM H H NOP
50% 52% 62% 49% 40% 45% 48% 61% 48% 48% 26% 41% 47% 50% 53% 52% 43% 53% 48%
E DEF E K GKLM K K K Q
3% 1% 4% 2% 4% 5% 1% 6% 5% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4%
G G
4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 6% 5% 3% 7% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
W (B © ()] () D) (9] (H) (@3] (@)) 9] w D) (N ()] D) @ (R) ©)
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
43% 44% 43% 44% 40% 46% 47% 42% 42% 51% 38% 39% 46% 44% 44% 38% 47% 33% 40%
KL K R
50% 47% 49% 50% 55% 44% 47% 52% 51% 44% 56% 54% 46% 50% 50% 52% 47% 62% 50%
M IM Q
3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4%
G
4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 8% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 7%
I R
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q9. The cost of health care in Canada has been rising every year and provinces are having a hard time funding the health care system while also paying for
other important priorities. Given that this situation is likely to get worse, would you support or oppose an increase in provincial taxes to maintain or improve
your province’s health care system?

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc Other vate Tic Hshld Cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® @ H @O @ K W m M O ™ @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
Support tax increases 43% 50% 39% 48% 43% 34% 38% 37%  46%  42% 390%  45% 57% 31% 40% @ 45% 45% 40%
for health care CFG CFG N KN N
Oppose tax increases for 50% 45% 56%  46% 48% 60%  50% 55% 48%  52% 55% 49% 36% 63% 53% 47% 49% 53%
health care BD BD MP M LMP M
Depends 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% - 4% 4% 2% 4%
DK/NA 4% 4% 3% 2% 7% 1% 7% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 6% 6% 3% 4% 3% 3%
CDF
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q10. I'd like to ask you about the distribution of wealth in Canada — that is, the gap between how much money wealthy people have compared with how much
money the rest of the population has.

Do you think this gap is larger than it's been historically, smaller, or about the same?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Gap is historically
Tlarger

Gap is historically
smaller

Gap about the same as
before

Depends

DK/NA

%
4%

¥ %
4%

1%
3%

4%

¥ %
4%

1%
7%

4%

1%
6%

2%
4%

9%
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% %
4%

¥ %
5%

1%
4%

4%

5%

1%
5%

4%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
64% 58% 68% 66% 58% 60% 68% 66% 63% 55% 62% 58% 62% 66% 63% 59% 66% 63% 64%

E E J P
4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 2% 6% 5% 6%  10% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4%
F
27% 33%  24% 26% 31% 29% 22%  22% 26% 26% 34% 32% 28% 24%  30% 31% @ 24% 28%  26%
C C G N

:’:%
5%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q10. I'd like to ask you about the distribution of wealth in Canada — that is, the gap between how much money wealthy people have compared with how much
money the rest of the population has.
Do you think this gap is larger than it's been historically, smaller, or about the same?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m (GO @ ® G
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Gap is historically 64% 63% 65% 66% 61% 52% 62% 62% 70% 52% 64% 71% 65% 63% 71%  63% 63% 68% 64%
larger FGH J J J
Gap is historically 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 11% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 7% 4% 5% 7%
smaller GHI
Gap about the same as 27% 28% 24% 27%  31% 28% 30% 29% 23% 35% 26% @ 22% 27% 28%  23%  24% 28% 24%  23%
before I I L
Depends *% - 1% - *% - - 1% *% 1% - 1% - *% - - *% 1% -
DK/NA 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 9% 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 6%
I
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q10. I'd like to ask you about the distribution of wealth in Canada — that is, the gap between how much money wealthy people have compared with how much
money the rest of the population has.
Do you think this gap is larger than it's been historically, smaller, or about the same?

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc Other vate Tic Hshld Cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® @ H @O O K @ m ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
Gap 1is historically 64% 67% 53% 73% 70% 75% 63% 75% 66%  63% 62% 66% 61% 55% 69% 66% 55% 78%
larger C CG C CG C J Q
Gap is historically 4% 4% 6% 3% *% 8% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 3%
smaller E E E E
Gap about the same as 27% 26% 37% 22% 20% < 17% @ 24% 21%  28%  28% 30% 28% 30% 37% 19%  22% 34% 16%
before BDEFG opP oP R
Depends *% - 1% - - - *% - - - *% - - - - 1% *% *%
DK/NA 4% 3% 4% 2%  10% - 9% - 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% 3%
BD BCD K
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q11. Why do you think the money gap between wealthiest people and everyone else in Canada is larger than it has been in the past?
Subsample: Those who think this gap is larger than it's been historically
REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

(GY) (B (9] (D) (e (D) @ (H) (@9) » (9] w (D) () ()] P @ (R) ()]
TOTAL 956 70 244 376 148 118 174 119 51 33 28 87 712 408 207 223 118 455 501
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 981 115 268 300 203 95 140 127 34 56 62 85 713 357 196 260 168 488 493
Tax breaks go only to 18% 23%  19% 16% 21%  20% 14% 21% 22% 31% 13% 19% 18% 17% 20% 19% 17% 19%  18%
the rich/corporations G
Capitalism hurts the 14% 9% 15% 13% 14% 15% 14%  13% 14% 11% 25% 12% 13% 13%  13% 13% 18% 15%  13%
poor/helps the rich
Unequal opportunities/ 10% 13% 5%  13% 8% 11% 15% 6% 14% 4% 7% 10%  12% 12% 9% 8% 9% 9%  11%
regional disparities C C HJ HJ
Government policies 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 10% 8% 6% 3% 2% 3% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6%  10% 8% 6%
Greed/speculation 7% 8% 2% 9% 6%  12% 11% 3%  13% 1% 4% 9% 9% 9% 4% 7% 6% 8% 6%

C C C HJ J J HJ (0]
Fewer middle class jobs 6% 2% 9% 7% 7% 2% 6% 9% - 1% 3%  10% 6% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 7%
BF BF F J J
Greater unemployment/ 6% 4% 3% 7% 3% 13% 5% 5% 12% 5% 6% 2% 7% 5% 5% 8% 5% 4% 8%
loss of jobs C BCE L R
Some professions/ 6% 3% 3% 7% 8% 7% 6% 3% 8% - 7% 11% 7% 6% 6% 7% 2% 5% 7%
occupations make more Q
money
Economy/system has 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% - 7% 8% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5%
changed
wealthy people work 5% 4% 3% 6% 7% 3% 5% 1% 4% - 6%  10% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5%
harder/earn what they C H H
make
Recession/bad economy 5% 5% 3% 4% 8% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 10% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5%
C G
Ccontinued/
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q11. Why do you think the money gap between wealthiest people and everyone else in Canada is larger than it has been in the past? (contd.)

Subsample: Those who think this gap is larger than it’'s been historically

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Easier to make money
when you have more to

invest

wages don't reflect cost
of living

Education system not
working

Globalization/free trade

Other

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(GY) ® @O m & »= @ W O O W W W N (@ (P W R (=
956 70 244 376 148 118 174 119 51 33 28 87 712 408 207 223 118 455 501
981 115 268 300 203 95 140 127 34 56 62 85 713 357 196 260 168 488 493
4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 2% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 6% 6% 3%
4% 6% 6% 3% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%
3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 4% 6% 4% - 1% 3% - 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4%

BE Q Q
1% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% - - 7% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%
8% 1% 15% 7% 6% 4% 7%  16% 8% 8% 5% 5% 6% 9% 5% 9% 7% 10% 6%
BDEF B GKLM

11% 18% 7% 11% 13% 10% 12% 3% 14% 26%  13% 8%  12% 9% 17%  10% 7% 8%  13%
C H GHLM H NQ R
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q11. Why do you think the money gap between wealthiest people and everyone else in Canada is larger than it has been in the past?

Subsample: Those who think this gap is larger than it's been historically

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Uuniv. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(GY) (B (9] (D) (e D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w )] () () )] @ (R) s
TOTAL 956 125 244 280 200 53 160 351 383 155 270 297 233 770 100 79 651 231 67
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 981 146 246 278 191 65 175 348 382 79 237 349 316 810 98 65 666 256 51
Tax breaks go only to 18% 10% 22% 18%  19% 8% 23% 17% 18% 9%  18% 22% 21% 19%  17%  12% 18% 21% 13%
the rich/corporations B B F F F J J J
Capitalism hurts the 14% 15% 11% 16%  13% 19%  13% 12%  15% 9% 16% 17% 11% 14%  12%  10% 14%  13% 9%
poor/helps the rich M
Unequal opportunities/ 10% 11%  11% 8% 11% 9% 11% 10%  10% 14% 9% 8%  12% 10% 4%  16% 11% 5%  17%
regional disparities 0 0 R R
Government policies 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 6% 8% 5% 7% 8% 6% 5%  12%  15% 6% 8%  15%
N
Greed/speculation 7% 5% 7% 7% 8% 5% 4% 7% 8% 5% 4% 8% 9% 7% 8% 7% 9% 2% 4%
K K R
Fewer middle class jobs 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 8% 4% 7% 7% 11% 5% 5% 7% 6% 8% 4% 6% 9% 4%
Greater unemployment/ 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% - 5% 9% 5% 4% 7% 7% 5% 6% 8% 4% 8% 2% -
loss of jobs I R
Some professions/ 6% 4% 8% 7% 4% 2% 5% 7% 6% 7% 3% 5% 9% 5% 7% 8% 6% 4% 7%
occupations make more F KL
money
Economy/system has 5% 4% 3% 5% 6% 2% 3% 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 2%
changed FG
wealthy people work 5% 6% 5% 4% 7% 4% 5% 4% 5% 7% 6% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 7%
harder/earn what they L
make
Recession/bad economy 5% 4% 3% 4% 7% 1% 2% 6% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 8% 2% 5% 3% 4%
C FG
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q11. Why do you think the money gap between wealthiest people and everyone else in Canada is larger than it has been in the past? (contd.)

Subsample: Those who think this gap is larger than it's been historically

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Uuniv. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(GY) (B (9] (D) (e D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w )] () () )] @ (R) s
TOTAL 956 125 244 280 200 53 160 351 383 155 270 297 233 770 100 79 651 231 67
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 981 146 246 278 191 65 175 348 382 79 237 349 316 810 98 65 666 256 51
Easier to make money 4% 5% 3% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 3% 5%
when you have more to
invest
wages don't reflect cost 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 5% 2% - 3% 6% 5%
of living
Education system not 3% 3% 2% 1% 5% 5% 1% 2% 3% 7% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3%
working D 0
Globalization/free trade 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% - - 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% -
Other 8% 12% 4% 9%  10% 11% 4% 8% 9% 9% 11% 7% 5% 7% 8% 15% 6% 14% 5%
C C G M Qs
DK/NA 11% 16% 12% 9% 8% 22%  15% 11% 8% 18% 9% 9% 10% 11% 7% 11% 12% 7% 12%
I I R
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q11. Why do you think the money gap between wealthiest people and everyone else in Canada is larger than it has been in the past?

Subsample: Those who think this gap is larger than it's been historically

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/  Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate Tic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
(GY) (B (9] (D) (e ™ (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w )] (N ()] P @ (R)
TOTAL 956 216 232 215 65 57 171 51 136 301 309 178 67 48 51 303 478 424
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 981 223 245 207 56 61 189 52 142 298 344 204 63 42 43 285 483 439
Tax breaks go only to 18% 17% 17% 22% 23% 27% 13% 26%  26%  22% 23% 18% 10% 16% 11% 17% 16% 22%
the rich/corporations G G MO Q
Capitalism hurts the 14% 14% 10%  15% 5% 19%  18% 18% 11% 12% 12% 14%  15% 5% 17%  15% 13% 14%
poor/helps the rich E E E E N N
Unequal opportunities/ 10% 12% 8% 8% 11% 6%  14% 6% 14% 10% 11% 10%  15% 7% 8% 9% 10% 9%
regional disparities H
Government policies 7% 5% 4%  12% 6% 1% 8% 13% 5% 7% 7% 4% 3% 4%  10%  10% 5% 9%
BCF F LM Q
Greed/speculation 7% 7% 6% 8%  10% 2% 6% 9% 1% 6% 7% 6% 1% 2% 11% 9% 5% 9%
I I MN Q
Fewer middle class jobs 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 5% 6% 3% 6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 4% 5% 5% 7% 6%
Greater unemployment/ 6% 7% 5% 7% 4% 3% 7% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 14% 9% 2% 6% 7% 5%
loss of jobs KO
Some professions/ 6% 7% 8% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 8% 12% 13% 4% 6% 6%
occupations make more
money
Economy/system has 5% 6% 5% 5% 2% 8% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 8% 2% 9% 5% 6% 4%
changed
wealthy people work 5% 5% 6% 2% - 2% 7% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6% 9% 9% - 5% 6% 3%
harder/earn what they D DF R
make
Recession/bad economy 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% - 3% 3% 5% 5% 8% 7% 1% 3% 6% 4%

Ccontinued/
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Q11. Why do you think the money gap between wealthiest people and everyone else in Canada is larger than it has been in the past? (contd.)

Subsample: Those who think this gap is larger than it's been historically

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Other

DK/NA

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
TOTAL Lib Con NDP Grn Bloc ggﬂgﬁ Sgie ?gg Hshld  cath Prot EK??? gﬁ??T gﬁp;s ggne/ %?ggs ?l??:g
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @O @ w W om N O ® @ ®
956 216 232 215 65 57 171 51 136 301 309 178 67 48 51 303 478 424
981 223 245 207 56 61 189 52 142 298 344 204 63 42 43 285 483 439
8% 7% 5% 9%  10% 6% 11% 3% 7% 7% 8% 6% 1% 8% 15%  10% 8% 8%
C M M M M
11% 12? 14% 10%  15% 7% 6% 13% 9%  11% 8% 12% 19% 14% 12%  10% 14§ 6%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q12. Do you think the gap between wealthy people and everyone else in Canada is bigger, is smaller, or about the same as the gap between wealthy people
and others in the following other countries:

A. The US

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Easier to make money
when you have more to

invest

wages don't reflect cost
of Tiving

Education system not
working

Globalization/free trade
Income gap is bigger in
Canada than in [country/
ies]

Income gaﬁ in Canada is
smaller than in [country/
jes]

Income gap in Canada is
about the same

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ O & - @ W O (O «wWw W m N 0 P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750

4% 5% 7% 2% 5% 4% 4% 6% 2% 3% 4% 5% - 7% 1% 6% 4% 5%

D
4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 5% 5% 9% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5%
3% 4% 3% 1% - 4% 5% 2% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3%  10% 9% 2% 3% 3%
D D D I KP

1% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2%

14% 15% 19% 11% 13% 14% 11%  15% 9% 12% 13% 14% 12% 12% 16% 14% 15% 14%  14%
D
44% 37%  41%  47%  4A5%  42% 49%  46% 39% 45% 48% 44%  44% 47%  43% 41%  39% 46%  41%
B
35% 37% 36% 33% 32%  36% 33% 35% 47% 35% 27% 32% 34% 34% 32% 36%  36% 34%  35%
K

8% 12% 4% 9% 9% 8% 8% 5% 5% 8%  12% 9% 9% 7% 8% 9% 9% 6%  10%
C C C H R

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q12. Do you think the gap between wealthy people and everyone else in Canada is bigger, is smaller, or about the same as the gap between wealthy people
and others in the following other countries:

A. The US
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
€Y @® @ @ 6 m @ W @ @ W W w0 P @ ®
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Income gap is bigger 1in 14% 15%  15%  16%  12% 17%  14%  13%  14% 12%  14%  15%  15% 14% 8%  16% 12%  20%  14%
Canada than 1in [country/ 0 Q
jes]
Income gap in Canada is 44% 37%  42%  46%  53% 27%  32% 43%  54% 50% 48%  42%  34% 44%  47%  36% 47%  38%  36%
smaller than in [country/ BC FG FGH M M M R
ies]
Income gap in Canada is 35% 31% 36% 36% 31% 35% 42% 37% 28% 31% 31% 37% 39% 34% 38% 37% 33% 37% 38%
about the same I I K
DK/NA 8% 16% 7% 3% 4% 21% 12% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6% 12% 7% 7% 10% 8% 6% 12%
CDE D GHI HI JKL

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q12. Do you think the gap between wealthy people and everyone else in Canada is bigger, is smaller, or about the same as the gap between wealthy people
and others in the following other countries:

A. The US
DIRECTION OF
FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate Tic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® W HW @O @ K @ m ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
Income gap is bigger 1in 14% 13% 14%  13% 16%  26%  12% 15%  13%  14% 17%  13% 9%  13%  15% 13% 13% 15%
Canada than 1in [country/ BCDG M
jes]
Income gap in Canada is 44% 49%  42%  46% 36%  40%  41% 36%  48%  44% 40%  41%  49%  54% 41%  46% 46% 40%
smaller than in [country/ E K R
ies]
Income gap in Canada is 35% 32% 37% 36% 38% 32% 32% 43%  33%  36% 35% 37% 35% 29% 39% 33% 33% 38%
about the same
DK/NA 8% 5% 8% 5% 9% 3%  16% 6% 6% 6% 8% 9% 7% 4% 6% 9% 8% 7%
F BCDF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q12. Do you think the gap between wealthy people and everyone else in Canada is bigger, is smaller, or about the same as the gap between wealthy people

and others in the following other countries:

B. European countries such as Germany and France

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Income gap is bigger in
Canada than in [country/
jes]

Income gap in Canada is
smaller than in [country/
ies]

Income gap in Canada is
about the same

Depends

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 P @ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
20% 19%  20%  20% 17% @ 21% 21%  23%  22% 17%  15% 17%  20% 21%  20% 16%  18% 21%  18%
17% 16%  13% 18%  17% 18% 18%  14% 19% 21%  14% 16%  18% 17%  16%  17%  15% 16%  17%
C
40% 37%  47% 39% 38% 37% 42%  43% 39% 33%  44% 39% 38% 41%  40% 41%  41% 41%  40%
BDEF
:“:% - :‘:00 :':00 :“:00 - :‘:% - - - - :":% 7‘:% :':% - 1% 7'.'% 7':% :“:%
23% 28%  20%  22%  28%  24% 19%  20% 21%  29% @ 27% @ 27% @ 24% 21%  24%  25% < 26% 21%  25%
C

45



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q12. Do you think the gap between wealthy people and everyone else in Canada is bigger, is smaller, or about the same as the gap between wealthy people
and others in the following other countries:

B. European countries such as Germany and France

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
€Y @® @ @ 6 m @ W @ @ «w W m n o 0 (P @ ® ()
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Income gap is bigger in 20% 16%  19% 22% 22% 10% 19% 16%  26% 19% 18% 21%  19% 18%  25%  25% 20% 18%  22%
Canada than 1in [country/ F FGH
jes]
Income gap in Canada is 17% 15% 20% 15%  15% 18% 16% 21%  12% 23% 16% 14%  14% 16% 13% 20% 17%  13% 21%
smaller than in [country/ I LM
ies]
Income gap in Canada is 40% 31% 36% 46% 49% 30% 37%  43% 42% 42% 45% 40% 34% 42% 40% 31% 39% 46% 34%
about the same BC BC F F M P Q
Depends *% 1% 1% - - 1% *% *% - 1% - *% 1% *% 1% - *% *% 1%
DK/NA 23% 38% 24% 17% 15% 41% 28% 20% 20% 15% 20% 24% 31% 23% 21% 24% 24% 22% 21%
CDE DE GHI I J  IKL

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q12. Do you think the gap between wealthy people and everyone else in Canada is bigger, is smaller, or about the same as the gap between wealthy people
and others in the following other countries:

B. European countries such as Germany and France

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc Other vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® W H @O @O K @ Mm ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
Income gap is bigger in 20% 19% 16% 28% 17% 22% 18% 26% 20% 21% 16% 22% 14% 22% 30% 21% 14% 29%
Canada than 1in [country/ BCG KM Q
jes]
Income gap in Canada is 17% 19% 17% 18% 16% 16% 12% 12% 15% 17% 17% 14% 25% 18% 12% 16% 18% 15%
smaller than in [country/ G G LO
ies]
Income gap in Canada is 40% 42%  45% 36% 42% 40%  37% 40%  45%  42% 45% 36% 35% 46% 37% 39% 45% 34%
about the same D L R
Depends *% 1% - 1% - - *% - - *% 1% *% - - - *% *% *%
DK/NA 23% 20%  23% 17% 25% 22%  33% 23% 20% 20% 21%  28% 26% 15% 21% @ 24% 22% 22%
BCD KN

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q12. Do you think the gap between wealthy people and everyone else in Canada is bigger, is smaller, or about the same as the gap between wealthy people

and others in the following other countries:

C. Developing countries such as China and India

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Income gap is bigger in
Canada than in [country/
jes]

Income gap in Canada is
smaller than in [country/
ies]

Income gap in Canada is
about the same

Depends

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ W O O wWw W wm n 0 (P W R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
25% 34%  28% 24% 20%  20% 24%  26% 16%  25% 19% 18%  24% 23%  27%  25%  25% 27%  23%

DEF EF
46% 34%  46% 46%  46%  49% 50% 50% 51% 44% 44%  46%  45% 50% 45% 42%  39% 46%  45%
B B B B PQ
13% 14% 13% 13% 14% 15% 12% 11% 14% 14% 13% 15% 14% 12%  12% 17% 14% 12%  15%
:“:% - :‘:00 - :‘:% - - l% - - - :":% 7‘:% :':% - - 7':% 7':% :“:%
16% 18% 12% 17% 20%  16% 14% 12% 19% 17% 23% 20% 18% 15% 16% 16%  22% 15% 17%
C H N

48



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q12. Do you think the gap between wealthy people and everyone else in Canada is bigger, is smaller, or about the same as the gap between wealthy people
and others in the following other countries:

C. Developing countries such as China and India

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
€Y @® @ @ 6 m @ W @ @ «w W m n o 0 (P @ ® ()
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Income gap is bigger 1in 25% 22% 31% 23% 23% 19% 29% 27% 22% 23% 24% 27% 24% 25% 21% 25% 24% 28% 22%
Canada than 1in [country/ BDE
jes]
Income gap in Canada is 46% 36% 37% 51% 57% 33% 28% 47%  55% 52% 50% 44% 38% 46%  44%  41% 47%  44%  42%
smaller than in [country/ BC BC FG FGH M M
ies]
Income gap in Canada is 13% 14% 16% 13% 9% 19% 23% 12% 9% 14% 12% 14% 14% 13% 16% 18% 13% 13% 21%
about the same E I HI
DependS :“:% - :‘:00 - - - - :‘:% :‘:% - ‘.":% 7‘:% 7‘:% :‘:% - - ‘«“»‘% 1% -
DK/NA 16% 28% 15% 13% 11% 29% 21% 14% 14% 12% 14% 16% 24% 16% 20% 17% 17% 14% 15%
CDE HI HI JKL

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q12. Do you think the gap between wealthy people and everyone else in Canada is bigger, is smaller, or about the same as the gap between wealthy people
and others in the following other countries:

C. Developing countries such as China and India

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® W H @O @O K @ Mm ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
Income gap is bigger in 25% 28%  22% 24% 26% 28%  23% 31%  25%  30% 28% 25% 18% 22% 17% @ 24% 25% 26%
Canada than 1in [country/ M
jes]
Income gap in Canada is 46% 44%  47%  52% 46% 40%  40% 44%  47%  46% 42%  43% 46% 60% 46%  48% 47% 44%
smaller than in [country/ G KL
ies]
Income gap in Canada is 13% 13% 14% 13% 10% 15% 13% 11% 13% 12% 15% 11% 19% 11% 16% 12% 13% 14%
about the same
Depends *% - - *% - - *% - 1% *% - - - - 1% *% - *%
DK/NA 16% 15% 16% 10% 18% 17%  23% 14% 13% 13% 14%  21% 17% 7% 19% 17% 15% 16%
D BCD KN N

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q13. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree that governments in Canada should actively find ways to reduce the
gap between wealthy people and those less fortunate?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
82% 87% 89% 80% 79% 77% 81% 87% 74% 89% 85% 74% 80% 81% 85% 81% 85% 79%  86%
DEF DEF LM ILM R
52% 57% 58% 51% 49%  50% 50% 59% 50% 55% 50% 47% 51% 53% 51% 51%  55% 50%  55%
L
30% 31 32% 30% 30% 27% 31% 28% 24% 34%  35% 27% 29% 28%  34% 29% < 29% 29%  31%
8% 6% 5% 8% 12%  10% 8% 5%  10% 6% 10%  15% 9% 8% 6% 11% 9% 10% 7%
BC HJ [0}
6% 5% 4% 8% 6% 8% 9% 5%  10% 2% 4% 8% 7% 8% 5% 6% 5% 8% 5%
C J J S
15% 11% 9% 16% 18% 18% 16% 11% 21% 8% 13% 23% 16% 16% 11% 16% 14% 18% 11%
C BC C HJ HJ S
3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
C

51



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q13. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree that governments in Canada should actively find ways to reduce the
gap between wealthy people and those less fortunate?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
(€)) ® @ m @ m» @ W @ @» ®w W N @ ™ @@ ® &
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
TOP 2 BOX 82% 85% 88%  86% 74% 78% 84%  82% 83% 88% 84% 80% 78% 82% 84% 86% 80%  90% 84%
E E E LM M Q
Strongly agree 52% 58% 62% 52%  43% 50% 55% 51% 55% 45% 56% 53% 54% 51% 55% 60% 50%  61% 54%
E DE E J Q
Somewhat agree 30% 27% 26% 34% 30% 28% 29% 32% 28% 43% 28% 27% 24% 30% 29% 26% 30% 29% 30%
C KLM
Somewhat disagree 8% 7% 5% 8% 14% 9% 8% 8% 9% 7% 10% 9% 8% 9% 7% 6% 9% 5% 8%
BCD R
Strongly disagree 6% 3% 5% 5% 11% 4% 4% 8% 7% 5% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6% 1% 8% 4% 1%
BCD G K P P RS
BOTTOM 2 BOX 15% 10% 10% 13%  24% 13%  12% 16%  15% 11% 14% 17% 15% 16% 13% 7% 17% 9% 9%
BCD P RS
DK/NA 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 9% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 7% 3% 2% 7% 3% 1% 7%
CDE HI JKL R

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q13. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree that governments in Canada should actively find ways to reduce the

gap between wealthy people and those less fortunate?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

DIRECTION OF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP  Grn Bloc Other vate Tic Hshld Cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® @ H @O @O K @ Mm ™~ O ¢ @ (R
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
82% 85% 70% 94% 93% 91% 80% 90% 86%  84% 84% 77% 85% 78% 91%  82% 79% 89%
C BCG BCG CG C L LNP Q
52% 52% 37% 70% 54% 71% 53% 57% 64%  56% 54% 46% 58% 38% 63% 54% 42% 69%
C BCEG C BCEG C LN N LN N Q
30% 33%  33% 24% 39% 20% @ 27% 33%  23%  28% 30% 31% 27% 39% 28% 29% 36% 20%
DF DF DF R
8% 10%  13% 2% 6% 7% 6% 8% 6% 9% 8% 10% 10% 10% 6% 8% 11% 4%
D DEFG D R
6% 2%  13% 2% 1% 2% 8% 3% 7% 6% 5% 9% 4% 9% - 7% 8% 4%
BDEF BDEF R
15% 12%  26% 4% 7% 9%  15% 10% 13% 15% 13%  19% 14% 19% 6%  15% 19% 8%
D BDEFG DE KO (0] (0] R
3% 2% 4% 2% - - 5% - 1% *% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3%
D D

53



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q14. Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the Canadian system of government?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

TOP 2 BOX
Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Somewhat dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither satisfied/

dissatisfied

DK/NA

1%

2%

1%

*%

3%

¥ %

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

3%

2%

2%

2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1%

*%

1%

1%

1%

¥ %

1%

1%

2%

1%

2%

1%

2%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
68% 73% 55% 69% 76% 73% 66% 56% 68% 66% 75% 80% 72% 66% 71% 68% 68% 64% 71%
C C C C H GHIM H R
18% 19% 7% 22% 21%  22% 19% 6% 16% 20% 19% 22% 21% 15% 19% 22% 16% 17%  18%
C C C C H H H H H N
50% 54%  49% 47% 55% 51% 47%  50% 52% 47% 56% 58% 50% 51% 52% 46%  52% 47%  53%
G R
22% 19% 33% 21% 12%  19% 23%  33% 24% 18% 19% 8%  18% 23%  20%  22% < 20% 23%  21%
BDEF E L GIKLM L L L
8% 7% 9% 8%  10% 6% 10% 8% 7%  12% 5% 11% 8% 9% 7% 8% 8% 10% 7%
S
30% 26% 41%  29%  22%  25% 33%  41% 31% 30% 24% 19% @ 27% 32% 28% 29%  29% 33%  27%
BDEF L KLM S

% %

1%



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q14. Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the Canadian system of government?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS coll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(@) (B) (9] () (B) D) @ (H (@9)] » (9] w ()] () ()] ()] @ (R) s
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
TOP 2 BOX 68% 62% 67% 70% 71% 59% 66% 69% 70% 69% 64% 68% 71% 67% 68% 71% 71% 54% 71%
B F K R R
Very satisfied 18% 20% 14% 18% 21% 13% 15% 17% 20% 15% 13% 18% 25% 17% 18% 22% 21% 6% 16%
C F K JKL R R
Somewhat satisfied 50% 42% 53% 51% 51% 46% 51% 51% 49% 54% 51% 50% 46% 50% 50% 49% 50% 48% 55%
B B
Somewhat dissatisfied 22% 23% 22% 20% 22% 25% 21% 21% 22% 27% 24% 20% 17% 22% 22% 19% 18% 34% 17%
M M Qs
Very dissatisfied 8% 12% 7% 9% 6% 11% 9% 8% 7% 4% 9% 10% 9% 9% 6% 7% 8% 8% 9%
J J J
BOTTOM 2 BOX 30% 35% 29% 29% 28% 35% 31% 30% 29% 31% 33% 30% 26% 31% 28% 26% 27% 42% 27%
M QS

Neither satisfied/ 1% - 1% 1% - *% 1% *9f % - 1% *% *% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1%

dissatisfied
DK/NA 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 5% 3% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1%

I

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q14. Are you very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the Canadian system of government?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

TOP 2 BOX
Very satisfied
Somewhat satisfied
Somewhat dissatisfied
Very dissatisfied

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither satisfied/

dissatisfied

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

68%

18%

50%

22%

8%

30%

1%

2%

Grn

Bloc

None/
Other

71%
DEFG

18%
DF

53%

19%

82%
BDEFG

25%
BDEFG

57%

EFG

13%

3%

17%

*%

1%

60%

11%

49%

27%

BC

11%

39%

BC

1%

42%
BC

2%

1%

37%
3%
34%
48%
BCDG
12%
61%
BCDEG

1%

1%

273

281

61%

17%

45%

21%

12%

33%

2%

3%

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

64%

12%

52%

26%

9%

34%

2%

205

207

67%

14%

53%

22%

109%

32%

1%

66%

13%

53%

24%

9%

32%

*%

1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

66%

14%

52%

23%

9%

None/
DK

459

418

63%

15%

48%

24%

11%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris
w ™ o O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
72%  78% < 78%  69%
P KP KP
23%  25%  25%  17%
KP K
48% 53% 53% 51%
22% 16% 13%  20%
5% 5% 8% 9%
27%  22% 21%  29%

31%

:':%

2%

1%

1%

% %

1%

3%

35%
LMN

1%

1%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

83%

23%

60%

13%

3%

15%

1%

1%

545

575

43%

10%

33%

37%

18%

55%

¥ %

2%



Q15.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A bigger government
providing more services

A smaller government
providing fewer services

No change from current
size of government

Depends

DK/NA

If you had to choose, would you rather have:

FOCUS CANADA 2011

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
45% 41%  45% 43% 50%  46% 44%  42% 40% 53% 50% 48%  45% 44%  45%  48%  44% 40%  49%
R
40% 41%  39% 39% 39% 42% 30% 40% 50% 38% 42% 38% 40% 41%  39% 37% 42% 46%  34%

S
3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4%
3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 4% 4% 7% 3% 1% - 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3%
E M 0Q Q
9% 13% 8%  11% 6% 6% 9% 9% 3% 7% 2% 7% 9% 8%  10% 9% 9% 8%  10%
EF EF IK
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Q15. If you had to choose, would you rather have:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A bigger government
providing more services

A smaller government
providing fewer services

No change from current
size of government

Depends

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m o O P @ R (=
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
45% 50%  49%  44%  42% 49%  A48%  44%  44% 68%  44%  40% 33% 45%  40% 52% 45%  43% 55%
KLM M M

40% 34% 35%  41%  46% 37% 37%  40%  40% 27% 38%  44%  47% 40%  43% 33% 40% 39% 34%

BC J J JK
3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3%

J
3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 7% 2% 5% 5%

J J
9% 8% 10% 10% 5% 8% 9% 10% 9% 3% 12% 9% 11% 9% 10% 4% 9% 9% 4%

E E J J J
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q15. If you had to choose, would you rather have:

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

RELIGION

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

TOTAL Lib Con NDP Grn Bloc

(€)) ® © m & M
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76
A bigger government 45% 48%  36%  60%  53%  42%
providing more services CcG BCFG CG
A smaller government 40% 37%  52% 29% @ 32%  39%
providing fewer services BDEFG
No change from current 3% 5% 4% 2% - 1%
size of government
Depends 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 6%

C

DK/NA 9% 7% 6% 7% 12%  12%

37%

37%

4%

5%

17%
BCD

Pri Pub
vate Tic Hshld
H @O O

67 205 475

66 207 444

45%  47%  49%

38% 39%  38%

1% 5% 3%

1% 2% 2%

15% 7% 8%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

498

532

44%

39%

3%

3%

10%

Evang Other Non- None/

Prot Chri. chri. Chris DK

271

312

38%

49%

KMOP

4%

3%

6%

110 87 75 459

102 75 61 418

51% 47% 51%  47%

36% 43% 31%  36%

5% 2% 2% 3%

2% 2% 4% 3%

6% 5% 11%  10%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

46%

42%

4%

2%

6%

45%

38%

2%

4%

11%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q16. Overall, do you feel the amount of government regulation of business in Canada today is:

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Too much

Too Tittle

About right

Depends

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
19% 23% 14% 19% 20%  25% 18% 12% 29% 16% 24% 21% 21% 18% 17% 21%  23% 22%  17%
C C H H S
23% 15% 36% 21% 19% 16% 23%  39% 12% 26% 15% 17% @ 19% 26%  22% 22%  19% 23%  23%
BDEF I IJKLM I
G
49% 52% 40% 53% 53% 47% 52% 37% 48% 54% 55%  52% 52% 47%  54%  48%  45% 50% 48%
C C C H H H H H
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
8% 10% 9% 6% 6%  10% 5% 10% 12% 3% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7%  10% 4%  11%
J R

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q16. Overall, do you feel the amount of government regulation of business in Canada today is:

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther

A @® @ »m @& A @ H @O @ W W m n o (0 P @@ ®

TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Too much 19% 18% 18% 17% 21% 26% 24% 19% 15% 12% 18% 23%  22% 19% 16% 18% 21% 12%  20%

I I ] ] R
Too Tittle 23% 28% 22% 25%  19% 28%  20% 20%  27% 21% 25% 27% 18% 24% 22% 19% 19% 37% 16%
E GH M M Qs
About right 49% 40% 51% 52% 53% 35%  48% 50% 50% 56% 51%  42%  48% 48%  49% 56% 51%  40% 54%
B B B F F F L L R R
Depends 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% %9 2% 2% - 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2%
K
DK/NA 8% 12% 8% 5% 5% 12% 8% 8% 7% 11% 6% 6% 10% 8% 10% 5% 7% 10% 7%
DE KL

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q16. Overall, do you feel the amount of government regulation of business in Canada today is:

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF
COUNTRY

) None/
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther

TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281

Too much 19%  14% 27% 12% 13% 8%  25%

BDEF BDEF

Too little 23%  21% 11% 36% 26% 51%  22%

C BCG C BCDEG C

About right 49% 56%  55%  45% 46% 31%  40%
DFG DFG F

Depends 1% % 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%

DK/NA 8% 8% 6% 5% 12% 9% 12%

(@)

Pri Pub
vate Tic Hshld
H @O O

67 205 475
66 207 444

14%  15%  15%

34%  29%  25%

47%  47%  50%

6% 8% 9%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

498
532

17%

25%

LM
49%

RELIGION

Evang Other Non- None/
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris DK
w m™m ™ O P
271 110 87 75 459
312 102 75 61 418
24% 19%  18% 16%  19%
K

17% 13%  23% 34% 25%
LM LM
51% 58% 52%  43%  46%
*% 3% 3% - 2%

1%
8%

8%

7%

5%

8%

9%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

(®)) Q)
868 545
831 575
18% 20%
13% 40%

Q
62% 30%

R

1% 2%
6% 8%
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Q17. When you hear stories today about some corporations making large profits, is this in your opinion a good thing, a bad thing, or neither good nor bad?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A good thing

A bad thing

Neither good nor bad
Depends

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ W O O wWw W wm w0 (P W (R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
33% 29% 40% 32% 27% 31% 32%  43% 40% 23% 19% 31% 31% 36% 31% 31%  28% 41%  25%

BDE GIKLM JK Q S
21% 27%  17%  23% 17% @ 24% 24%  15% 22% 13% 22% 18% @ 22% 20% 20% 22% @ 24% 21%  21%
CE C H H
40% 39% 36% 38% 48%  40% 37%  32% 33% 57% 52% 43% 41% 37%  42%  42%  42% 33%  46%
CcD GHIM  GHI H R
4% 2% 6% 3% 5% 3% 4% 8% 2% 3% 2% 6% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3%
D IJIKM K

3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4%
R
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q17. When you hear stories today about some corporations making large profits, is this in your opinion a good thing, a bad thing, or neither good nor bad?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m wn o 0 P @ ® G
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
A good thing 33% 22% 30% 31%  42% 26% 30% 34% 33% 32% 37% 31% 30% 32% 27% 38% 31% 38% 30%
B B  BCD M Q
A bad thing 21% 29% 24%  21% 14% 20% 23% 19%  22% 9% 19% 26%  28% 21% 27% 20% 22% 17%  22%
DE E E J JK JK
Neither good nor bad 40% 39% 38%  43%  40% 42% 39%  41% 38% 52% 38% 37% 36% 41% 39% 33% 41% 37% 37%
KLM
Depends 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 6% 3% 7% 7%
Q
DK/NA 3% 5% 3% 2% 1% 7% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4%
E E HI

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q17. When you hear stories today about some corporations making large profits, is this in your opinion a good thing, a bad thing, or neither good nor bad?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

A good thing

A bad thing

Neither good nor bad
Depends

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

33%

21%

40%

4%

3%

34%

20%

42%

3%

2%

40%
DEFG
14%
41%

4%

1%

28%
35%
BCFG
33%

2%

2%

21%

23%

41%

6%

8%
BCD

22%

19%

43%

14%

BCDG
2%

32%

17%

42%

4%

5%
BC

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

31%

22%

40%

4%

3%

205

207

28%

23%

43%

5%

1%

29%

22%

42%

5%

2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

498

532

34%

20%

39%

5%

LP
2%

RELIGION

Evang Other Non- None/
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris DK
w m™m ™ O ®
271 110 87 75 459
312 102 75 61 418
35% 29%  29% 34% 32%
23%  21% 13%  29% 21%
N

36%  45% 53%  25%  42%
(0] KLO (0]
2% 5% 4% 6% 2%
3% *% 1% 6% 3%
M

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

41%

149%

41%

3%

2%

545

575

22%

33%

37%

5%

3%
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Q18.
right?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Governments are
essential to finding
solutions to the
important problems
facing the country

Governments are more
often than not the cause
of important problems
facing the country

Both equally true

Neither

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Thinking about the role of governments in Canada today, which of the following two statements is closest to your own view, even if neither is exactly

2%

1%
2%

1%

2%
2%

3%

1%
2%

2%

1%
3%

1%

*%
2%

3%

1%
2%

4%

1%
4%

4%

1%
2%

4%

3%

1%

2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

2%

1%

1%

1%
3%

1%
3%

3% 1% 1% 2%

1% 1% 2% -
3% 3% 2% 1%

2%

1%
2%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
68% 69% 67% 66% 70% 69% 64% 66% 70% 67% 71% 71% 68% 67% 69% 68% 65% 68% 67%
27% 26% 28% 27%  26%  24% 27%  27% 23% 30% 26% 25% 26% 25%  26% 27%  32% 26%  27%

3%

1%
3%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q18. Thinking about the role of governments in Canada today, which of the following two statements is closest to your own view, even if neither is exactly

right?
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢ @O @» w W m w0 P @@ ® &)
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Governments are 68% 58% 68% 73% 69% 47% 65%  64% 78% 70% 69% 63% 70% 68% 67% 69% 68%  67% 64%
essential to finding B B B F F  FGH L
solutions to the
important problems
facing the country
Governments are more 27% 36% 26%  23% 25% 46% 29% 31% 17% 27%  23% 32%  24% 27% 25% 20% 26% 29%  26%
often than not the cause CDE GHI I I KM
of important problems
facing the country
Both equally true 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% -
J J
Neither 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
DK/NA 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 6% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 6% 8% 2% 2% 6%
N N

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q18. Thinking about the role of governments in Canada today, which of the following two statements is closest to your own view, even if neither is exactly

right?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Governments are
essential to finding
solutions to the
important problems
facing the country

Governments are more
often than not the cause
of important problems
facing the country

Both equally true
Neither

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

68%

27%

2%
1%
2%

74%
EFG

21%

1%
1%
3%

25%

3%
*%
3%

27%

3%
* %
1%

61%

33%

1%
3%
2%

50%

45%
BCDG

4%

1%

63%

29%

2%
2%
3%

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

67%

26%

7%

205
207

74%

24%

2%

1%

70%

27%

3%
*%
1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

67%

28%

3%
1%
2%

None/
DK

459
418

67%

26%

2%
2%
3%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. chri. Chris
w m™m ™y O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
66% 68% 76%  70%
28%  27% 21%  25%
3% - 2% 2%
1% - - 1%
3% 5% *% 2%
N

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

21%

2%
1%
2%

58%

36%

2%
1%
2%
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FOCUS CANADA 201

1

Q19. Which of the following two statements is closest to your own view, even if neither is exactly right?
REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Ccan
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(@) (B) (9] () (B) m ()] (H) (» (@))] (K w (D) (D) ()] P @ (R) (s
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
Government often does a 53% 56% 40% 54% 63% 57% 59% 44% 54% 62% 70% 61% 57% 54% 53% 50% 53% 51% 54%
better job than people C C CcD C H H HM H H
give it credit for
Government is almost 42% 41% 54% 40% 34% 38% 37%  49%  42%  36% 27% 35%  39% 41%  42%  45%  40% 45%  40%
always wasteful and BDEF GKLM
inefficient
Both equally true 2% - 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Neither 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
DK/NA 2% 2% 2% 3% *% 1% 2% 3% - 1% 1% - 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%
EF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q19. Which of the following two statements is closest to your own view, even if neither is exactly right?
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K Than HS coll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(@) (B) (9] (D) (B) D) ()] (H) (» (@))] (K w (D) (N) (V)] D) @ (R) s
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Government often does a 53% 47% 51% 53% 56% 36% 50% 53% 57% 58% 52% 48% 55% 51% 59% 56% 56% 38% 64%
better job than people B F F F L L R R
give it credit for
Government is almost 42% 47%  45%  42%  40% 55% 46% 42%  38% 36% 44%  48%  39% 44%  35%  40% 39%  55%  31%
always wasteful and HI M Qs
inefficient
Both equally true 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% - 2% 3% -
Neither 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 3%
DK/NA 2% 4% 2% 1% *% 7% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2%
DE E GHI

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q19. Which of the following two statements is closest to your own view, even if neither is exactly right?
DIRECTION OF
FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate Tic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y (B) © (D) ] D) @ (H) (@9 (@D K) w () ) ()] D] @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
Government often does a 53% 60% 56% 54%  49% 24%  45% 39% 57% 54% 48% 53%  62% 55% 51% 55% 62% 38%
better job than people FG FG FG F F H H K R
give it credit for
Government is almost 42% 36% 39% 42%  AS%  71%  46% 60% 41%  42% 47%  43%  35% 40% 37%  40% 34% 58%
always wasteful and BCDEG B IJ M Q
inefficient
Both equally true 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% - 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1%
R
Neither 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% *% *% 1% 2% 1% *% 1%
DK/NA 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% - 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 8% 1% 1% 3%
B LP

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q20.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Yes

No

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Yes

No

DK/NA

Are you eligible to vote in Canadian elections?

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Ccan
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(@) (B) (9] () (B) m ()] (H) (» » K W (D] (ND ()] D) @ (R) (s
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
97% 97%  96% 99%  96%  97% 99%  94%  97%  94%  94%  97%  98% 97% 98%  98%  97% 98%  97%
CE HJ H
3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1% 6% 3% 6% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
D D GM G
%! 00 - - - :‘:% - - - - - 1% - 7‘:% - 7‘:% - - 7'-‘% -
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS coll. univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(€] (B (9] (D) (e D) (@ (H) O (@) (K w ) () () )] @ (R) s
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
97%  95% 97% 98% 100%  98% 98% 97% 97%  95% 96% 98% 100%  100% 88%  84%  98% 99%  88%
BCD JKL oP S S
3% 5% 3% 2% *% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% *% *% 12% 16% 2% 1% 12%
E E E M M M N N QR

%
0

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



Q20. Are you eligible to vote in Canadian elections?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes

No

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF
COUNTRY

97%

3%

%0
0

98%

2%

None/
Grn Bloc oOther
@& ¢ @

94% 100%  94%
BCDEG

6% - 5%
BC

Pri Pub
vate Tic Hshld
H @O @

67 205 475
66 207 444

100%  99%  99%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

498
532

None/
DK

459
418

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris
oW m N @ @
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
98% 94%  97%  93%

98%

2%

:‘:%

2%

6%

3%

7%

97%

3%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

(@ (R
868 545
831 575
97% 98%
3% 2%

73



Q21.

Subsample: Those who eligible to vote in Canadian elections

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Even though I’m only one
vote, I feel it makes a
difference

I feel my vote really
doesn’t matter 1in the
larger scheme of things
Neither

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Even though I’m only one
vote, I feel it makes a
difference

I feel my vote really
doesn’t matter in the
larger scheme of things
Neither

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Thinking about voting in federal elections, which of the following two statements is closest to your own view, even if neither is exactly right?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

W (B © (D) (B) (D) @ (H (@3] (@)) (9] W ) () ()] (D) @ (R s

1460 117 347 563 244 189 251 168 79 56 42 145 1113 594 323 369 175 704 755

1466 185 365 445 325 146 200 171 52 90 89 146 1101 510 304 403 249 735 731

76% 73% 79% 77% 73% 77% 81% 77% 74% 74% 75% 71% 76% 77% 78% 74% 78% 72% 81%

L R

22% 25% 19% 21% 26% 23% 19% 22% 26% 23% 25% 28% 23% 22% 20% 25% 21% 27% 18%

S

#% 1% % 1% - - - - - - - N - 1% 1% - *G %

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% - 3% - 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME

Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
W (B © ()] () D) (9] (H) (@9) (@)) (K w D) (N ()] D) @ (R) ©)
1460 189 359 415 324 100 255 549 534 285 403 412 359 1215 124 104 1014 335 93
1466 225 364 398 300 131 270 523 521 147 353 484 482 1245 122 84 1025 355 71
76% 73% 77% 78% 76% 66% 77% 74% 80% 74% 69% 77% 85% 75% 82%  84% 76% 79% 75%
FH K JKL
22% 26% 21% 21% 23% 30% 22% 25% 19% 24% 30% 21% 13% 23% 18% 16% 24% 19% 21%
I I M LM M

*% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% - - *% *% 4%

1%

1%

2% 1% 1% *%

1% 1% 1% 1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1%

1%

2%

74



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q21. Thinking about voting in federal elections, which of the following two statements is closest to your own view, even if neither is exactly right?

Subsample: Those who eligible to vote in Canadian elections

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Even though I’m only one
vote, I feel it makes a
difference

I feel my vote really
doesn’t matter 1in the
larger scheme of things
Neither

DK/NA

DIRECTION OF

%
1%

*% 1% *% 1% 1%

1%
2%

- - :‘:%
2% 1% 1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

:‘:%
1%

1%
1%

%
1%

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/  Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL con NDP  Grn Bloc Other vate Tic Hshld Cath Prot chri. Chri. Chris DK isfied
(GY) ® @O m e m W H @O @ kK @ ™ N O ;= @ (R)
1460 316 436 289 87 75 257 67 204 470 490 267 104 84 69 446 842 532
1466 321 444 282 74 76 269 66 206 439 524 308 97 73 56 408 810 564
76% 79% 80% 82% 60% 82% 67% 72% 81% 76% 76% 82% 84% 73% 73% 72% 79% 72%

EG EG EG EG P P R

22% 20% 20% 18% 39% 17%  30% 26% 18%  23% 22% 16% 16% 27% 27% 26% 20% 27%
BCDF BCDF LM Q



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q22. As you may know, voter turnout in elections across Canada has been dropping over the past number of years.
Why do YOU think Canadians no longer vote as much as they used to?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl vanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5K Male male

A ® @ m & M @ W O O wWw @wW m N O P @ R (s
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
Doesn’t make a 30% 29%  24% 30% 34% < 35% 29% 23% 44% 40%  34%  32%  32% 29% 31%  32%  25% 27%  32%
difference who is C C H H H R
elected/runs the
government
Apathy/People no longer 26% 28% 21%  28% 27%  25% 27% 24% 21% 16% 29% 31% @ 28% 26%  23% 27%  30% 26%  26%
care about politics/ C J J J
politicians/who 1is in
government
Politicians don’t 18% 20% 25% 15% 16%  15% 11%  31% 7% 16% 20% 14%  16% 18% 20% 17% 17% 19%  17%
inspire people to vote/ DEF GIJLM I I
Politicians not honest
Government no longer 8% 6% 9%  10% 6% 5% 10% 9% 4% 4%  12% 6% 8% 8%  10% 9% 5% 9% 8%
effective in addressing BF
important issues
Young people don’t care 7% 7% 6% 8% 7%  10% 6% 5%  10% 8% 3% 7% 8% 6% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7%
about politics/elections
Politics no longer as 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 1% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 9% 6% 4%
important to people J 0
Laziness/people can’t be 5% 5% 3% 7% 6% 4% 9% 3% 3% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6%
bothered C H
Busy schedules/people 5% 4% 2% 5% 6% 8% 6% 2%  15% 8% 1% 6% 5% 6% 5% 4% 1% 3% 6%
have too much in their C C C K HK K K HK Q Q R
Tives
Not enough choices of 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 8% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4%
candidates and parties
voting system is no good/ 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3%
people fed up with it GL Q

Ccontinued/
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Q22.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

People don't know enough
Too many/unnecessary
elections

No big/important issues
that need to be
addressed

Other

DK/NA

REGION

FOCUS CANADA 2011

As you may know, voter turnout in elections across Canada has been dropping over the past number of years.
Why do YOU think Canadians no longer vote as much as they used to?

(contd.)

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
3% *% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% *% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4%
B B K R
2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% - 4% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% *% 1% 2%
C Q Q
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
5% 4% 3% 8% 4% 5% 9% 3% 8% 5% 5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 7% 2% 5% 5%
BCE HL H Q Q
5% 6% 5% 4% 9% 6% 4% 2% 3% 9%  11% 8% 6% 4% 8% 5% 7% 4% 7%
CcD H GH H H R

'



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q22. As you may know, voter turnout in elections across Canada has been dropping over the past number of years.
Why do YOU think Canadians no longer vote as much as they used to?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢ @O @» w W m w0 P @@ ® &)
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Doesn’t make a 30% 24%  27%  36%  30% 30% 26% 33% 28% 34%  28% 36% 21% 31% 24%  29% 32%  24%  24%
difference who is BC M M KM R
elected/runs the
government
Apathy/People no longer 26% 21%  29%  25%  27% 20%  25%  25% @ 29% 22%  25%  28% @ 29% 26%  30% @ 22% 27%  23%  23%
care about politics/ F
politicians/who 1is in
government
Politicians don’t 18% 22% 18%  18%  15% 19% 18%  17%  19% 15% 17% 20%  19% 18% 16%  17% 16% 27% 12%
inspire people to vote/ Qs
Politicians not honest
Government no longer 8% 12% 8% 7% 6% 13% 9% 9% 6% 10% 8% 8% 8% 8%  12% 8% 8% 8%  10%
effective in addressing E
important issues
Young people don’t care 7% 8% 6% 9% 6% 8% 9% 8% 7% 10% 6% 7% 8% 8% 2% 5% 9% 4% 4%
about politics/elections 0 R
Politics no longer as 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 7% 7% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 7% 3% 5% 5% 4%
important to people
Laziness/people can’t be 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 8% 5% 9% 4% 6% 4% 6%
bothered JL
Busy schedules/people 5% 3% 3% 4% 7% 2% 2% 6% 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 2% 7%
have too much in their BC FG FG R
Tives
Not enough choices of 5% 2% 4% 5% 6% 1% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 2% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3%
candidates and parties B F F F M
voting system is no good/ 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 1%
people fed up with it S
Ccontinued/
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q22. As you may know, voter turnout in elections across Canada has been dropping over the past number of years. (contd.)
Why do YOU think Canadians no longer vote as much as they used to?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢ @O @» w W m w0 P @@ ® G
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
People don't know enough 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 1% 3%
D R
Too many/unnecessary 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4%
elections FH
No big/important issues 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3%
that need to be
addressed
Other 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 2% 6% 4% 6% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 7%  11% 5% 3% 8%
F F
DK/NA 5% 8% 6% 4% 4% 8% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 9% 5% 5%  11%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q22. As you may know, voter turnout in elections across Canada has been dropping over the past number of years.
Why do YOU think Canadians no longer vote as much as they used to?

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib  Con NDP  Grn Bloc Other vate Tic Hshld Cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied

A ® @ m ® O H @ D @ W m N O P @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
Doesn’t make a 30% 33%  26% 32% 34% 26% @ 29% 30%  33% 32% 28% 30% 39% 27% 30%  30% 30% 31%
difference who is K
elected/runs the
government
Apathy/People no longer 26% 27%  28% < 24% 26% 25% @ 25% 24%  27%  28% 24%  28%  29% 22% @ 26% @ 27% 28% 24%
care about politics/
politicians/who 1is in
government
Politicians don’t 18% 18% 13% 17% 23% 18% 25% 27% 18%  18% 20% 17% 11% 11% 23% 18% 13% 25%
inspire people to vote/ CcD MN Q
Politicians not honest
Government no longer 8% 9% 6% 8% 7% 11%  12% 2% 9% 7% 8% 4% 7% 11%  21% 8% 7% 9%
effective in addressing C H L KLMP
important issues
Young people don’t care 7% 9% 7% 8% 9% 5% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 6% 6% 5% 9% 8% 6%
about politics/elections
Politics no longer as 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 1% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 7% 8% 7% 4% 5% 5%
important to people F
Laziness/people can’t be 5% 4% 8% 5% 4% 4% 3% 7% 6% 5% 6% 9% 6% 5% 3% 3% 6% 5%
bothered BG P opP
Busy schedules/people 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 9%  11% 3% 4% 6% 2%
have too much in their R
Tives
Not enough choices of 5% 5% 3% 7% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4%
candidates and parties C
voting system is no good/ 4% 2% 3% 3% 6% 5% 5% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5%
people fed up with it K Q

Ccontinued/
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q22. As you may know, voter turnout in elections across Canada has been dropping over the past number of years. (contd.)
Why do YOU think Canadians no longer vote as much as they used to?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

People don't know enough
Too many/unnecessary
elections

No big/important issues
that need to be
addressed

Other

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF
COUNTRY

1%

5%

5%

Grn

Bloc

None/
Other

2%

1%

1%

4%

1%

1%

5%

7%

3%

¥ %

1%

6%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

4%

273
281

1%

5%

BCD

2%

5%

6%

Pri Pub
vate 1ic Hshld
H @O @O

67 205 475
66 207 444

2% 2% 1%

- 1% 1%

4% 4% 4%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

3%

1%

1%

5%

5%

RELIGION

Evang Other Non- None/
Prot Chri. chri. chris DK
w m™m ™ O P
271 110 87 75 459
312 102 75 61 418
3% 3% 4% 3% 3%
1% 1% - 7% 2%
1% - 1% - 1%
6% 3% 9%  16% 3%
KLMP

5% 5% 1% 1% 7%
NO

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

(®)) (R
868 545
831 575
4% 1%
R
2% 2%
1% 1%
5% 6%
7% 3%
R
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Q23.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

I like elected officials
who make compromises
with people they
disagree with

I like elected officials
who stick to their
positions

Neither

DK/NA

REGION

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Which of the following two statements is closest to your own view, even if neither is exactly right?

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
58% 56% 67% 55% 53% 57% 56% 71% 58% 51% 50% 54%  55% 60% 60% 55% 52% 58%  58%
BDE GIKLM Q
38% 39%  29% 39% 45%  38% 40% 24% 39% 45% < 46%  44%  40% 36% 35% 41%  43% 38%  37%
C C C H H H H H
1% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4%
L

82



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q23.  Which of the following two statements is closest to your own view, even if neither is exactly right?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m o O P @@ ® &)
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
I like elected officials 58% 47%  56%  63%  63% 45%  49% 57%  66% 61% 59% 58% 53% 59% 57%  50% 56% 68% 47%
who make compromises B B FG FGH Qs
with people they
disagree with
I like elected officials 38% 44%  40%  34%  35% 44%  47%  39%  31% 37% 36% 36%  42% 37%  38% 41% 40%  27%  45%
who stick to their D I I I R R
positions
Neither 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4%
DK/NA 3% 7% 3% 2% 1% 9% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4%
CDE GHI J J

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q23.  Which of the following two statements is closest to your own view, even if neither is exactly right?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

I like elected officials
who make compromises
with people they
disagree with

I like elected officials
who stick to their
positions

Neither

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

58%

38%

1%
3%

Grn

Bloc

None/
Other

34%

2%
2%

48%

49%

BDEFG

1%
2%

66%
CG

30%

1%
3%

66%

34%

67%

31%

2%

273
281

54%

34%

3%

8%
BCDF

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

57%

39%

4%

59%

36%

1%
4%

59%

37%

1%
3%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

34%

None/
DK

459
418

62%

33%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. Chri. chris
w ™ N O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
56% 45% 52%  51%
41%  52% 48%  43%
KP KP

2%
2%

2%
1%

1%
5%

2%
3%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

55%

41%

1%
3%

545
575

63%

32%

2%
3%

84



Q24. Infederal politics, do you usually think of yourself as a:

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

€Y ® @ m & m @ W @O (O wWw W wm n 0 (P W R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
A Conservative 29% 34%  14% 32% 40%  33% 31% 9% 29% 23% 35% 48%  34% 27%  29% 31%  34% 33%  26%

C C CcD C H H H H GHIIM H S
A Liberal 22% 27% 15% 26%  20% @ 19% 28% 17%  19% 27% 24% 15% < 24% 22%  23% 22% 16% 19%  24%
C C HL L L
A New Democrat 20% 16% 26% 18% 20%  16% 20% 30% 21% 23% 26% 17% 18% 23% 20% 16% 17% 20%  19%
BDF GLM P
A Green 6% 4% 5% 7% 5%  10% 6% 7%  10% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6%
B
A Bloc Quebecois 5% - 21% - - - - 19% - - - - - 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5%
supporter
other 1% - 2% 1% *% 2% - 1% 2% *% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
E

None of these 8% 6% 8% 8% 6%  10% 8% 8% 7%  10% 3% 5% 7% 7% 7% 7%  11% 8% 7%
DK/NA 10% 13%  10% 9% 9%  10% 7% 10%  12% @ 11% 7% 10%  10% 9% 8%  13% 8% 8% 11%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q24. Infederal politics, do you usually think of yourself as a:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
A Conservative

A Liberal

A New Democrat

A Green

A Bloc Quebecois
supporter

Other

None of these

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m o O P @@ ® &)
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
29% 28% 28% 30% 32% 37% 36% 32% 22% 26% 27% 28% 36% 30% 29% 19% 35% 13% 25%
I I I JKL P R R
22% 24% 20%  21% 27% 20% 20%  20% 24% 18% 22% 22% 24% 21% 23% 30% 23% 14% 31%
R R
20% 16% 24%  20% 19% 14% 15%  20% 23% 23% 19% 23% 15% 19% 24% 29% 18% 24% 30%
B FG M N Q Q
6% 5% 6% 8% 4% 9% 6% 6% 6% 11% 6% 4% 4% 6% 11% 4% 7% 6% 3%
E LM P
5% 4% 7% 7% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 8% 4% 2% 6% 1% - - 22% 1%
E LM o] S
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *9f 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% -
8% 9% 8% 6% 7% 3% 9% 7% 8% 5% 10% 9% 6% 8% 3% 9% 8% 8% 5%
F F M o]
10% 13% 7% 7% 7% 9% 10% 9% 10% 10% 8% 9%  12% 10% 9% 9% 10% 10% 5%
CDE K
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q24. Infederal politics, do you usually think of yourself as a:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
A Conservative

A Liberal

A New Democrat

A Green

A Bloc Quebecois
supporter

Other

None of these

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

29%

22%

20%

6%

5%

1%
8%

10%

100%

100%

475

None/  Pri Pub
Grn Bloc oOther vate Tic Hshld
® ® © W @
93 75 273 67 205
78 76 281 66 207

- - - 30%  21%

- - - 11%  23%

H

- - - 21%  28%
100% - - 12% 6%
- 100% - 11% 9%

- - 5% - “%

- - 42% 7% 7%

- - 53% 9% 6%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

444

24%

21%

25%

6%

1%
6%

9%

Cath

498

532

24%

23%

18%

4%

10%

LMNOP

1%
6%

None/
DK

459
418

20%
21%
24%
9%
KL

4%
LM

1%

11%
KLM

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris
w ™ N O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
42%  54%  52%  16%
KOP KOP KOP
21%  16% 13%  33%
MN
16% 17% 16%  25%
5% 6% 6% 7%
1% 1% 1% 1%
1% - - -
6% 3% 6% 7%
8% 4% 6% 12%

12%

10%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

39%

22%

16%

4%

3%

%
6%

9%

545

575

16%

19%

27%

9%

9%

1%
10%

9%



Q24. Infederal politics, do you usually think of yourself as a:

Subsample: Excluding DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

(GY) ® @O m & »= @ W O O W W W N O P W R (=

TOTAL 1241 97 298 473 217 156 216 149 66 48 41 128 943 515 280 299 147 604 637

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1232 150 307 375 282 118 173 147 43 73 79 130 925 441 259 321 211 622 610

A Conservative 35% 42%  17% 39% 47% 41% 37% 11% 36% 29% 39% 56% 41% 32%  34%  39%  42% 39%  32%

C C C C H H H H HIJKM H N N S
G

A Liberal 26% 34%  18% 31% 23%  23% 33%  21% 24% 34% 27% 18% 28% 26% 27% 28% 20% 23%  29%

CE CE HL L L R

A New Democrat 24% 20%  32% 21%  23% 20% 23%  36% 25% 29% 28% 20% 21% 27%  23% 19% 21% 24%  24%

BDEF GLM P
A Green 7% 5% 6% 8% 6% 12% 7% 8%  13% 7% 6% 6% 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8%
BC

A Bloc Quebecois 6% - 25% - - - - 23% - - - - - 7% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6%
supporter

other 1% - 2% 1% *% 2% - 2% 2% *% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

E

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q24. Infederal politics, do you usually think of yourself as a:

Subsample: Excluding DK/NA

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
€] ® @ m 6 A @@ W @ @ W W m w0 (P @ ® ()
TOTAL 1241 155 316 369 281 89 211 477 448 255 345 345 296 1005 124 102 857 279 94
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1232 186 320 348 257 114 221 449 433 133 299 406 394 1023 117 82 862 289 72
A Conservative 35% 36% 33% 34%  38% 43%  44% 38% 27% 31% 33%  35%  44% 37%  34%  24% 42%  16%  28%
I I I JKL P RS
A Liberal 26% 31%  23%  24%  31% 23%  24%  24%  30% 21%  27%  27% @ 29% 25%  26%  37% 28%  18%  35%
N R R
A New Democrat 24% 21%  28%  23%  23% 16%  18%  23%  29% 26%  23%  28% < 19% 22%  27%  35% 21%  30%  33%
FG M N Q
A Green 7% 6% 7% 9% 4% 10% 7% 8% 7% 13% 8% 5% 5% 7%  13% 5% 8% 7% 3%
E LM P
A Bloc Quebecois 6% 5% 8% 8% 4% 7% 5% 6% 6% 7% 10% 4% 3% 7% 1% - - 27% 1%
supporter E E LM o] S
other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% -

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



Q24.

Subsample: Excluding DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
A Conservative

A Liberal

A New Democrat

A Green

A Bloc Quebecois

supporter

Other

In federal politics, do you usually think of yourself as a:

FOCUS CANADA 2011

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/  Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
W (B © (D) (B (D) (9] (GD) (@9) (@)) K () D) (N () D) @ (R)
1241 323 440 297 93 75 13 56 177 405 405 232 103 77 61 363 737 443
1232 327 449 289 78 76 13 55 176 376 431 264 94 67 52 324 706 465
35% - 100% - - - - 35% 24%  28% 30% 48% 57% 59% 19% @ 25% 46% 20%

KOP  KOP  KOP R
26% 100% - - - - - 13%  26%  24% 29% 24% 17% 14% 41%  27% 26% 23%
H MN LMN N

24% - - 100% - - - 25%  32%  30% 23% 19% 18% 19% 30% 30% 19% 33%
KLMN Q

7% - - - 100% - - 14% 7% 7% 4% 6% 6% 7% 9%  12% 5% 11%
KL Q

6% - - - - 100% - 13% 10% 10% 13% 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% 3% 11%
LMNOP LM Q

1% - - - - - 100% - 1% 1% 2% 1% - - - 1% 1% 2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: Those who has an association to this party

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Vvery strongly
Fairly strongly
Not very strongly

DK/NA

3 %

1%

1% 1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1%

1%

1%

%0,
*7

%0
70

1%

3 %

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(GY) ® @O m & »= @ W O O W W W N O P W R (=
1241 97 298 473 217 156 216 149 66 48 41 128 943 515 280 299 147 604 637
1232 150 307 375 282 118 173 147 43 73 79 130 925 441 259 321 211 622 610
18% 26% 10% 19% 25% < 16% 21% 9% 16% 18% 14% 31% 20% 19% 20% 16%  16% 20%  16%
C C C H HKM H
52% 50% 52% 53% 53% 52% 52% 54% 45% 65% 49% 50% 53% 51% 49% 56% 57% 48%  56%
I R
29% 23% 37% 28% 22%  32% 28% 36% 38% 15% 37% 19% 27% 30% 30% 28%  26% 32%  27%
BDE J JLM JL JL J
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: Those who has an association to this party

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
€] ® @ m 6 A @@ W @ @ W W m nN) O P @ ®
TOTAL 1241 155 316 369 281 89 211 477 448 255 345 345 296 1005 124 102 857 279 94
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1232 186 320 348 257 114 221 449 433 133 299 406 394 1023 117 82 862 289 72
Vvery strongly 18% 21%  18%  15%  16% 24%  21%  15%  18% 13%  16%  15%  27% 17%  22%  27% 20%  10%  21%
JKL N R R
Fairly strongly 52% 48%  58%  54%  52% 48%  48%  56%  53% 58% 53% 51%  49% 54%  48%  44% 53% 53% 51%
B
Not very strongly 29% 30%  23%  31%  32% 27%  31%  29%  29% 29%  31%  33%  23% 29%  30% @ 28% 27%  36%  27%
C C M M Q
DK/NA *% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% - - 1% 1% *% - 1% *% *% 1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: Those who has an association to this party

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/  Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
W (B © (D) (B (D) (9] (GD) (@9) (@)) K w (D) (N) () D) (@ (R)
TOTAL 1241 323 440 297 93 75 13 56 177 405 405 232 103 77 61 363 737 443
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1232 327 449 289 78 76 13 55 176 376 431 264 94 67 52 324 706 465
very strongly 18% 14% 20% 21% 17% 18% 9% 22% 17%  15% 17% 19% 20% 19% 21% 17% 16% 22%
B B Q
Fairly strongly 52% 49%  53% 55% 60% 50% 43% 39% 52%  52% 50% 56% 60% 58% 47%  50% 53% 50%
Not very strongly 29% 38%  27% 24% 24%  32%  35% 39% 31%  32% 32%  24% 20%  23% 32% 32% 31% 28%

CDE LM M

DK/NA *% - 1% %9 - - 13% - - *% 1% *% - - - *% *% *%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: A Liberal

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(GY) ® @O m &6 "= @ W O O W W W N O P @ R (=
TOTAL 323 33 54 149 50 37 72 31 16 16 11 23 268 133 76 84 29 139 184
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 327 53 59 120 68 27 58 33 10 20 22 26 268 116 73 93 45 147 180
Vvery strongly 14% 30% 5% 14%  18% 3% 17% 2% - 3%  27%  25%  15% 13%  23% 7%  11% 14%  13%
CDF F F H H HJ HJ P
Fairly strongly 49% 38% 40% 53% 57%  46% 48% 41% 38% 83% 32% 50% 51% 44%  44% 58%  60% 46%  51%
HIKLM
G
Not very strongly 38% 32% 55% 33% 25% 51% 35% 57% 62% < 14% 41% 25% 34% 43%  34% 36% 29% 40%  36%
BDE E GILM JL

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: A Liberal

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

EDUCATION

AGE GROUP

PLACE OF BIRTH

LANGUAGE AT HOME

TOTAL

€]

TOTAL 323
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 327
Vvery strongly 14%
Fairly strongly 49%
Not very strongly 38%

<$30K $60K $100K

23%

36%

41%

Less

$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Ccoll. univ.
+

16%

56%

28%

HS Grad. Grad. Grad.

7% 10% 38%  12%  12%  12%
GHI
58%  46% 39% 56% 53%  46%

34%  44% 23%  31%  36%  42%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

18-29 30-44 45-59

11%

50%

39%

7%

50%

42%
M

10%

45%

45%
M

25%
KL

51%

24%

Canada

Euro/
us

Other

12%

51%

37%

12%

51%

36%

23%

40%

37%

9%

42%

49%

3%

52%

45%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: A Liberal

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/  Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate Tic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied

€] (B) © (©))] (e D) @ (H) (€9 (@) (K w ™ ) ((e)] D] @ (R)

TOTAL 323 323 - - - - - 8 47 97 116 56 18 11 25 96 195 103
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 327 327 - - - - - 10 43 90 130 66 15 12 22 82 189 114
Vvery strongly 14% 14% - - - - - - 15%  10% 16% 16%  31%  13%  12% 6% 11% 16%

P
Fairly strongly 49% 49% - - - - - 65% 47%  50% 43%  62% 51%  73%  52%  44% 48% 47%
KP
Not very strongly 38% 38% - - - - - 35%  38%  40% 41%  22% 18% 14%  35%  50% 42% 37%
LN LMN

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: A Conservative

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Vvery strongly
Fairly strongly
Not very strongly

DK/NA

1%

1%

1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

4%

3%

1%

! %

1%

1%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(GY) ® @O m & »= @ W O O W W W N O P W R (=
440 40 50 183 102 65 79 16 24 14 16 72 391 164 96 118 62 236 204
449 61 55 149 135 49 66 17 16 30 31 74 394 142 89 127 91 251 198
20% 24%  12%  17% 27% @ 21% 21%  12%  19%  27% 12% 30% @ 21% 21%  18% 19%  22% 22%  17%

C
53% 47%  51% 53% 55% 53% 51% 31% 44% 62% 49%  54% 53% 50% 54% 55% 53% 46% 61%
H R
27% 28% 36% 29% 17% @ 26% 28% 53% 37% 8% 38% 15% 26% 28% 27% 26%  25% 32%  21%
E E J JLM J J JL S

1%

97



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: A Conservative

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Uuniv. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
€] ® @ m 6 A @@ W @ @ W W m w0 (P @ ® ()
TOTAL 440 57 104 127 106 38 94 182 121 79 113 120 129 371 42 24 363 46 26
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 449 69 109 122 97 46 97 185 114 42 95 142 170 387 39 18 374 50 20
Vvery strongly 20% 21%  18% 17%  16% 17%  25% 16%  21% 18% 19%  13%  29% 19%  20%  25% 20% 7% 31%
L R R
Fairly strongly 53% 57%  54%  53% 57% 56%  47% 57% 51% 63%  49%  59%  45% 54%  48%  46% 53% 57% 51%
M M
Not very strongly 27% 20%  28% 30%  28% 25%  28%  26% @ 28% 19%  33%  28%  25% 26%  32%  26% 26%  36%  16%
DK/NA 1% 2% *% - - 2% - 1% *% - - *% 2% *% - 3% 1% - 2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: A Conservative

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/  Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied

W (B © (D) (B (D) (9] (GD) (@9) (@)) K () (D) (N ()] P @ (R

TOTAL 440 - 440 - - - - 20 43 114 120 112 59 46 12 91 340 87
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 449 - 449 - - - - 18 43 108 127 131 57 38 9 87 339 96
very strongly 20% - 20% - - - - 23% 8%  16% 20%  22% 19% < 15% 47% 17% 20% 23%
Fairly strongly 53% - 53% - - - - 22%  53%  47% 50% 52% 67% 55% 32% 50% 54% 45%

H H K
Not very strongly 27% - 27% - - - - 55% 39% 38% 29%  25% 14% 30% 21% 33% 25% 32%
M M
DK/NA 1% - 1% - - - - - - - 1% *% - - - *% *% 1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: A New Democrat

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Vvery strongly
Fairly strongly
Not very strongly

DK/NA

REGION

*%

1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1%

1%

*%

SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(GY) ® @O m &6 "= @ W O O W W W N O P @ R (=
297 20 95 100 51 32 50 53 17 14 12 25 202 142 66 58 31 146 151
289 29 94 79 61 26 40 50 12 17 22 22 195 118 64 61 46 141 148
21% 26% 8% 30% 26% 19% 28% 10%  15%  20% 6% 37% 27% 22% 21% 22% 13% 22%  19%
C C C H HK HK
55% 71% 58% 50% 47%  61% 49% 61% 69% 59% 55% 37% 53% 54% 54% 53% 60% 51%  59%
DE
24% 3%  33% 20% 27% 19% 23%  27% 16% 21% 39% 26% 20% 23%  24%  25%  28% 26%  22%
B B B

100



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: A New Democrat

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Uuniv. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
€] ® @ m 6 m @@ W @ @» wWw W m wny O P @ ® ()
TOTAL 297 32 88 85 63 14 39 112 128 68 78 97 55 225 34 36 182 83 31
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 289 40 87 79 58 22 39 101 124 36 70 113 70 226 31 30 181 84 23
Vvery strongly 21% 24%  18%  22%  24% 36%  23%  20%  19% 12%  24%  22%  24% 19%  20%  36% 25% 7%  34%
R R
Fairly strongly 55% 46%  63%  52%  51% 34% 46%  57%  57% 53% 59% 50% 59% 59%  43%  43% 55%  58% 47%
Not very strongly 24% 27% 19%  25% 25% 30% 32%  22% 23% 35% 17% 27% 17% 23% 37% 21% 20% 34% 20%
Q
DK/NA *% 2% - - - - - 1% - - - 1% - *% - - - 1% -

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE 101



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: A New Democrat

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
TOTAL Lib Con NDP Grn Bloc ggﬂgﬁ Sgie ?gg Hshld  cath Prot EK??? gﬁ??T Egp;s ggne/ %?ggs ?l??:g
W ® © @ ® ® @ MmO @ W W om N O ® @ ®
TOTAL 297 - - 297 - - - 14 57 120 92 44 19 14 18 110 138 147
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 289 - - 289 - - - 14 58 112 96 48 16 11 15 103 126 151
Vvery strongly 21% - - 21% - - - 17%  24%  19% 17%  21% 9%  27%  15%  26% 16% 26%
Fairly strongly 55% - - 55% - - - 62%  52% 58% 59% 53% 59% 62% 50% 51% 55% 54%
Not very strongly 24% - - 24% - - - 20%  24%  23% 23% 27% 33% 11% 35% 23% 28% 20%
DK/NA *% - - *% - - - - - - 1% - - - - - 1% -

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE 102



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: A Green

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Vvery strongly

Fairly strongly

Not very strongly

REGION

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
W ® © @ ® ® @ Mm@ @ W | N O G Q@ ® O
93 4 17 38 14 20 14 12 8 3 2 8 75 39 23 20 11 44 49
78 7 17 24 17 13 9 12 4 5 4 8 61 29 17 19 13 39 39
17% 24% 3% 16% 31%  18% 10% - 31% 43% 7%  33%  20% 13%  23% 12%  28% 18%  16%
60% 69% 65% 65% 49%  49% 8%? 74? 21%  27% 89% 47%  58% 64% 52% 58% 66% 59% 61%
24% 7% 31% 18% 20%  33% 8% 26% 48%  29% 5% 20% @ 22% 24%  25%  30% 7% 23%  24%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: A Green

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Uuniv. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
€] ® @ m 6 A @@ W @ @ W W m w0 (P @ ® ()
TOTAL 93 10 23 34 12 9 14 36 33 34 27 17 15 71 16 5 68 20 3
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 78 12 19 25 9 9 13 26 30 16 23 19 20 59 14 4 55 19 3
Vvery strongly 17% 10%  21%  17%  22% 17%  12%  14%  22% 13% 9%  32%  23% 12%  43% - 18% 6%  12%
N
Fairly strongly 60% 45%  69%  59%  51% 54%  36% 66% 64% 61%  79%  31%  55% 58% 57%  83% 59% 61%  88%
L
Not very strongly 24% 45%  10%  23%  27% 29%  52%  20%  14% 26%  13%  38%  22% 30% - 17% 23%  32% -
I

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE 104



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: A Green

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

. None/
TOTAL Lib con NDP  Grn Bloc Other

TOTAL 93 - - - 93 - -

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 78 - - - 78 - -

Vvery strongly 17% - - - 17% - -
Fairly strongly 60% - - - 60% - -
Not very strongly 24% - - - 24% - -

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

53%
28%

19%

19%
66%

15%

21%
609%

19%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

1%
79%

None/
DK

20%
58%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. chri. chris
w ™m N O
15 6 5 5
14 5 5 5
10%  30% 39%  26%
67%  27% 42%  40%
23%  43%  19%  34%

20%

22%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

9%
53%

37%

22%
63%

15%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: A Bloc Quebecois supporter

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Vvery strongly

Fairly strongly

Not very strongly

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
W ® © @ ® ® @ Mm@ @ W om N O G Q@ ® O
75 - 75 - - - - 34 - - - - - 34 17 15 10 35 41
76 - 76 - - - - 33 - - - - - 33 14 17 12 38 38
18% - 18% - - - - 19% - - - - - 19% 21%  26% - 14%  22%
50% - 50% - - - - 61% - - - - - 61% 19%  49% 66% 50% 50%
32% - 32% - - - - 21% - - - - - 21% 60% 25%  34% 36%  29%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: A Bloc Quebecois supporter

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Uuniv. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
€] ® @ m 6 A @@ W @ @» W W wm nNny O P @ ®
TOTAL 75 8 25 29 11 6 11 28 27 19 34 15 8 74 1 - - 75 1
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 76 10 26 27 10 8 11 26 28 10 33 20 13 75 1 - - 75 1
Vvery strongly 18% 20%  27% 9%  10% 9%  32% 7% 25% 9%  19% 11% 51% 17% 100% - - 18% -
JKL N
Fairly strongly 50% 50% 50% 45%  68% 38% 39% 42%  62% 69%  45%  52%  20% 50% - - - 49% 100%
M M R
Not very strongly 32% 30%  23%  46%  22% 52% 29% 51%  13% 22%  36%  37%  29% 32% - - - 32% -
I I

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q25. How strong an association to this party do you feel? Is it:

Subsample: A Bloc Quebecois supporter

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Very strongly
Fairly strongly

Not very strongly

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

18%

50%

32%

- - - 18%

- - - 50%

- - - 32%

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

18%

24%

58%

20%

54%

26%

12%

55%

33%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

19%

44%

None/
DK

17%

62%

RELIGION

Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. chri. Chris
w wm N O
4 1 1 1

3 1 1 1

- 100% - -

KP

71% - 100% 100%
KP KP

29% - - -

37%

21%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

13%

66%

21%

20%

42%

38%
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Q26. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

FOCUS CANADA 2011

A. Labor unions have too much power for the good of the country

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

TOP 2 BOX
Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree
BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

1%
2%

*%
4%

1%
2%

1%
2%

1%
3%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1%
2%

1%
1%

2%
1%

3%

2%

1%
4%

1%
2%

1%
1%

3%

1%
2%

1%
1%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Ccan
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
61% 54% 65% 64% 57%  58% 65% 63% 60% 58% 58% 56% 60% 62% 60% 61% 63% 60% 63%
B B
28% 21%  29% 31% 26% 27% 31%  27%  33% 30% 22% 26% @ 28% 29%  29%  27%  27% 29%  28%
B
33% 33% 36% 33% 31% 32% 34%  37% 27% 27% 36% 30% 32% 33% 31% 34%  35% 31%  35%
22% 24%  24% 19%  24%  21% 19% 23% 18% 26% 31% 21% 21% 20%  24% 22% @ 21% 21%  22%
14% 18% 8% 14% 16% 18% 14%  10% 22%  14% 9% 18% 16% 15% 12% 14% 14% 17%  11%
C C C C S
36% 42%  32%  34% 39% 39% 33% 33% 40% 40% 40% 39% 37% 35% 37% 36%  35% 38%  34%
C

1%
3%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q26. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

A. Labor unions have too much power for the good of the country

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther

€Y ® © o B m @ W @ @ W« w QO] D] @ (R) (s

TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
TOP 2 BOX 61% 67% 57% 64% 60% 55% 68% 63% 57% 58% 63% 60% 63% 62% 60% 59% 60% 64% 66%

C FI
strongly agree 28% 27%  27%  28%  29% 27%  32%  27% 27% 16% 29% 31% 35% 28%  34%  22% 29%  27%  26%
J J J P
Somewhat agree 33% 40% 30% 37% 31% 28% 36% 36%  30% 43%  35% 29%  28% 34%  26%  37% 32%  37%  40%
C I LM
Ssomewhat disagree 22% 18%  25% 19% 26% 18% 16% 22% 26% 29%  22% 18% 19% 22%  23%  17% 21%  25%  19%
BD G LM
strongly disagree 14% 11%  15% 14% 13% 18% 13% 12% 16% 9% 12% 19% 14% 13%  15%  19% 16% 9%  10%
JK J R
BOTTOM 2 BOX 36% 28% 41%  33% 39% 36% 28% 33% 41% 38%  34% 37%  34% 35% 38%  36% 37%  34%  28%
BD B GH
Neither agree/disagree 1% *% 1% 1% *% - *% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% *% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 2%
DK/NA 2% 4% 1% 2% *% 8% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4%
E E HI

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE 110



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q26. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

A. Labor unions have too much power for the good of the country

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate Tic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. cChris DK fied isfied

€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wW m N O m @ (R

TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575

TOP 2 BOX 61% 59% 75% 44% 53% 60% 64% 31%  47%  50% 61% 67% 63% 59% 54%  59% 65% 55%

D BDEFG D D H H R

Strongly agree 28% 25% 41% 16% 12% 22%  32% 9% 14% 16% 28% 34% 30% 26% 22%  26% 29% 27%
DE BDEFG DE P

Somewhat agree 33% 34%  34% 29% 41% 38%  32% 22%  33% 34% 33% 33% 33% 32% 32% 34% 37% 28%

H R
Somewhat disagree 22% 25% 17% 29% 24% 24%  18% 29% 31%  28% 22% 18% 23% 26% 26%  23% 23% 21%
CG CG

Strongly disagree 14% 14% 6% 25% 20% 16%  12% 40% 21%  20% 13%  12% 13% 11% 20%  16% 10% 21%

C BCG C C C IJ Q

BOTTOM 2 BOX 36% 39% 23% 54% 43%  40% @ 29% 69% 53% 49% 35% 30% 35% 37% 46% 38% 32% 42%

CG BCFG CG C IJ L L Q

Neither agree/disagree 1% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% - - 1% 1% 1% 2% - - *% 1% 1%

DK/NA 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 5% - 1% 1% 3% 2% - 5% - 2% 2% 2%

BD
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Q26. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

B. Unions are essential to protecting employees rights in the workplace

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
TOP 2 BOX
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

1%
1%

% %

2%
1%

1%
1%

1%
1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

2%

3%
2%

1%
1%

1%
1%

1%
1%

2%
1%

1%
¥ %

%0
70

1%

1%

1%
1%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Ccan
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (S
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
75% 82% 74% 74% 75% 74% 73%  75% 64% 84% 71% 74%  75% 73% 77% 75% 79% 71%  78%
CcD I R
37% 46% 35% 38% 32% 40% 35% 39% 45% 41%  36% 27% 38% 36% 39% 38% 36% 36%  38%
CE L L L
38% 36% 39% 37% 44%  34% 38% 36% 19% 43% 35% 46%  38% 36% 38% 38%  42% 35%  40%
I I I I I
13% 9% 15% 11% 13% 16% 10%  15% 19% 10% 14% 13% 12% 13% 15% 12% 12% 14%  12%
B
10% 8% 8% 13% 10% 11% 16% 6% 17% 4%  14% 11% 11% 12% 7% 11% 9% 14% 7%
C HJ HJ HJ (0} S
23% 17% 23% 24% 23% 26% 26% 21% 36% 14% 29% 24%  23% 25%  22% 23% 20% 27%  19%
J HJ J S

1%
1%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q26. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

B. Unions are essential to protecting employees rights in the workplace

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® O o™ B A @ ¢’ @O @ w w (GO () P @ R (=
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
TOP 2 BOX 75% 79% 79%  73%  71% 75% 78%  73%  75% 79%  72%  75%  75% 74% 78%  76% 75%  75% 71%
E E
Sstrongly agree 37% 42%  40%  36%  31% 42%  40%  33%  38% 37%  34% 39% 39% 36% 41%  38% 38% 35% 33%
E E
Somewhat agree 38% 38% 39% 38% 39% 32%  39% 40%  36% 42%  38% 36%  36% 38% 38% 38% 37%  40%  37%
Somewhat disagree 13% 11% 12%  14%  15% 10%  10%  15%  13% 11%  15% 11%  14% 14% 8%  13% 12%  14%  15%
G [0}
Strongly disagree 10% 6% 8% 11%  14% 12%  10%  10%  11% 8%  12%  12% 8% 10%  11% 9% 11% 8%  12%
BC M
BOTTOM 2 BOX 23% 17%  19%  26%  29% 23%  20%  25% @ 24% 19%  27%  23%  22% 24%  19% 23% 23%  22%  28%
B BC J
Neither agree/disagree 1% 3% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 1%
DK/NA 1% 1% *% 1% *% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q26. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

B. Unions are essential to protecting employees rights in the workplace

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate T1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
A ® @ m ® ®O» H (@ D @ W m ™ O P @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
TOP 2 BOX 75% 77% 65% 87% 81% 83% 72% 91% 89%  84% 74% 76% 79% 71% 84%  74% 73% 79%
C BCG C CG Q
Strongly agree 37% 36% 26% 53% 49% 39%  34% 64% 61%  52% 36% 36% 35% 36% 45%  38% 32% 45%
C BCFG CG C C J Q
Somewhat agree 38% 40%  39% 34% 32% 44%  38% 27%  28%  32% 38% 39% 44% 35% 39%  36% 41% 34%
R
Somewhat disagree 13% 11%  19% 5% 10% 10%  14% 7% 7% 9% 13% 12% 14% 14% 10% 13% 14% 11%
D BDEF D
Strongly disagree 10% 10%  14% 5% 9% 7%  12% 3% 4% 7% 11%  11% 5% 11% 5%  12% 11% 10%
D D D M M
BOTTOM 2 BOX 23% 22%  34% 10% 19% 17% @ 26% 9% 11% 16% 24%  23% 18%  25%  15%  25% 25% 20%
D BDEFG D 0 R
Neither agree/disagree 1% 1% 1% 2% - - *% - 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 2% - - *% 1% 1% 2% 3% - *% 1% *%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q26. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

C. Unions have been effective in improving the working conditions for all Canadians

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl vanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male

€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 P (@ R (=

TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
TOP 2 BOX 80% 83% 87% 74% 81% 78% 68% 88% 69% 80% 83% 81% 77% 77% 83% 78%  88% 78%  81%

D DEF GIM G G G N NP
Strongly agree 35% 39%  40% 32% 34%  32% 27% 36% 31% 47% 27% 31% 33% 31%  41%  34%  39% 36%  34%
D GKLM N
Somewhat agree 45% 43%  47%  42% A7%  46% 42%  52% 38% 33% 56% 50% 44% 46%  42% 44%  49% 42%  4A7%
J J J
Somewhat disagree 10% 7% 7%  13% 8%  13% 16% 7% 19% 6%  10% 8% 11% 12% 7%  11% 5% 10%  10%
C HJIL HJ 0Q Q
Sstrongly disagree 8% 8% 4%  11% 9% 7% 13% 2% 12%  13% 6% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 6% 10% 6%
C C H H H H H S
BOTTOM 2 BOX 18% 15% 10% 23% 17% 20% 30% 9% 31% 19% 16% 16% 20% 21%  15% 19% 11% 20%  16%
BCE C C HKLM HL H Q Q

Neither agree/disagree 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% *% - - - 3% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1%
DK/NA 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q26. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

C. Unions have been effective in improving the working conditions for all Canadians

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
(€)) ® @ m @ m» @ W @ @ W W m n o @ ™ @ ® &
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
TOP 2 BOX 80% 79% 86% 78% 76% 74% 81% 80%  80% 81% 83% 75% 81% 81%  72%  74% 78%  88%  69%
DE L L (0] Qs
Strongly agree 35% 39% 38% 34%  32% 36% 31% 34%  37% 30%  31%  39%  39% 36%  28%  31% 33%  42%  27%
JK JK Qs
Somewhat agree 45% 40%  48%  44%  45% 38% 50% 46%  44% 51%  52% 35%  42% 45%  44%  42% 45%  46%  42%
F L LM L
Somewhat disagree 10% 12% 8% 10%  11% 13% 8% 10%  10% 10% 7%  13% 9% 9% 18% 13% 11% 7%  14%
K N R
Sstrongly disagree 8% 5% 6% 10% 11% 9%  10% 8% 7% 7% 8% 10% 7% 8% 6%  12% 9% 3% 14%
BC R R
BOTTOM 2 BOX 18% 17%  14%  19%  22% 21%  18% 19%  17% 17% 16% 23%  16% 17%  24%  25% 19%  10%  28%
C KM R R
Neither agree/disagree 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1%
DK/NA 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q26. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

C. Unions have been effective in improving the working conditions for all Canadians

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib  Con NDP  Grn Bloc Other vate Tic Hshld Cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
A ® @ m . ®m» H (@ D @ W m ™y O P @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
TOP 2 BOX 80% 81% 71% 89% 81% 93% 77% 94% 94%  88% 82% 77% 79% 80% 80% 79% 80% 80%
C BCG BCEG J
Strongly agree 35% 34%  24% 51% 30% 54% 33% 59% 56% 46% 36% 34% 37% 34% 37%  33% 31% 42%
C BCEG BCEG C J Q
Somewhat agree 45% 48%  47%  38% 50% 39%  44% 35%  37%  42% 46%  43%  42% 46%  43%  46% 49% 38%
D D R
Somewhat disagree 10% 10%  13% 6%  16% 6% 8% 4% 3% 7% 8% 13% 10% 5% 14%  10% 9% 11%
DF D I KN
Sstrongly disagree 8% 7%  13% 4% 4% - 9% 3% 3% 5% 7% 8% 10% 12% 4% 8% 8% 8%
BDE DE
BOTTOM 2 BOX 18% 17%  27% 9%  19% 6%  18% 6% 6% 12% 15% 21% 20% 17% 19%  18% 17% 19%
DF BDFG F DF I K
Neither agree/disagree 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% -
DK/NA 2% 1% 2% 1% - - 4% - - *% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% *%
R
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Q27.

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Which of the following statements more closely reflects your own opinion?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

The collective
bargaining process
should run its course
without interruption,
even if sometimes it
means there are strikes
in the public sector

All public sector
strikes should be banned
and settlements imposed
by a third party
arbitrator

Depends

Neither

DK/NA

When negotiations between public sector unions and employees break down, it often results in a strike or lock-out.

1%
3%

2%

1%
2%

1%
4%

1%
4%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1%
2%

1%
4%

2%
4%

2%

1%
5%

1%
7%

1%
3%

1%
3%

2% 1% *% *%
3% 4% 3% 2%

1%
3%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
49% 51% 49% 46% 49%  54% 44%  52% 53% 51% 61% 45%  49% 49%  49% 47%  50% 47%  50%

GL
46% 47%  47%  48%  44%  39% 49%  42% 42% 43% 31%  48%  46% 44%  46%  49%  46% 48%  43%
K K K

1% 1% *% 2% 2% 3% 2% *% 3% - - 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
R

1%
3%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q27. When negotiations between public sector unions and employees break down, it often results in a strike or lock-out.
Which of the following statements more closely reflects your own opinion?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS coll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
) ® @ @ 6 m @ W @ @ W W m wn o o (P @ ® ()
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
The collective 49% 45%  51%  52% 43% 49%  47%  46%  52% 55% 52% 47%  42% 49%  47%  49% 49%  51%  46%
bargaining process E M M
should run its course
without interruption,
even if sometimes it
means there are strikes
in the public sector
A1l public sector 46% 43%  44%  45%  54% 39%  48%  49%  43% 41%  43%  49%  49% 46%  47%  41% 46%  46%  46%
strikes should be banned BCD
and settlements imposed
by a third party
arbitrator
Depends 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% *% 2%
K R
Neither 1% 1% 2% *% *% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
DK/NA 3% 9% 2% 1% 1% 12% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5%
CDE GHI L
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Q27.

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Which of the following statements more closely reflects your own opinion?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

The collective
bargaining process
should run its course
without interruption,
even if sometimes it
means there are strikes
in the public sector

All public sector
strikes should be banned
and settlements imposed
by a third party
arbitrator

Depends
Neither

DK/NA

When negotiations between public sector unions and employees break down, it often results in a strike or lock-out.

DIRECTION OF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP  Grn Bloc Other vate Tic Hshld Cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® @ H @O @O K @ Mm ™ O - @ (R)
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
49% 52% 34% 64% 65% 53%  46% 64% 67%  60% 47%  47%  52% 45% 49%  52% 45% 54%
C BCG CG C C Q
46% 44%  59% 34% 31% 46%  45% 32% 31%  37% 49%  48% 44%  52%  45% 41% 50% 42%
D BDEFG DE P R
1% 1% 3% *% - - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 2% - 1% 2% *%
D R
1% 1% 1% *% 1% - 2% - - *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
D
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 6% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1% 5% 5% 3% 3%
D KN
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Q28.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Good because it raises
the standard of living
for people and sets an
example for other
workplaces

Bad because people in
unions get better paﬁ
and benefits than other
people who aren’t in
unions

Depends

DK/NA

REGION

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Many Canadians belong to unions. When unions negotiate better pay and working conditions for their members,
do you generally think this is:

2%
5%

2%
4%

1%
4%

2%
7%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

3%
4%

2%
4%

1%
4%

5%
3%

2%
4%

3%
8%

1%
8%

2%
5%

2% 1% 1% 3%
5% 4% 4% 5%

1%
5%

SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ W @O (O wWw W m n 0 (P @ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
63% 66% 66% 60% 63% 64% 55% 69% 62% 72% 67% 58% 62% 61% 65% 63% 65% 62% 64%

G G
31% 29% 29% 35% 29% 28% 38% 26% 30% 23% 22% 33% 31% 32% 30% 32% 27% 32%  29%
HJIK

2%
4%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q28. Many Canadians belong to unions. When unions negotiate better pay and working conditions for their members,
do you generally think this is:

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢ @O @» w W m w0 P @@ ® &)
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Good because it raises 63% 61% 65% 67% 63% 56% 64% 62% 66% 69% 62% 61% 61% 63% 63% 63% 62% 67% 59%
the standard of living
for people and sets an
example for other
workplaces
Bad because people in 31% 31% 30% 28% 32% 39% 30% 32% 29% 27% 33% 31% 31% 31% 31% 31% 31% 27% 38%
unions get better paﬁ
and benefits than other
people who aren’t in
unions
Depends 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% *% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% -
DK/NA 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3%
K
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q28. Many Canadians belong to unions. When unions negotiate better pay and working conditions for their members,
do you generally think this is:

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP  Grn Bloc Other vate Tic Hshld Cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied

A ® @ m ® O Hw @O @ ® W m N O ® @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
Good because it raises 63% 67% 51% 78% 74%  75%  54% 80% 87% 77% 61% 62% 65% 63% 59% 65% 62% 66%
the standard of Tiving CcG BCG CcG CcG J
for people and sets an
example for other
workplaces
Bad because people in 31% 30%  43% 19%  19% 19%  32% 10% 10% 18% 32%  33% 29% 32% 35% 28% 32% 28%
unions get better paﬁ D BDEFG DEF I
and benefits than other
people who aren’t in
unions
Depends 2% 1% 3% 1% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 2%

BD
DK/NA 5% 3% 3% 2% 7% 3%  11% 8% 1% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 7% 5% 4% 4%
BCDF I
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

A. Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=

TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
TOP 2 BOX 38% 27%  34%  43% 33% 41% 43% 35% 49% 36% 25% 35% 39% 40% 31% 41%  37% 36%  39%

BCE B K K K 0 0
Strongly agree 17% 13%  11% 21% 16% 17% 21%  12% 24% 15% 13% 18%  18% 18% 11% 17% 20% 16% 17%
BC H H (0} (0} (0}
Somewhat agree 21% 14%  23% 22% 17% 24% 23%  23% 25% 21% 11% 17%  20% 21%  20% 24% 17% 20%  22%
BE B B K K
Somewhat disagree 31% 29% 42%  27% 29% @ 26% 24%  38% 23% 24% 33% 29% 27% 28%  32% 32%  35% 32%  30%
BDEF GIIM
Strongly disagree 27% 37%  21% 26% 32% @ 29% 30% 25% 24% 34%  40% 29%  29% 28% 31%  24%  24% 27%  27%
CcD C C H P
BOTTOM 2 BOX 58% 67% 63% 53% 61% 56% 54% 62% 47% 58% 73% 58% 57% 57% 63% 55% 60% 60% 57%
D D GIM
Neither agree/disagree 1% 1% - 1% 3% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1%
DF GIKM
DK/NA 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

A. Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
€Y ® © o B m @ W @ @ W« w QO] D] @ R ()
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
TOP 2 BOX 38% 44%  40%  34%  34% 61% 47% 37% 30% 30%  37%  42%  40% 39%  31%  36% 39%  33%  40%
DE GHI HI I J J
strongly agree 17% 20%  18% 13% 14% 37%  21%  15% 12% 9% 15% 21% 20% 17% 13%  15% 19% 12%  13%
GHI I J JK J R
Somewhat agree 21% 23% 22% 21% 20% 24% 27% 22% 18% 21% 22% 21% 21% 22% 19% 21% 21% 22% 27%
I
Somewhat disagree 31% 27%  35% 33% 31% 17% 26% 36% 31% 36% 31% 30% 28% 32% 30%  25% 27%  44%  27%
FG F Qs
strongly disagree 27% 24%  23% 30% 33% 14%  22%  25%  35% 31%  27%  24%  27% 26%  34%  37% 30% 20%  29%
C BC F  FGH N R
BOTTOM 2 BOX 58% 51% 57% 63% 64% 31% 48% 61% 66% 67% 58% 55%  55% 58% 64%  62% 57% 63%  56%
B B F FG FG KLM
Neither agree/disagree 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - -
C
DK/NA 3% 5% 3% 2% 1% 7% 5% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4%
E H H JL
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

A. Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate Tic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. cChris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @ Mm ™ O ™ @ (R
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
TOP 2 BOX 38% 32% 47% 31%  34% 33% 40% 48%  34%  37% 39%  42%  42%  42%  44%  31% 35% 43%
BDEF P P Q
Strongly agree 17% 14% 21% 13% 6% 13% 21% 17% 15% 17% 16% 21% 17% 15% 21%  14% 15% 20%
E BDE BDE P Q
Somewhat agree 21% 18% 26% 19% 28% 19%  19% 31% 19%  20% 23% 21% 26% 26% 23% 17% 20% 23%
BDG
Somewhat disagree 31% 32%  27% 29% 32% 52%  32% 28% 36% 35% 37%  27% 23% 27% 19% 31% 34% 26%
BCDEG LMO R
Strongly disagree 27% 32% 22% 37% 33% 13% 21% 20%  27% @ 24% 20% 27% 29% 25% 34%  35% 26% 29%
CFG F CFG F K K KL
BOTTOM 2 BOX 58% 64% 49% 67% 65% 65%  53% 49%  64%  60% 57% 54% 51% 53% 53%  66% 61% 55%
cG CG C C H KLM R
Neither agree/disagree 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% - *% 1% *% 2% 3% 1% - *% 1% *%
DK/NA 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 7% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2%
BCDE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

B. Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

TOP 2 BOX
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Ccan
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
55% 44%  46% 63% 52% 60% 62% 44% 58% 53% 25% 60% 58% 56% 53% 56%  55% 61%  50%
BCE BC HK K K K HK HK S
25% 15% 17% 30% 25% 31% 33%  17% 39% 23% 11% 30% 28% 29%  23% 21% @ 21% 28%  22%
BC BC BC HK HK HK HK PQ S
30% 29% 30% 33% 27% 29% 29%  27% 19% 29% 14% 30% 31% 27%  30% 35%  33% 33%  28%
K K K K IK N
21% 26% 26% 17% 23% 14% 20% 26% 15% 18% 42% 20% 19% 21% 20% 21% 21% 19%  22%
DF DF DF HIJLM
G
10% 13% 8% 8% 13% 11% 8% 8% 13% 19% 14% 11% 10% 9% 11% 11% 9% 8% 11%
D GH R
31% 39%  34% 25% 37% 26% 28% 33% 28% 37% 56% 31% 29% 30% 31% 32%  30% 27%  34%
DF DF DF HIJLM R
G
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1%
[0}
13% 17% 18% 11% 10% 13% 9% 22% 14% 11% 18% 8%  12% 13% 16% 11% 13% 11%  15%
DE GILM
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

B. Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
€Y ® © o B m @ W @ @ W« w QO] D] @ R ()
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
TOP 2 BOX 55% 53% 55% 56%  56% 58% 59% 59%  50% 42%  48% 63%  66% 55% 57%  58% 58% 43% 63%
I I JK JK R R
strongly agree 25% 23%  29%  25% 21% 36% 31%  25% 19% 11% 20% 31%  35% 24%  27%  32% 27%  15%  34%
E HI I I J JK JK R R
Somewhat agree 30% 30% 27% 31%  34% 22%  28% 33% 30% 31% 28% 32% 31% 31%  30%  26% 31%  28%  29%
F
Somewhat disagree 21% 20%  22% 21%  23% 21%  20% 20% @ 22% 33%  22% 16% 15% 21%  19%  16% 19% 28% 13%
KLM M Qs
strongly disagree 10% 10% 9%  12% 9% 8% 7% 9%  13% 15%  10% 9% 7% 9% 13%  13% 10% 9% 11%
GH LM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 31% 30%  31%  33% 32% 29% 26% 29%  35% 48%  31%  25%  22% 31%  32%  29% 29%  37%  24%
GH KLM M Qs
Neither agree/disagree 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% -
DK/NA 13% 16% 12% 11% 12% 12% 13% 11% 15% 9% 19% 12% 11% 14% 10% 12% 12% 18% 13%
LM Q
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

B. Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate T1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
A ® @ m ® ®O» H (@ D @ W m ™ O P @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
TOP 2 BOX 55% 54% 68% 47% 44%  48%  51% 61% 46%  51% 56% 59% 53% 61% 50% 53% 56% 56%
BDEFG I
Strongly agree 25% 18% 36% 19% 16% 15% 26% 33%  15% 19% 26% 31% 27% 20% 29% @ 20% 25% 25%
BDEFG BF 1] P
Somewhat agree 30% 35% 32% 28% 28% 33% 25% 28% 31%  32% 30% 29% 26% 41% @ 22%  32% 31% 30%
G [0}
Somewhat disagree 21% 22% 16% 26% 35% 23%  15% 20%  22%  22% 22% 20% 22% 16% @ 27%  19% 21% 20%
CG BCG
Strongly disagree 10% 11% 6% 17% 7% 7% 8% 9% 14% 12% 6% 11% 11% 11% 16% 12% 8% 13%
C CEFG K K K Q
BOTTOM 2 BOX 31% 33%  22%  42%  43%  31% @ 24% 29% 37%  33% 28% 31% 33% 27% 43% 31% 29% 33%
CG BCG CG K
Neither agree/disagree 1% - *% 1% - - 4% - *% 1% 1% - - - - 2% 1% 1%
(@h)
DK/NA 13% 13% 9% 10% 14% 22% 21% 10%  17% 15% 15% 10% 13% 13% 7%  14% 14% 10%
CD BCD LO
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

E. Immigrants take away jobs from other Canadians

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=

TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
TOP 2 BOX 24% 23% 13% 30% 26% 26% 23% 12% 29% 28% 18% 28%  28% 20% 24%  28% 29% 23%  25%

C C C C H H H H H N N
Strongly agree 10% 10% 4%  12% 12% @ 11% 8% 4% 13% 11% 14% 11% 12% 7% 8% 14% 13% 9% 11%
C C C C H H H NO N
Somewhat agree 14% 13% 9% 18% 14%  15% 15% 8% 16% 17% 3% 17%  16% 13% 16% 14%  16% 14%  15%
C C HK K HK HK
Somewhat disagree 36% 38%  45% < 32% 29%  39% 28% 41% 39% 26% 28% 30% 33% 34% 35% 40%  36% 35%  37%
DE E GJ
Strongly disagree 38% 38% 41% 37% 41%  33% 47%  46% 29% 43%  45% 39% 37% 43% 38% 31% 33% 39%  37%
IM IM PQ
BOTTOM 2 BOX 74% 76% 86% 69% 70% 72% 75% 87% 68% 69% 73% 69% 70% 77% 74% 71%  70% 74%  74%
BDEF IJKLM PQ
G
Neither agree/disagree 1% - *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% - 2% 1% 1% 1% *% - - 1% -
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 8% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
GHILM
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

E. Immigrants take away jobs from other Canadians

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
€Y ® © o B m @ W @ @» W W wm ) @ ™ @ R (=
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
TOP 2 BOX 24% 34%  26% 20%  20% 47%  37%  24%  13% 22%  23% 26%  25% 26%  15%  12% 28% 13%  16%
CDE HI HI I oP RS
strongly agree 10% 15% 11% 8% 6% 29%  18% 9% 3% 7% 9% 12% 11% 11% 4% 4% 12% 5% 6%
DE GHI HI I oP R
Somewhat agree 14% 19%  15% 12% 13% 18% 19% 15% 10% 14% 14% 15% 14% 15% 11% 7% 17% 8%  10%
D I I I P RS
Somewhat disagree 36% 34%  38% 39%  34% 32% 31% 41%  35% 36% 35% 36% 38% 38% 32%  20% 34%  46%  24%
G P P S Qs
strongly disagree 38% 31%  35% 40%  46% 16% 27% 35% 51% 41% 40%  36%  35% 34%  52%  66% 36% 39%  55%
B BC F FG  FGH N NO QR
BOTTOM 2 BOX 74% 64%  72% 79%  79% 48% 59% 76%  85% 77%  75% 72%  74% 72%  84%  86% 70%  85% 79%
B BC FG  FGH N N Q
Neither agree/disagree 1% - *% 1% *% 1% 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% 2% *% *% 2%
DK/NA 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 3%
H
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

E. Immigrants take away jobs from other Canadians

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther wvate Tic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
A ® @ m ® ®O» H @ @ ® W m ™ O ™ @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
TOP 2 BOX 24% 23%  31% 19% 17% 11% 26% 28% 20%  24% 23% 28% 28% 27% 22% 21% 24% 25%
F BDEF F
Strongly agree 10% 9% 11% 8% 5% 6% 13% 19% 7%  11% 9% 12% 14% 10% 7% 9% 8% 13%
I Q
Somewhat agree 14% 14%  19% 11% 12% 5%  14% 9% 13% 13% 15% 16% 15% 18% 15%  12% 16% 12%
F DF F
Somewhat disagree 36% 33%  39% 31% 43% 48%  34% 44%  38%  38% 41%  36%  42% 40%  15%  31% 39% 33%
BDG oP [0} [0} (0} (0} R
Strongly disagree 38% 43% 28% 48% 40% 40%  36% 25% 41%  36% 34%  33% 26% 31% 63%  45% 35% 41%
C CG H KLMNP  KLMN Q
BOTTOM 2 BOX 74% 76% 67% 79% 83% 88% 70% 70%  79%  75% 75% 69% 68% 71% 78% 77% 74% 74%
C CG CG BCG L
Neither agree/disagree 1% *% 1% 1% - - 1% - *% *% *% 1% 2% - - 1% 1% *%
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1%
B
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

F. There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm n 0 P @ R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
TOP 2 BOX 66% 51% 71% 68% 63% 64% 64% 69% 74% 63% 42% 69%  64% 67% 63% 66% 69% 66%  66%
BE B B B K K K K K K
Strongly agree 38% 29% 44%  40%  33%  35% 40%  42% 38% 31% 24% 36% 37% 40% 34% 38%  44% 41%  37%
BE B K K [0}
Somewhat agree 28% 22% 27% 28% 30% 28% 23%  27% 35% 32% 18% 33% 28% 27%  29%  28%  25% 25%  30%
K K
Somewhat disagree 17% 24% 17% 16% 16%  19% 17% 19% 10% 18% 18% 15% 17% 17%  17% 18%  19% 17%  18%
DE
Strongly disagree 14% 19% 8% 13% 19% 16% 16% 8% 16% 16% 39% 14% 16% 14%  18% 12%  10% 14%  13%
C C C C H HIJLM H PQ
G
BOTTOM 2 BOX 31% 43%  25% 30% 35% 35% 33% 27% 26% 34% 57% 28% 33% 30% 35% 30% 29% 31%  31%
CcD C C HIJLM
G
Neither agree/disagree *% *% 1% *% *% 1% - 1% - *% - 1% *% *% 1% *% - 1% *%
DK/NA 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% - 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
F
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

F. There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
€Y ® © o B @ @ W @ @» W W wm (GO ()] D] @ R (=
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
TOP 2 BOX 66% 64% 66% 65% 66% 72%  75% 68%  58% 55% 63% 71% 73% 67% 67% 55% 64% 71%  63%
I HI I JK JK P Q
Strongly agree 38% 44%  38% 37%  36% 55% 51% 38%  30% 25% 37% 44%  45% 40%  34%  25% 38%  43%  29%
HI HI I J JK JK P S
Somewhat agree 28% 20%  28% 28%  30% 17% 24% 30% 29% 30% 27% 27% 27% 27%  33%  29% 27%  28%  34%
B B B F F
Somewhat disagree 17% 18% 18% 19%  15% 11% 14% 18% 20% 25% 21% 13% 13% 18% 8%  22% 18% 17% 16%
F F LM LM 0 0
strongly disagree 14% 15% 12% 15% 17% 13% 6% 12% 20% 19% 13% 13% 10% 13%  21%  19% 16% 8% 16%
G G FGH M N R
BOTTOM 2 BOX 31% 33%  31%  34%  32% 23%  20% 29%  40% 44%  34%  26%  23% 31%  29%  41% 34%  25%  32%
G FGH KLM LM R
Neither agree/disagree *% - 1% 1% - - 1% *% *% 1% - 1% *% *% - 2% *% 1% 2%
DK/NA 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3%
J
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

F. There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate T1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied

A ® @ m ® ®O» H (@ D @ W m ™ O P @ (R)

TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575

TOP 2 BOX 66% 59% 79% 53% 62% 85%  64% 81% 64% 67% 72%  71% 75% 65% 64%  55% 64% 69%

BDEG BDEG D 1] P P P

Sstrongly agree 38% 28% 51% 30% 28% 51%  40% 50% 32%  36% 44%  43%  35% 42% 28%  32% 35% 45%

BDEG BDE BD 1] oP oP Q

Somewhat agree 28% 32%  27% 23% 33% 34% 24% 31% 32%  32% 28% 28% 40% 23% 36% 23% 30% 24%
DG KLNP R

Somewhat disagree 17% 23% 11% 23% 17% 10% 18% 13% 19% 19% 16% 11% 12% 19% 21% 22% 20% 14%
CF CF CF KLM R

Strongly disagree 14% 16% 8% 22%  20% 2% 12% 6% 15% 11% 8% 15% 11% 15% 12% 20% 13% 16%

CF F CFG CF F H K KM
BOTTOM 2 BOX 31% 39% 19%  45% 37% 12%  30% 19% 35% 31% 24%  27% 24% 34%  34%  42% 33% 29%
CFG CFG CF CF H H KLM
Neither agree/disagree *% *% *% 1% - 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1% - - *% *% *%
DK/NA 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 6% - *% 1% 3% 2% *% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
BCDF M
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

G. Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

TOP 2 BOX
Strongly agree
Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX
Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Ccan
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ W @O O wWw W m n o 0 (P @ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
80% 83% 81% 78% 80%  85% 78%  82%  84% 78% 86% 78%  80% 81% 83% 79% 77% 83%  78%
D S
37% 40% 29% 39% 42%  40% 42%  33% 38% 45% 44%  40%  40% 38% 41%  34%  30% 40%  34%
C C C C Q Q S
43% 43% 53% 39% 38% 45% 37%  49% 46%  34%  42% 39%  40% 42%  41%  44%  47% 43%  44%
DE GIM
10% 7% 12% 11%  10% 7% 10%  10% 9%  13% 9% 10%  10% 10% 9%  10%  13% 9%  11%
7% 6% 5% 9% 8% 7% 9% 5% 7% 7% 4%  10% 8% 7% 5% 9% 8% 7% 8%
C

17% 14%  16% 20% 18%  14% 19% 16% 16% 20% 13% 20% 18% 17% 14% 18% 21% 16%  19%
*% 1% *% - - - - - - - - - :‘:% - - *% *% *% *%
2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3%

R
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

G. Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada.

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m wn o 0 P @ ® G
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
TOP 2 BOX 80% 76% 77%  85%  85% 68% 69% 81% 87% 82% 80% 78% 81% 79%  89%  84% 80% 80%  82%
BC BC FG  FGH N
strongly agree 37% 32% 34% 38% 43% 25%  27%  35%  45% 34% 38% 36% 40% 33% 50%  60% 39% 28% 48%
BC FG  FGH N N R R
Somewhat agree 43% 44%  43%  47%  42% 43%  42%  46%  42% 48%  43%  42%  41% 46%  39%  24% 42%  52%  34%
P P Qs
Somewhat disagree 10% 11%  12% 8% 9% 15% 15% 10% 7% 10% 11% 11% 7% 11% 4% 6% 10%  12% 6%
I I I M oP
strongly disagree 7% 10% 7% 6% 5% 11%  12% 7% 5% 7% 6% 9% 8% 7% 5% 8% 8% 5% 8%
I
BOTTOM 2 BOX 17% 21% 20% 14% 15% 26% 27% 17% 12% 17% 17% 20% 15% 19% 10% 14% 18% 17% 15%
I HI I o]
Neither agree/disagree *% - - *% - - *% - - - - *% - *% - - *% *% -
DK/NA 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 6% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3%
DE I L
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q29. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

G. Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada.

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate Tic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. cChris DK fied isfied
A ® @ m ® ®O» H (@ D ® @ Mm N O ™ @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
TOP 2 BOX 80% 87% 77% 82% 79% 76% 717% 76%  81%  80% 79% 79% 84% 80% 81%  82% 83% 77%
CFG R
Strongly agree 37% 41%  34% 42% 39% 25%  34% 25%  37%  33% 31%  35% 34% 33% 48%  44% 38% 37%
F F K KL
Somewhat agree 43% 46% 43% 41% 40% 51%  43% 51% 44%  47% 47%  44%  50% 47%  32%  38% 45% 40%
oP (0]
Somewhat disagree 10% 6% 12% 10% 15% 19% 8% 17% 10%  10% 10%  11% 6% 13% 9%  10% 9% 12%
B BG
Strongly disagree 7% 5% 9% 7% 4% 5%  11% 7% 6% 8% 9% 8% 4% 4% 8% 7% 6% 10%
BE Q
BOTTOM 2 BOX 17% 11% 20% 17% 19% 23% 19% 24% 16% 18% 19% 19% 10% 16% 17% 17% 14% 22%
B B B M M Q
Neither agree/disagree *% *% *% *% - - - - 1% %9 %9 _ *9 _ _ _ 9 9
DK/NA 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 6% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1%
D
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

A. Jews
REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
often 21% 10% 11% 34% 12% 17% 49%  18% 26%  24% 7% 9%  24% 31% 19%  12% 7% 20%  21%
BCEF IJIKLM KL KL KL KL oPQ PQ Q
H
Occasionally 30% 31%  23% 31%  35%  34% 29%  29% 34% 31% 28% 38% 32% 32% 31% 30% 21% 30% 31%
C C C Q Q Q
Rarely 24% 28% 29% 17% @ 27% @ 26% 10%  26% 25% 23% 23% 30% 22% 19% 22% 29%  32% 25%  23%
D D D D G G G G G G N NO
Never 20% 24%  34% 13% 20% 14% 9%  24% 9% 19% 29% 18% 16% 14%  20% 23%  34% 20%  21%
DF BDEF D GIM GIM G G N  NOP
Am a member of this *% - 1% *% *% - 1% 1% - 1% - - *% 1% *% - - *% 1%
group
DK/NA 5% 6% 2% 5% 6% 8% 2% 2% 5% 2% 13% 5% 6% 3% 7% 6% 5% 5% 5%
C C GHJ GH N N
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

A. Jews
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS coll. univ. Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(@) (B) (9] () (B) D) ()] (H) (» (@) (K (D) D) (D) (V)] D) @ (R) s
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
often 21% 20% 16% 18%  28% 10% 12% 18%  30% 18% 21%  23%  19% 20%  32% 17% 25% 9%  13%

BCD FG  FGH NP RS
Occasionally 30% 28% 27% 30%  35% 17% 27% 31%  33% 26% 27% 29%  37% 30% 36% 29% 34%  20%  27%

C F F F JKL R
Rarely 24% 19% 28% 26%  23% 17% 24% 27%  22% 29%  25% 23% @ 19% 25% 21%  16% 22%  31% 19%

B F M P Qs
Never 20% 28%  25% 20% 9% 51% 32% 18%  12% 23% 20% 19%  19% 20% 8% 37% 13% 36% 40%
E E E GHI HI I 0 NO Q Q
Am a member of this *% - *% *% 1% - *% *% 1% - *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1%
group

DK/NA 5% 6% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 6% 3% 3% 6% 5% 4% 5% 3% 1% 6% 3% -

I P R
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

A. Jews

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
often

Occasionally

Rarely

Never

Am a member of this

group

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

21%

30%

24%

20%

*%

5%

24%
32%

F
22%

18%

3%

18%
34%
F
23%
22%
*%

2%

22%

28%

28%

17%

¥ %

4%

27%

25%

26%

14%

10%

6%
19%
40%
BCG

31%
BDE

4%

21%

29%

17%

21%

1%

11%
BCDF

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

16%

29%

24%

17%

14%
1J

205

207

20%

26%

36%

15%

3%

18%

27%

30%

20%

*%

5%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

13%

29%

27%

None/
DK

459

418

23%

27%

24%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris
w ™ o O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
24%  24%  24%  38%
K K K KLP
35%  32% 38%  26%
P
23%  23% 24% 11%
[0}
16%  19% 9%  17%

28%
LNOP

3%

3%

2%

4%

5%

2%

17%

%0
70

9%
KLMO

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

20%

32%

23%

21%

¥ %

4%

545

575

22%

28%

26%

19%

5%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

B. Blacks

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
often

Occasionally

Rarely

Never

Am a member of this

group

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
36% 28% 38% 44% 31% 19% 56% 48% 18% 33% 24% 32% 35% 45%  36% 29%  18% 34%  37%
BF  BEF F IJKLM IJKLM I IK oPQ Q Q
41% 46%  42% 36% 41%  47% 33% 40% 46% 37% 35% 44%  40% 39% 40%  42%  43% 42%  40%
D D G
16% 14% 13% 13% 20%  25% 5% 8% 23% 17% 31% 17% 17% 9% 17% 21%  27% 16%  16%
cCD BCD GH G GHM GH GH N N NO
7% 11% 6% 6% 7% 8% 5% 4%  13% 12%  10% 4% 7% 6% 6% 7% 12% 7% 6%
NO
*% - 1% *% 1% - 1% *% - - - 1% *% 1% *% - - 1% -
1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% - - 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

B. Blacks
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
) (B) (9] () (B) D) (@ (H) (» (@))] (K w D] (D) ()] D) @ (R) s
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
often 36% 30% 33% 35% 44% 20% 25% 39%  40% 47% 38% 33% 27% 35% 37%  38% 36% 39% 22%
BCD FG FG LM M M S S
Occasionally 41% 38% 40%  42% 41% 43%  44%  39% < 41% 33%  42%  42%  44% 41%  44%  30% 41%  39% 41%
J J J P P
Rarely 16% 14% 20% 16%  13% 14%  20% 15%  15% 13%  15% 17% 18% 17% 14% 13% 16% 14% 16%
E
Never 7% 17% 6% 5% 2% 21%  11% 6% 3% 7% 4% 7%  10% 6% 4%  16% 6% 6% 21%
CDE E E GHI HI K NO QR
Am a member of this *% - - 1% - - - 1% *% 1% 1% *% - *% - 3% *% 1% -
group
DK/NA 1% 1% *% *% - 2% *% *% *% - *% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% *% -
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

B. Blacks

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Occasionally

Rarely
Never
Am a member of this
group

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

36%

41%

16%
7%

#%

1%

37%

38%

17%
8%

*%

32%

41%

19%
8%

%0,
o

40%

38%

15%
5%

1%

1%

33%

50%

12%
5%

39%

45%

13%
2%

1%

37%

41%

13%
7%

2%

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

36%

39%

19%
6%

205

207

40%

40%

16%
3%

41%

39%

16%
4%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

498

532

34%

42%

15%
8%

None/
DK

459

418

37%

40%

16%
5%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. Chri. chris
w m™m ™Dy O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
31%  39%  43%  43%
45%  32%  41%  34%
M
16% 19% 14%  16%
7% 8% 1% 7%
N

1%

2%

1%

1%

1%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

35%

40%

17%
7%

#%

*%

37%

43%

14%
6%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

C. Chinese people

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Ccan
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
often 37% 18% 18%  43% 41% 57% 57% 27% 75% 27% 34% 48%  42% 49%  27% 33%  20% 36%  37%
BC BC BCDE HIKM HIKLM HJ HJ oPQ Q
G
Occasionally 36% 43%  37% 35% 38% 29% 31%  43%  15% 45% 37% 36%  35% 34%  42%  35%  32% 36%  35%
F I GI GI I I I NQ
Rarely 17% 19% 25% 16%  14% 9% 7%  19% 7% 15% 21% 11%  15% 10% 21% 21% 25% 17%  17%
F  DEF F GI GI GI N N N
Never 10% 19%  18% 6% 7% 4% 4%  10% 4%  12% 8% 5% 7% 6% 10% 10% 22% 10%  10%
DEF  DEF G N  NOP
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% *9 1% - 1% - - *9 %9 1% 1% *9 1% *9
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

C. Chinese people

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® (@ m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» w W m w0 P @@ ® &)
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
often 37% 30%  29%  37%  49% 16% 29% 39% 41% 39%  39%  37%  31% 35%  42%  45% 43%  18%  32%
C BCD F FG FG M RS R
Occasionally 36% 36%  37% 36%  36% 30%  38% 35%  36% 31%  37%  35%  39% 36%  36% 38% 35%  35%  42%
Rarely 17% 19% 21% 17% 11% 26% 18% 16% 17% 16% 17% 16%  20% 18% 16% 8% 15% 26% 11%

E E HI P Qs
Never 10% 15% 12% 10% 4% 28% 15% 9% 5% 14% 7% 11% 9% 11% 4% 9% 6% 20% 15%
E E E GHI HI I K 0 Q Q
DK/NA 1% 1% g *9% - - 1% %9 1% - *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% -
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

C. Chinese people

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Occasionally

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

37%

36%

17%

10%

1%

38%

37%

15%

10%

39%

33%

16%

12%

35%
41%
CcG
16%
8%

%0
*7

39%

40%

15%

7%

20%
37%
31%
BCDE

11%

1%

38%

32%

19%

10%

2%

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

34%

38%

21%

7%

205

207

34%

40%

17%

9%

%0
70

36%

36%

19%

10%

¥ %
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Cath

498

532

29%

36%

20%

15%

None/
DK

459

418

42%

35%

15%

6%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris
w m N O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
36% 41%  46%  43%
K K K K
36%  33% 34%  41%
19% 17%  17% 6%
[0}
10% 9% 3% 8%
N

LNP
1%

* %

1%

1%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

39%

34%

16%

9%

¥ %

32%

39%

18%

11%

%0
)
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Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

D. South Asians, from countries like India and Pakistan

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
often
Occasionally
Rarely

Never

DK/NA

1%

1%

1%

7‘:%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

¥ %

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Ccan
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & » @ W @O (O wWw W m n 0 (P @ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
33% 16% 9%  43% 38% 50% 55% 13% 60% 28% 38% 43% 40% 42%  28% 28%  19% 32%  33%
C BC BC BCE  HIKLM HIKLM H H HJ HJ oPQ Q Q
32% 43%  23% 33% 33% 35% 33%  33% 31% 38% 28% 32% 34% 33%  34% 29%  26% 32%  31%
CDE C C C
21% 22% 32% 18% 17% 11% 8%  29% 7% 18% < 18% 16% 17% 15%  23% 25% 27% 21%  20%
F BDEF F GILM G GI N N N
15% 19%  35% 6%  12% 4% 4%  23% 2% 15%  16% 9% 8% 10% 14% 17% 28% 14%  15%
DF BDEF DF GILM GI GI I GI N  NOP

1%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

D. South Asians, from countries like India and Pakistan

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther

A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m o O P @@ ® &)

TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
often 33% 22%  24%  36%  46% 16% 27%  34%  37% 40%  33% 34% 25% 32%  36% 39% 40% 9%  33%
BC BCD F F FG M M M R R
Occasionally 32% 32%  31% 29%  33% 23%  30%  32%  33% 21%  32%  33%  38% 31%  40%  29% 35%  22%  32%

F F J ] J N R
Rarely 21% 21% 25%  23% 14% 18% 24%  20% 21% 21% 23% 18% 21% 22% 14% 18% 17% 33% 17%
E E (0] Qs

Never 15% 24%  19%  13% 7% 43%  19%  14% 8% 19%  11%  15%  15% 16% 8%  13% 8%  35%  18%
DE DE E GHI I I 0 Qs Q

DK/NA 1% *% 1% - - - - 1% *% - 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% -
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

D. South Asians, from countries like India and Pakistan

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wW m N O m @ (R
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
often 33% 32%  35% 32%  36% 9%  35% 30% 31%  30% 22%  35% 35% 42% 56% 36% 34% 30%
F F F F F K K K KLMP K
Occasionally 32% 35% 33% 33% 34% 21% 27% 40%  34%  34% 31%  35% 32% 29% 27% 32% 33% 31%
F F F
Rarely 21% 20% 16% 22% 18%  46%  21% 14%  23% 21% 23% 20% 17% 20% 13% 20% 19% 23%
BCDEG 0
Never 15% 13%  17% 13% 12% 23% 15% 16% 12% 15% 23% 10% 16% 8% 2% 11% 14% 16%
LNOP 0 0 0]
DK/NA 1% *% - - - 1% 2% - - - *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

E. Muslims
REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

€Y ® @ m & m @ W O O wWw W wm n 0 (P @ R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
often 23% 9% 23% 30% 17% 17% 40% 35% 28% 9% 15% 21% 23% 34% 21% 13% 11% 23%  23%

B BCEF B B JKLM  JKLM J J J 0oPQ PQ
Occasionally 28% 31%  24%  27% 31%  29% 29%  30% 33% 37% 19% 33% 29% 31%  31% 25% 18% 30%  26%
K K Q Q
Rarely 24% 27% 21%  24%  24%  28% 17%  19% 17% 25% 31% 22% 25% 18% 26% 31% 26% 22%  26%
G G N N N
Never 22% 29% 30% 16% 23% 20% 12%  17% 11% 26% 27% 20% 20% 14%  19% 28%  42% 22%  23%
D DEF GI GI G NO  NOP
Am a member of this *% - - *% - - *% - - - - - *% *% - - - - *%
group
DK/NA 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 6% 2% *%  10% 3% 8% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2%
C CcD H H H H

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE 151



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

E. Muslims
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® O o™ B A @ ¢’ @O @ w w (GO () P @ R (=
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
often 23% 17%  19% 25% 28% 9% 12%  25% 29% 27%  28%  22%  14% 20% 28%  41% 23%  22% 21%
B BC FG FG M M M NO
occasionally 28% 24%  22%  30%  34% 19% 21% 27% 33% 28%  29% 29%  25% 28%  34%  22% 29%  23% 26%
C BC F FG P R
Rarely 24% 22% 26%  26% 21% 16% 26%  25% 24% 21% 24% 24% 26% 25% 18% 17% 25% 22% 18%
F F F oP

Never 22% 34%  31% 16%  14% 54%  37% 20% 12% 23% 16% 21%  30% 23%  17%  19% 18% 32%  32%
DE DE GHI HI I KL Q Q
Am a member of this *% 1% - - - - *% - - - - *% - - - 1% *% - -

group
DK/NA 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% - 3% 1% 2%

R
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

E. Muslims
DIRECTION OF
FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wWW m N O o~ @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
often 23% 22% 20% 29% 20% 18%  26% 15% 27%  23% 21%  19% 21% 19% 45% @ 25% 22% 24%
CF H KLMNP L
Occasionally 28% 30% 26% 28% 37% 24% 26% 31%  29%  29% 28%  27% 22% 28% 22% 31% 29% 27%
Rarely 24% 25% 23% 24% 32% 26% 21% 25%  28%  27% 22%  28%  28% 29% 20% 22% 24% 25%
Never 22% 22% 28% 16% 11% 31% 21% 27%  15%  19% 26% 24%  28% 21% 13% 17% 22% 22%
E DE DE E oP (0}
Am a member of this *% - - - - - *% - - - - - - - - *% - *%
group
DK/NA 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% - 4% 3% 2%
B
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

F. Aboriginal Peoples

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ O & ». @ Hm O O «wWw W m N 0 P (@ R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
often 27% 27% 14%  24%  40%  46% 13% 6% 30% 57% 47% 31% 31% 15% 25% 43% 40% 26%  28%
C C BCD BCD H GH GHILM GHM GH GH N NO NO
Occasionally 31% 37%  26% 31% 32%  32% 28% 28% 33% 22% 32% 36% 32% 31%  32%  29%  33% 31%  31%
C J
Rarely 24% 18% 31% 28% 18% 13% 36% 35% 25% 10% 18% 20% @ 22% 32%  27% 14% @ 14% 26%  23%
BEF BEF JKLM  JKLM J J J PQ PQ
Never 17% 18% 29% 15%  10% 9% 21% 29% 12%  10% 1% 12%  13% 21%  15% 13% 13% 16%  17%
EF BDEF EF JKLM IJKLM K K K OPQ
Am a member of this *% - - 1% *% - *% - - - 2% *% *% *% 1% *% - *% *%
group
DK/NA 1% - 1% 1% *% - 2% 1% - 1% - - 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

F. Aboriginal Peoples

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® O o (B A @ ¢H @O » W W M (GO ()] ) @ R (s
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
often 27% 30% 28% 27%  27% 30% 29% 29%  25% 30% 28% 26%  25% 30%  24% 9% 33%  14%  11%
P P RS
Occasionally 31% 27%  32%  29%  32% 20%  29%  32% 31% 29% 27%  34%  33% 31%  30%  27% 33%  25%  28%
F F K R
Rarely 24% 20% 21%  28% 28% 22% 17%  25% 28% 22% 27% 24% 24% 24% 30% 24% 22% 32% 21%
BC B G G Qs
Never 17% 21% 18% 16% 12% 26% 23% 14% 16% 19% 17% 15% 17% 15% 15% 38% 11% 27% 38%
E E HI HI NO Q Q
Am a member of this *% 2% *% - - 1% 1% *% - - *% 1% *% *% - - *% *% -
group
DK/NA 1% 1% *% - *% 1% *% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

F. Aboriginal Peoples

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & m® W H @O @ K @wW m nN O ™ @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
often 27% 23% 28% 27% 34% 16% 31% 30% 34%  31% 19% 32% 30% 39% 23% 31% 27% 29%
F F F BF K K K K
Occasionally 31% 32% 29% 31% 31% 24%  33% 31% 31%  30% 28% 36% 34% 28% 27% 30% 32% 29%
K
Rarely 24% 25% 23% 29% 22% 39% 17% 23%  27%  28% 29%  19%  22% 22% @ 24%  23% 23% 27%
G G BCEG LP
Never 17% 19% 19% 13% 13% 20% 15% 16% 7% 11% 22% 12% 14% 10% 23% @ 15% 18% 14%
D LNP N
Am a member of this *% 1% *% - - - 1% - 1% *% 1% - - - 2% - *% *%
group
DK/NA 1% 1% *% - - 1% 3% - - - 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
BC
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

G. Francophones/Anglophones

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=

TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
often 37% 39%  57% 33% 27% 21% 25% 70% 19% 43% 18% 24% 31% 36% 37% 41%  30% 37%  36%

EF BDEF F IJKLM GIKLM IK Q

G
Occasionally 29% 28% 30% 29% 28% 33% 29%  22% 30%  25% 27% 30% @ 29% 28%  28% 29% 38% 30%  29%
NO

Rarely 18% 18% 9% 19% 19% 31% 26% 5% 37% 12% 31% 19% 21% 20%  20% 14% 17% 18%  19%

C C C BCDE HJ HILM HJ H HJ P P
Never 13% 10% 4%  15% 21%  14% 17% 2% 14%  14%  21% 24%  16% 13% 10% 13% 13% 13%  13%

C C BCD C H H H H HM H
Am a member of this 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% - *% 1% - 2% - 3% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1%
group C
DK/NA 2% 2% *% 3% 2% 1% 3% - - 4% 3% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%

CF
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

G. Francophones/Anglophones

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
A @® O o™ B A @ ¢H @O @ W W m (GO ()] ) @ R (=
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
often 37% 31%  33%  38%  44% 23% 28% 40%  39% 42%  43%  33% 29% 39%  30%  20% 33%  55% 11%
BC FG FG LM LM oP S Qs
Occasionally 29% 27%  30% 31%  27% 26%  30% 29%  30% 20% 30% 32% 34% 30%  35%  22% 31%  30% @ 18%
J J J P S S
Rarely 18% 21%  21% 15% 18% 13% 22% 16%  20% 16% 15% 21%  20% 18% 21%  18% 21%  10% 21%
F F K R R
Never 13% 16% 13% 14% 9% 34% 17% 11% 9% 18% 9%  12%  14% 11%  10%  32% 13% 4%  42%
E GHI I K NO R QR
Am a member of this 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
group
DK/NA 2% 4% 2% 1% *% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% *% 5%
DE E
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

G. Francophones/Anglophones

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wWW Mm ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
often 37% 35% 30% 39% 40% 50% @ 44% 44%  45%  41% 42%  31% 24% 30% 33% 39% 37% 37%
C BC BC LMN LM
Occasionally 29% 27% 31%  31% 29% 33% 27% 29%  30%  30% 31%  30% 27% 35% 23% 28% 29% 30%
Rarely 18% 20% 22% 17% 18% 14% 12% 18% 17% 18% 13% 26% 24% 15% 17% 19% 19% 18%
G G KP K K
Never 13% 14% 16% 11% 11% 2% 12% 7% 6% 8% 10% 12% 19% 16% 24% 12% 13% 12%
F F F F F KP
Am a member of this 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 2% - 2% 1% 1% 2%
group
DK/NA 2% 2% 1% *% - 1% 4% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
D D
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

H. Gays and lesbians

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Occasionally

Rarely
Never
Am a member of this

group

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Ccan
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
32% 35% 37% 34% 18%  32% 41%  42% 36% 27% 16%  15%  30% 37%  30%  28% @ 27% 26%  38%
E E E E JKLM  JKLM KL L KL oPQ R
34% 40% 33% 32% 36% 33% 31%  31% 33% 29% 41% 37%  34% 32% 36% 33% 34% 35%  33%
17% 14% 16% 17% 21% 18% 13%  12% 17% 16% 25% 22% 18% 14% 18% 22%  20% 20%  15%
GH GH N S
15% 11% 13% 14% 22% 14% 14% 13% 13% 22% 15% 25% 16% 15% 14% 14%  15% 17%  13%
BCDF GHM
:‘:% - - %! 00 - - l% - - - - - 7‘:% :‘:% - - - 7':% :‘:%
2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 6% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1%
S
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

H. Gays and lesbians

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(@) (B) (9] () (B) D) ()] (H) (» (@) (K (D) D) (D) (V)] D) @ (R) s
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
often 32% 23%  29% 34%  40% 12%  22% 35%  37% 40%  37% 32% 19% 34%  32%  12% 32%  38% 9%
B BC F FG FG M M M P P S S
Occasionally 34% 32% 31%  35% 35% 26% 36% 32%  36% 29% 33% 36% 35% 35%  34%  25% 36% 32%  20%
F S S
Rarely 17% 21% 19% 17% 16% 20% 19% 17% 16% 17% 17% 16% 20% 17% 21% 18% 17% 17% 21%
Never 15% 22% 19% 11% 7% 39% 21% 15% 8% 13% 11% 13% 23% 12% 12% 42% 13% 11% 46%
DE DE GHI I I JKL NO QR
Am a member of this *% - *% - - - *9f %9 - - *% *% - *% - - *% - -
group
DK/NA 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4%
J J
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q30. Do you personally have contact with members of the following groups often, occasionally, rarely or never?

H. Gays and lesbians

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate Tic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. cChris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wWW Mm ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
often 32% 30% 21% 42%  46%  50%  30% 31%  43%  40% 30% 28% 19% 28% 38% 38% 29% 36%
C BCG BCG BCG C M M KLM Q
Occasionally 34% 30% 38% 31% 25% 33% 36% 27%  34%  30% 37% 38% 26% 33% 25% 31% 34% 34%
BE M
Rarely 17% 24% 18% 14% 21% 12% @ 12% 22% 17%  19% 16% 17% 29% 17% 10% 17% 17% 17%
DFG KLOP
Never 15% 14% 21% 11% 5% 4%  16% 12% 4% 9% 15% 13% 22% 20% 24% 11% 17% 11%
EF BDEF F EF I P P R
Am a member of this *% *% - *% - - - - - *% - *% - - - *% *% -
group
DK/NA 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 5% 8% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
BD
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian

society today.

A. Jews

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Sometimes
Rarely
Never

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm w0 (P @ R ()
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
15% 9% 23% 14% 10% 13% 13%  23% 8%  10% 6% 11% 12% 15% 15% 14% 17% 16%  14%
BDEF IJIKLM
G
34% 34%  32% 36% 34%  32% 38% 36% 33% 45% 34% 29%  35% 35% 37% 29%  34% 32%  36%
L P
32% 32%  28% 32% 37% 33% 31%  26% 30% 29% 33% 41%  33% 31%  31%  37% 28% 31%  33%
C H H Q
13% 17% 12% 11% 13% 16% 12%  10% 21% 13% 20% 11% 13% 13% 10% 14% 16% 16%  10%
[0} S

6%

7%

6%

6%

7%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

6%

6%

5%

7%

3%

8%

8%

6%

6%

7%

6%

6%

5%

7%
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Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian

society today.

A. Jews

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢ @O @» w W m n o (0 P @ ® ©)
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
15%  17% 18% 15% 12%  18% 15% 16% 14%  16% 16% 15% 12% 16% 12% 9%  13% 22% 11%
E P Qs
34% 31%  33%  35%  34% 30%  35% 33%  36% 27%  35%  36%  37% 35%  38%  25% 36%  31%  24%
J S
32% 25%  31%  33%  39% 20%  26%  35%  33% 33%  32%  32%  31% 33%  26%  27% 33%  29%  25%
B FG F

13% 19%  12%  13%  10% 23%  18%  11%  11% 18% 11%  12%  12% 11%  18%  30% 11% 11%  34%
CE HI HI K NO QR

6%

8%

5%

4%

4%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

8%

6%

6%

6%

5%

6%

6%

6%

7%

9%

6%

6%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian
society today.

A. Jews
DIRECTION OF
FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® W H @O @O K @ Mm ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
often 15% 13% 10% 18% 19% 26%  16% 12%  15% 15% 15% 12% 15% 20% 17% 16% 14% 18%

C BC
Sometimes 34% 34% 34% 38% 26% 31% 33% 34%  41%  34% 33%  37% 40% 32% 30% 33% 34% 36%
Rarely 32% 36% 36% 27% 36% 28% 26% 37%  36%  37% 32% 36% 31% 37% 26% 30% 32% 32%
DG DG
Never 13% 15% 15% 12% 12% 9%  10% 11% 5% 8% 15%  10% 9% 8% 22% 13% 15% 10%
G LN LMN R
DK/NA 6% 2% 4% 5% 7% 6%  15% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 8% 6% 4%
BCDEF
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian

society today.

B. Blacks

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
often

Sometimes

Rarely
Never

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
27% 21% 38% 28% 20% 16% 32%  41%  15% 21%  11% @ 22% @ 23% 30% 28% 22% @ 24% 25%  29%

BDEF EF IKM IJKLM K K P
41% 41%  38% 41%  42%  42% 40%  41%  42%  4A7%  42%  41%  41% 41%  39% 41%  40% 41%  40%
22% 23% 19% 21% 27% 27% 17% 14% 20% 19% 37% 27% 23% 18%  25% 28%  23% 23%  22%
C GHIM GH GH N N
7% 12% 4% 6% 8% 9% 6% 3%  16% 9% 8% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 10% 8% 5%
CD C H H S
4% 3% 1% 4% 4% 5% 5% 1% 7% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4%
C C H H
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian
society today.

B. Blacks
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less

$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ m @6 A @ ¢ @O @» W W m n O P @@ ® &)
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
often 27% 24%  29%  30% @ 23% 18% 24%  27%  30% 24%  33%  27%  23% 27%  25%  31% 25%  36%  23%

F F M Qs
Sometimes 41% 34%  40%  43%  42% 36%  41%  41%  41% 40%  37%  4A3%  42% 41%  41%  38% 43%  38%  30%
B S

Rarely 22% 24%  20%  21% @ 28% 22%  20% < 23% @ 22% 26%  23%  20% @ 21% 24%  19% 8% 23%  21%  16%

C P P
Never 7% 10% 7% 5% 5% 16%  10% 6% 4% 8% 4% 6% 9% 6% 8%  15% 6% 4%  21%
DE HI I K N QR
DK/NA 4% 7% 4% 1% 3% 9% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 8% 8% 4% 1%  10%
DE D HI N N R R
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian

society today.
B. Blacks
DIRECTION OF
FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc Other vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® W H @O @O K @ Mm ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
often 27% 30% 17% 39% 22%  37% 25% 20% 30% 28% 26% 24% 29% 28% 36% 27% 22% 35%
C BCEG C C Q
Sometimes 41% 42% 41%  36% 48% 37%  42% 46%  40%  43% 40% 41%  42% 37% 34%  42% 44% 36%
R
Rarely 22% 19% 30% 16% 22% 22% 20% 24%  25%  23% 24%  25% 20% 30% 14% < 19% 24% 21%
BDG 0 o]
Never 7% 6% 9% 6% 3% 2% 5% 8% 3% 5% 8% 6% 5% 3%  15% 6% 7% 5%
EF N
DK/NA 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 1% 8% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3%
BCDF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

168



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian

society today.

C. Chinese people

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ O & »- @ Hm O O «wWw W m N 0 P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
12% 12% 8% 13% 12%  15% 15% 5% 20% 17% 3% 13%  13% 12%  12% 9%  16% 11%  13%
C C HK HK HK HK HK P
40% 40% 34% 44% 37%  43% 47% 39% 50% 38% 44% 35% 42% 42%  40% 39%  34% 39%  40%
C L Q
34% 28% 39% 31% 38% 31% 28% 39% 15% 32% 33% 43% 32% 32%  33%  39% 32% 34%  34%
BD BD I GI I I GIM I N
10% 13%  14% 8% 9%  10% 6% 10%  15% 8% 17% 6% 9% 8% 11% 10% 15% 11% 9%
D G N
4% 7% 6% 4% 4% 2% 5% 8% - 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5%
F F
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Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian

society today.

C. Chinese people

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢ @O @» w W m w0 P @@ ® &)
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
12% 12% 12% 12%  10% 11%  13% 13%  10% 16% 13% 12% 7% 12% 15% 6% 14% 7% 9%

M M M P P R
40% 36%  40%  40%  46% 33%  39%  41%  41% 41%  40%  4A1%  37% 39%  39%  49% 42%  32%  42%

B R
34% 34%  31%  36%  35% 27%  30%  33%  37% 31%  34%  32%  39% 35%  30%  24% 31%  42%  26%

F L P Qs
10% 13%  13% 8% 7% 23%  13% 9% 8% 11% 7% 10%  13% 10%  10%  12% 9%  13%  13%
E E GHI K

4% 6% 4% 4% 2% 6% 5% 3% 4% 1% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 9% 3% 6%  10%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian
society today.

C. Chinese people

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® W H @O @O K @ Mm ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
often 12% 13% 10% 15%  14% 7%  11% 7%  12% @ 14% 9% 11% 16% 18% 17% 13% 11% 14%
CF K
Sometimes 40% 42%  36% 47% 38% 32%  37% 41%  42%  40% 37% 40% 43% 37% 40%  43% 41% 38%
CFG
Rarely 34% 33%  38% 25% 40% 49%  32% 36% 34%  34% 37% 36% 29% 37% 24% 31% 33% 35%
D D D BDG 0
Never 10% 9% 13%  10% 5% 9% 9% 11% 9% 9% 13%  10% 9% 6%  14% 8% 11% 9%
E NP
DK/NA 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 11% 5% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% 5% 5% 4% 4%
BCDEF N
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian

society today.

D. South Asians, from countries like India and Pakistan

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
29% 18% 23% 34% 32% 26% 29%  26% 26% 32% 23% 35% 30% 28% 30% 28% 28% 26%  31%
BC BC R
43% 48% 41%  41% 37%  54% 42%  43% 55% 40% 44%  34%  43% 44%  42%  42%  41% 44%  41%
E CDE L L
18% 18% 22% 17% 20%  14% 18% 17% 10% 14% 25% 22% 17% 17% 18% 20%  18% 19%  17%
F I I
6% 9% 9% 5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6%  10% 7% 5%
4% 8% 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 7% 2% 7% 2% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5%
F F
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Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian

society today.

D. South Asians, from countries like India and Pakistan

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME

Less

$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢H @O @ W W m n o (0 P @@ ®
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
29% 25%  29%  32% @ 29% 19%  27%  29%  30% 31%  32%  29%  22% 30%  26% @ 21% 32%  23%  20%
F F M M M P RS
43% 38% 41%  44%  45% 40%  42%  Al%  45% 40%  41%  A4%  44% 42%  43%  48% 44%  40%  40%
18% 19% 19% 17% 19% 14% 19%  20% 17% 18% 17% 17% 22% 19% 19% 13% 17% 23% 15%
Q

6% 11% 8% 4% 4% 19% 6% 7% 3% 7% 5% 5% 8% 6% 6% 11% 5% 9% 16%
DE E GHI I Q Q
4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 9% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 8% 3% 6% 9%

H

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian
society today.

D. South Asians, from countries like India and Pakistan

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® W H @O @O K @ Mm ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
often 29% 29% 25% 33% 29% 28% 30% 31%  31%  32% 23%  29% 34% 34% 35% 32% 27% 32%
C K K
Sometimes 43% 47%  43%  45% 45%  43%  35% 47%  43%  43% 41% 46% 38% 44%  44%  43% 44% 41%
G G
Rarely 18% 16% 22% 13% 19% 17% 20% 11%  19% 16% 22%  18% 20% 20% 10% @ 15% 19% 18%
D D oP
Never 6% 7% 7% 7% 1% 8% 5% 7% 5% 6% 10% 4% 4% 1% 7% 6% 6% 6%
E E E LMNP N
DK/NA 4% 1% 3% 2% 6% 4%  10% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3%
BCD
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian

society today.

E. Muslims

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
42% 32%  54% 43% 40% @ 29% 38% 53% 23% 48% 32% 40%  39% 40% 49% 42%  40% 38%  46%
BDEF BF F I GIKLM I I I N R
36% 38% 28% 38% 33% 48% 42%  32% 51% 31% 38% 32% 38% 39% 32%  34%  35% 39%  33%

C C CDE HJIL
11% 13% 8% 10% 16% 14% 11% 5% 14% 12% 18% 17% 12% 10% 11%  14%  12% 12% 11%
CcD H H H H
5% 12% 6% 5% 5% 2% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 9% 6% 4%
DEF

5%

6%

4%

4%

6%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

7%

6%

5%

8%

7%

7%

6%

5%

6%

4%

5%

4%

5%

5%
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Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian

society today.

E. Muslims

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢H @O @ W W m n o 0 P @@ ®
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
42% 33%  45%  A7%  42% 24%  37%  AS5%  46% 49%  47%  43%  30% 44%  33%  37% 40%  54%  34%
B B B F FG FG M M M 0 Qs

36% 33%  33% 38%  39% 31%  37%  36%  37% 34%  34%  37%  39% 35%  40%  39% 38%  28%  36%

R
11% 13% 12% 8% 14% 12% 13% 11% 11% 10% 9% 11% 16% 11% 12% 10% 13% 7% 10%

D JKL R
5% 12% 6% 3% 2% 21% 6% 5% 2% 5% 4% 5% 8% 5% 6% 7% 4% 7%  13%
CDE E GHI I I Q
5% 9% 4% 3% 3% 12% 7% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 7% 4% 8% 6% 5% 4% 6%

DE HI H ]

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian
society today.

E. Muslims
DIRECTION OF
FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® HW @O @ K @wW m ™ O ™ @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
often 42% 46% 32% 55% 40% 57% 38% 38% 48%  47% 42%  40% 44% A5%  48%  42% 39% 48%
C BCEG CG Q
Sometimes 36% 36% 40% 31% 44%  31%  33% 46% 36%  35% 35% 35% 35% 37% 36% 38% 39% 33%
D R
Rarely 11% 10%  15% 7% 10% 5%  13% 6% 11% 12% 12%  15% 14%  12% 8% 8% 12% 10%
DF DF P
Never 5% 5% 8% 5% 1% 5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 8% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 5% 5%
E N
DK/NA 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 11% 4% 2% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 4%
BCDF
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian

society today.

F. Aboriginal Peoples

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & »m @ W @O (O wWw W m n 0 (P W R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
42% 37%  36% 42% 50%  45% 43% 37% 38% 50% 60% 48% 44% 42%  46% 39%  41% 41%  43%

BCD GHIM
33% 39% 36% 31%  32%  33% 24%  32% 30% 34% 28% 33% 33% 28%  35% 39% 35% 35%  32%
G N
15% 13% 19% 16% 11% 12% 18% 19%  15% 8% 11% 13% 14% 17%  12%  15% 15% 14%  16%
EF J J
6% 9% 7% 6% 4% 5% 8% 5% 7% 5% 1% 4% 5% 6% 3% 6% 8% 7% 5%
E K K (0] (0]
4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5% 7% 6% 11% 4% *% 3% 4% 7% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5%
K K K K oPQ
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Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian
society today.

F. Aboriginal Peoples

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ m @6 A @ ¢’ @O @» w W m w0 P @@ ® &)
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
42% 39%  41%  4A5%  44% 33%  30% 41%  50% 42%  43%  42%  40% 43%  43%  35% 46%  34%  30%
G FGH RS
33% 28%  33%  37%  33% 26%  38%  36%  30% 33%  33%  35% 33% 35%  24%  29% 33%  36%  28%
B FI o]
15% 19%  16%  12%  17% 17%  18%  16%  12% 15% 16%  13% 17% 15%  14%  10% 14%  19%  13%
D

6% 9% 6% 4% 5% 17% 8% 5% 3% 8% 3% 6% 6% 4%  11%  13% 4% 7% 17%
DE GHI I N N QR
4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 6% 6% 2% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 8%  14% 3% 4%  12%

E H H N N QR
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian
society today.

F. Aboriginal Peoples

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® W H @O @O K @ Mm ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
often 42% 49%  33% 54% 41% 37% 37% 45%  44%  43% 33%  45% 50% < 46% @ 42%  47% 39% 48%
CG CFG K K K Q
Sometimes 33% 26% 41% 28% 38% 40%  32% 39% 35%  36% 37% 36% 32% 38% 22% 29% 36% 30%
BDG B oP 0 R
Rarely 15% 16%  18% 9% 15% 17% 14% 10% 16% 15% 18% 14% 15% 11% 17% 13% 15% 14%
D D
Never 6% 6% 6% 7% 1% 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 8% 2% 3% 4%  12% 5% 6% 5%
E E E LM L L
DK/NA 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 11% - 2% 2% 4% 3% *% 1% 7% 6% 4% 4%
BCDEF M MN

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian

society today.

G. Francophones/Anglophones

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often
Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
6% 5% 7% 8% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6%
29% 32%  28% 27% 29%  34% 23%  31% 37% 28% 32% 28% 29% 29%  30% 28% 29% 27%  30%
37% 41%  33% 39% 42%  34% 39% 25% 25% 41% 36% 43%  39% 34%  37%  44%  38% 37%  38%

C H H HI HI N
22% 19% 30% 18% 18% 23% 20% 35% 30% 19% 24% 16%  19% 25% 21% 16%  23% 25%  18%
BDE GILM P S

6% 4% 2% 8% 7% 4% 12% 3% 3% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7% 5% 5% 3% 4% 7%
BC C HIM H Q R
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Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian
society today.

G. Francophones/Anglophones

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® (@ m @6 A @ ¢H @O @» w W m o O P @@ ® &)
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
6% 10% 6% 6% 6% 15% 2% 8% 5% 3%  11% 5% 6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6%
GI GI LM

29% 25%  31%  31% @ 27% 29%  31%  26% @ 32% 30%  26%  33% 27% 29%  28%  28% 29%  29%  25%
37% 33% 36% 37%  46% 20% 34% 38%  41% 34% 38% 38% 39% 39% 38% 20% 40% 34% 23%

BCD F F F P P S S
22% 24% 21% 24% 18% 27%  26% 23%  18% 25%  21% 20% 21% 21% 21% 27% 19% 29% 27%

I Q
6% 8% 6% 3% 3% 9% 7% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5% 7% 4% 8% 21% 5% 2% 19%
DE D NO R QR
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian
society today.

G. Francophones/Anglophones

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® W H @O @O K @ Mm ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
often 6% 7% 5% 6% 9% 7% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 7% 3% 4% 9% 8% 6% 8%
Sometimes 29% 27% 28% 37% 20% 20% @ 29% 40% 35% 31% 29% 30% 36% 36% 28% 25% 29% 30%
BCEF P
Rarely 37% 39% 38% 36% 47%  42%  32% 30% 37%  37% 37% 43% 34% 38% 24% 38% 36% 40%
G [0} (0}
Never 22% 24% 24% 18% 16% 30% 19% 25%  20%  22% 25% 16% 21% 16% 25% 22% 24% 18%
L R
DK/NA 6% 4% 6% 3% 8% 1% 11% - 1% 4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 13% 7% 6% 4%
F F BCDF I KL K
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian

society today.

H. Gays and lesbians

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & » @ W @O (O wWw W m n 0 (P W R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
38% 32%  42% 37% 40%  33% 35% 42% 27% 47% 30% 39% 37% 37%  41%  39%  33% 35% 41%
B I IK R
38% 45%  38% 37% 35% 40% 41%  39% 33% 34% 42% 33% 38% 38% 39% 37%  39% 38% 38%
14% 11% 13% 16% 14% 14% 13%  13% 22% 7% 21% 15%  15% 14%  12% 15% 17% 15% 14%

J J J
5% 10% 4% 5% 5% 6% 6% 2% 10% 6% 3% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 8% 7% 4%
C H [0}
4% 2% 2% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4% 8% 5% 4% 7% 5% 6% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3%
C Q
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian
society today.

H. Gays and lesbians

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther

A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢ @O @» w W m w0 P @@ ® &)

TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
often 38% 35%  40%  40%  33% 35%  33% 41%  37% 45%  39%  36%  32% 41%  31%  20% 38%  42%  25%

M M oP S S
Sometimes 38% 34%  37%  39%  46% 26%  37%  38%  42% 32% 41%  40%  38% 38%  38%  36% 39%  37%  32%
BC F F F ]

Rarely 14% 15% 14% 14% 16% 12% 19% 13% 14% 15% 12% 15% 15% 14% 18% 13% 14% 14% 16%
Never 5% 10% 5% 5% 3% 18% 6% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 16% 4% 5% 17%
DE GHI NO QR
DK/NA 4% 7% 4% 2% 2% 9% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 7% 3% 9% 14% 5% 2% 11%
DE H J JK N N R R
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q31. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination in Canadian
society today.

H. Gays and lesbians

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® W HW @O @ K @ m ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
often 38% 38% 31% 47% 35% 44%  38% 27%  46%  41% 39% 33% 38% 46% 31%  40% 35% 44%
C C H H Q
Sometimes 38% 37%  43%  37% 37% 40%  34% 43%  43%  39% 38% 43%  40%  42% 34%  36% 41% 33%
G R
Rarely 14% 15% 16% 10% 18% 11%  15% 20% 9%  14% 13% 17% 14% 8% 13% 15% 14% 14%
D I N
Never 5% 7% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5% 7% *% 4% 7% 3% 3% 2%  15% 4% 6% 4%
I I LMN LMNP
DK/NA 4% 3% 4% 2% 7% 1% 8% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 6% 3% 7% 5% 4% 4%
BDF
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Q32.

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Other people say that crime in Canada is really worse than it was before.
Which of these two points of view is closest to your own?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Crime rates are
decreasing

Crime is worse than
before

Crime rates are staying
the same

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Crime rates are
decreasing

Crime is worse than
before

Crime rates are staying
the same

DK/NA

Some people say that crime rates in Canada are decreasing and that it's mainly the dramatic crime stories in the media that are upsetting people.

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB  QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
46% 35% 50% 49% 37% 44% 52% 52% 38% 25% 40% 41%  44% 49%  45% 46%  34% 53% 39%
BE BE JLM JL J J Q Q Q S
46% 60% 41% 43% 55%  46% 30% 40% 52% 69% 53% 50% 48% 43%  48% 48%  54% 39%  53%
CDF CD GHILM GH N R
3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 8% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 4%
B B K [0} [0}
5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 2% 2% 7% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5%
J J
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
W (B © ()] () D) (9] (H) (@3] (@)) 9] w D) (N ()] D) @ (R) ©)
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
46% 32%  45% 48%  55% 25% 30%  45%  59% 48%  49% 42%  43% 46%  50%  40% 44%  52%  40%
B B BC FG  FGH L Q
46% 60% 47%  45%  39% 63% 65% 48% 33% 46% 41% 51%  48% 47%  39%  50% 48%  40%  50%
CDE HI HI I K K R
3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 8% 3% 3% 4% 5%
N
5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 7% 3% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 7% 5% 4% 5%
E
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Q32.

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Other people say that crime in Canada is really worse than it was before.
Which of these two points of view is closest to your own?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Crime rates are
decreasing

Crime is worse than
before

Crime rates are staying
the same

DK/NA

Some people say that crime rates in Canada are decreasing and that it's mainly the dramatic crime stories in the media that are upsetting people.

DIRECTION OF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP  Grn Bloc Other vate Tic Hshld Cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® @ H @O O K @ Mm ™ O = @ (R)
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
46% 50% 38% 56% 52% 56% 36% 35% 47%  47% 45%  40%  34% 44% 29%  55% 45% 47%
CG CG CG CG MO KLMO
46% 45% 56% 38% 37% 38% 49% 56% 46% 47% 47%  52% 63% 47% 62%  36% 46% 48%
BDEF D P P KP KP

3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2%
5% 3% 3% 3% 6% 1%  12% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 2% 5% 7% 6% 5% 3%

BCDF M R
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q33. Personally, have you been a victim of a criminal act during the last six months?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

(@) (B) (9] () (B) m ()] (H) (» (@))] (K w (D) (D) ()] P @ (R) (s

TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750

Yes 7% 5% 5% 6% 9% 9% 9% 5% 8% 12% 13% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 6% 9% 5%

C S

No 93% 95% 95% 93% 90% 90% 91% 95% 90% 88% 87% 92% 92% 93% 92% 93% 94% 91% 95%

EF R

DK/NA #% - S ey ey 1% - - 2% - - 1% %% *% - % - % -
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME

Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS Ccoll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(€] (B (9] (D) (e D) (9] (H) (@9) » (9] w (D] () ()] )] @ (R) (O]
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Yes 7% 9% 4% 7% 9% 5% 9% 6% 7% 11% 7% 7% 3% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6% 4%
C C M M M
No 93% 91% 96% 93%  90% 95% 91% 93% 93% 89% 92%  92% 97% 93% 94%  94% 92%  94%  96%
BE JKL

DK/NA *% *% *9% - *9% - - *% *9% - *9% *% *9% *9% - - *% - -
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q33. Personally, have you been a victim of a criminal act during the last six months?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes
No

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF
COUNTRY

7%
93%
*%

7%
93%

7%
92%
1%

7%
93%

Grn Bloc
E ¢
93 75
78 76
10% 5%

90%  95%

6%
94%

%0
70

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

9%
91%

205
207

6%
94%

8%
92%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

498
532

5%

None/
DK

459
418

8%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris
T W o m © (®

271 110 87 75

312 102 75 61

7% 7% 7%  10%

93% 93% 93% 90%

94%
7‘:%

92%
*%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

(®)) (R)
868 545
831 575
6% 8%
93% 92%
*% *%
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Q34.

Did you report this crime?

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Subsample: Those who have been a victim of a criminal act during the last six months

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes

No

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes

No

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
W (B © (D) (B (D) (9] (GD) (@9) (@)) (K w (D) (N () D) (@ (R) (s
103 6 18 37 24 18 22 9 6 7 6 11 85 44 26 23 10 63 40

95 10 16 27 31 11 16 9 3 9 11 11 79 34 25 23 13 56 39

72% 74% 68%  69% 83% 68% 81% 57% 39% 91% 82% 78% 73% 68% 76%  64%  96% 64%  85%
R

27% 26% 32%  28% 17% 32% 15%  43% 61% 9% 18% 22% 26% 29% 24% 36% 4% 34% 15%
1% - - 3% - - 5% - - - - - 1% 2% - - - 2% -

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS coll. univ Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(€] (B (9] (D) (e D) (@ (H) O (@) (K w ) () () )] @ (R) s
103 17 16 30 31 5 24 36 38 32 31 31 9 88 8 7 79 20 5

95 17 15 27 28 4 21 35 35 16 28 37 14 83 6 6 75 17 3
72% 61% 76% 80% 76% 60% 68% 81% 67% 80% 76% 67% 47% 71% 71% 87% 74% 57% 100%
QR

27% 39% 24% 16% 24% 40% 32% 16% 33% 20% 24% 29% 53% 28% 29% 13% 24%  43% -

1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

3%

1% - -

1% - -
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q34. Did you report this crime?

Subsample: Those who have been a victim of a criminal act during the last six months

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

. None/
TOTAL Lib con NDP  Grn Bloc Other

TOTAL 103 22 31 22 9 4 15
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 95 20 32 21 4 3 15
Yes 72% 67% 84% 86% 49%  50%  54%
No 27% 28% 16% 14% 51% 50%  46%
DK/NA 1% 5% - - - - -

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

22%

78%
IJ

76%

15%

9%

78%

19%

3%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

68%

None/
DK

76%

RELIGION

Evang Other Non-

Prot Chri. chri. Chris
w wm N O
18 8 7 7

20 7 5 6
67% 64% 85% 72%
33%  36% 15%  28%

28%

4%

24%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

80%

20%

59%

39%

2%
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Q35.

FOCUS CANADA 2011

As you know, governments today are limited in the amount they can spend in all areas.

When it comes to crime and justice, do you think the major emphasis should be on...?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Crime prevention; which
includes education and
programs to prevent

crime and reduce risks

Law enforcement; which
includes detecting crime
and Eunishing Taw
breakers

Both equally

Other

DK/NA

*%
1%

1%

1%

%0
*7

2%

%0
)

2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

% %
2%

2%

2%

*%
2%

1%

2%

2%

% % * %
1% 2% 2% *%

%0
“% -

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
63% 59% 69% 63% 58% 62% 65% 68% 57% 56% 57% 59% 61% 64% 63% 61% 65% 61% 65%

BE
31% 38%  27% 30% 36%  32% 25% 26% 38% 36% 33% 37% 33% 29%  32%  35%  33% 32%  31%
C C GH G
4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 8% 4% 3% 6% 9% 2% 4% 6% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3%
L PQ

*%
1%

193



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q35. As you know, governments today are limited in the amount they can spend in all areas.
When it comes to crime and justice, do you think the major emphasis should be on...?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS coll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
€Y @® @ @ 6 m @ W @ @ «w W m n o 0 (P @ ® ©
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Crime prevention; which 63% 60% 66% 65% 65% 56% 52% 64% 69% 69% 63% 60% 62% 62% 65% 72% 62% 67%  65%
includes education and G FG N
programs to prevent
crime and reduce risks
Law enforcement; which 31% 30% 28% 33% 32% 35% 43% 31% 26% 29% 32%  34% 29% 33%  24%  24% 33% 28%  28%
includes detecting crime HI op
and Eunishing Taw
breakers
Both equally 4% 6% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 6% 3% 6% 2% 4% 3% 3%
D J JK
Oother *% 1% *% - - 2% *% *% - - - *% 1% *% 1% - *% - -
DK/NA 1% 3% 3% 1% *% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4%
DE J
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q35. Asyou know, governments today are limited in the amount they can spend in all areas.
When it comes to crime and justice, do you think the major emphasis should be on...?

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP  Grn Bloc Other vate Tic Hshld Cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® @ H @O @O K @ Mm ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
Crime prevention; which 63% 73% 51% 71% 73% 76% 56% 54% 60% 61% 60% 60% 56% 62% 72% 69% 59% 68%
includes education and CcG CcG CcG CcG KLM Q
programs to prevent
crime and reduce risks
Law enforcement; which 31% 25% 45% 24% 24% 23%  30% 44%  36%  36% 35% 36% 38% 32% 18% 25% 35% 27%
includes detecting crime BDEFG oP op opP R
and Eunishing Taw
breakers
Both equally 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 9% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 3%
BCDEF
Oother *% *% *% - 1% - - - - - *% - - 1% - - *% *%
DK/NA 1% *% 1% 1% - - 5% - 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1%
BCD
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q36. The federal government is passing new laws for people convicted of a wide range of crimes.
The new laws will increase the length of jail time and reduce judges discretion on sentencing.
Do you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose these laws?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB  QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 P (@ R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
TOP 2 BOX 62% 61% 64% 60% 63% 64% 60% 60% 66% 61% 53% 67% 62% 61% 57% 67% 66% 60% 64%
[0}
Strongly support 28% 25% 29% 26% 32%  30% 27%  27%  34% 27% 28% 35% 28% 29%  25% 29%  30% 31%  26%
Somewhat support 34% 36% 35% 34% 31% 33% 33%  33% 32% 33% 25% 32% 34% 32%  32%  39%  36% 30%  38%
N R
Somewhat oppose 15% 16%  18%  13% 15%  15% 15% 20% 17% 17% 24% < 11%  14% 16%  18%  10%  17% 15%  15%
L L P P P
Strongly oppose 19% 17% 14% 22% 19% 17% 21% 16% 16%  19% 22% 18% 20% 19% 21% 18%  14% 22%  16%
C S
BOTTOM 2 BOX 34% 33%  32% 35% 34% 32% 36% 36% 32% 36% 46% 29%  34% 35% 39% 28% 31% 37%  31%
L P P S
Depends 1% - 1% 1% - 1% *% 2% - - - - 1% 1% 1% - 1% *% 1%
DK/NA 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q36. The federal government is passing new laws for people convicted of a wide range of crimes.
The new laws will increase the length of jail time and reduce judges discretion on sentencing.
Do you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose these laws?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
(€)) ® @ m @ m» @ W @ @» W W wm (GOREENC) BN ()] @@ ® &
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
TOP 2 BOX 62% 62% 63%  63% 61% 63% 68%  69% 52% 68% 65% 63% 54% 62% 54% 73% 60% 65% 73%
I I I M M M NO Q
Strongly support 28% 29% 30%  27% 27% 30% 33% 30%  23% 24%  28% 32%  28% 28% 23% 38% 27% 29% 36%
I I J 0
Somewhat support 34% 33% 33% 37% 34% 33% 35% 39% 29% 44% 37% 30% 26% 34% 32% 35% 33% 36% 37%
I LM M
Somewhat oppose 15% 13% 17% 16% 13% 21% 14% 13% 17% 14% 17% 14% 15% 16% 15% 5% 15% 17% 8%
P P S
Strongly oppose 19% 17% 17% 18% 24% 12% 14% 13% 28% 14% 15% 19% 27% 18% 28% 16% 21% 15% 15%
C FGH JKL N R
BOTTOM 2 BOX 34% 30% 33% 35% 37% 32% 27%  26%  45% 28% 32% 33%  42% 34%  43% 21% 36% 32% 23%
FGH JKL P P S
Depends 1% 1% *% - - - *% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
DK/NA 3% 7% 4% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3%
DE
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Q36. The federal government is passing new laws for people convicted of a wide range of crimes.

FOCUS CANADA 2011

The new laws will increase the length of jail time and reduce judges discretion on sentencing.
Do you strongly support, somewhat support, somewhat oppose or strongly oppose these laws?

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF
COUNTRY

TOTAL

A

TOTAL 1500
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500
TOP 2 BOX 62%
Strongly support 28%
Somewhat support 34%
Somewhat oppose 15%
Strongly oppose 19%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 34%
Depends 1%
DK/NA 3%

53%

22%

31%

20%

25%

45%

CcG

1%
2%

83%
BDEFG

43%
BDEFG

40%
BD
9%
5%

14%

3%

53%

22%

31%

16%

30%

CFG

46%
CcG

1%

44%

109%

34%

19%

28%

47%

CcG

3%
6%

57%

24%

32%

25%

17%

42%

1%

59%

26%

32%

149%

18%

33%

1%

7%
BCD

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hsh1d

62%

26%

36%

15%

20%

35%

3%

205

207

60%

27%

33%

19%

18%

37%

3%

64%

28%

36%

16%

17%

33%

%
3%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

67%

29%

38%

16%

13%

29%

None/
DK

459
418
51%
24%
26%
17%
28%

KLMN
45%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. chri. cChris
w m™m ™y O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
65% 80% 70% 57%
P KLOP P
32%  36% 23% 29%
P
33%  44%  46%  28%
oP LOP
13% 8% 14%  18%
20% 7% 11%  20%
KM M
32% 15% 26%  38%
M M

1%
3%

¥ %
2%

1%
4%

1%
3%

1%
4%

KLMN

%0,
o

4%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

(®)) (R
868 545
831 575
72% 49%
R
33% 22%
R
39% 27%
R
16% 13%
9% 33%
Q
25% 47%
Q
1% 1%
2% 3%
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Q37.

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Knowing this, would you be just as likely to support these laws, or would you be less supportive?

Subsample: Those who support new laws

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes, just as Tikely to
support

No, less Tikely to
support

Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes, just as Tikely to
support

No, less 1likely to
support

Depends

DK/NA

These new federal laws on sentencing will require your provincial government to spend millions of dollars more on law enforcement and new prisons.

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can.
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
W (B © (D) (B (D) (9] (GD) (@9) (@)) (K w (D) (N () D) (o)) (R) (s
935 74 232 344 161 124 153 109 54 37 24 101 703 376 188 252 118 435 500
916 113 233 272 206 92 121 104 35 53 54 99 683 314 169 269 164 444 472
62% 67% 57% 58% 69% 69% 51% 57% 76% 70% 71% 68% 63% 59% 63%  65% 61% 67% 58%

CcD C GH G G G G S
35% 33% 39% 39% 28% 28% 44% 39% 22% 26% 29% 28% 34% 37% 33% 34% 38% 32% 38%
E E IJLM
*% - 1% 1% - - 1% 2% - - - - *% 1% - - - *% 1%
3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% - 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS coll. univ Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(€] (B (9] (D) (e D) (@ (H) O (@) (K w ) () () )] @ (R) s
935 124 234 269 200 64 177 392 287 205 272 264 194 754 77 92 625 221 77
916 149 230 248 178 84 183 368 266 107 238 311 260 763 74 67 624 226 55
62%  55% 58% 64% 67%  46% 68% 61% 63%  52% 68% 64% 60% 66% 53% 40%  66% 58%  42%

B F F F J J OP S S
35% 42% 39% 33% 32% 50% 26% 37% 36% 44% 32% 34% 33% 32% 41% 57% 31% 39% 53%
GHI G G K N Q
*% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% - - 1% *% 1% - *% 1% -
3% 3% 2% 3% - 2% 5% 2% 1% 3% % 2% 6% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 5%
KL
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q37. These new federal laws on sentencing will require your provincial government to spend millions of dollars more on law enforcement and new prisons.
Knowing this, would you be just as likely to support these laws, or would you be less supportive?

Subsample: Those who support new laws

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes, just as Tikely to
support

No, less Tikely to
support

Depends

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

62%

35%

%
3%

67%
BF

30%

1%
1%

60%

39%

1%

54%

42%

3%

49%

49%

2%

61%

33%

6%
CcD

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

78%

22%

76%

23%

¥ %

70%

30%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

59%

None/
DK

63%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. chri. chris
w wm N O
175 88 61 42
198 81 49 33
66% 59% 69%  54%
32%  41% 31%  41%

37%

1%
3%

1%
2%

5%

33%

4%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

64%

34%

*%
2%

59%

38%

*%
2%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q38. What do you think is the most important issue or problem facing the world today?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

A ® @ m & w6 @ W O O wWw W m N 0 P @ R (S
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
Economy/recession/ 32% 28% 23% 37% 29% 37% 36% 26%  40%  22% @ 29%  32%  34% 33%  32% 32% 26% 38%  26%
unemployment BCE C J J HJ S
Starvation/world hunger/ 17% 19% 19% 16% 17% 15% 18% 20% 13% 16% 19% 16% 16% 18% 15% 15% 21% 12%  22%
poverty R
Environment/pollution/ 12% 14%  15% 12% 9% 8% 14%  15% 9%  10%  14% 8% 11% 13%  14% 8% 9% 12%  11%
global warming EF L P P
war/lack of peace/ 9% 13% 9% 9% 8% 8% 10% 10% 13% 13% 6% 7% 9% 10% 9% 9% 8% 10% 8%
territorial disputes
Racism/intolerance/human 3% 1% 4% 2% 5% 3% 1% 5% 5% 3% 9% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3%
rights B B G G G G
Ooverpopulation 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% 2% 1% *% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2%

C C C HK S
Unequal distribution of 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% *% 5% 2% 4% - 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3%
wealth DE G G
Crime/law and order 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 7% 7% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 6% 1% 3%
H NP
social/moral decline 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Disease/AIDS/public 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% *% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3%
health DF R
Food pricing/scarcity/ 2% 2% *% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% - 4% - 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
high prices for food C
Poor government 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
leadership/Corruption
continued/
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Q38. What do you think is the most important issue or problem facing the world today? (contd.)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Greed
Terrorism

Refugees/immigration

Other

None

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
1% 1% 9y 1% 3% 2% 1% - 2% 3% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%

C
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 9y 1% 1%
Q
:‘:% - -,‘:00 % 00 :‘:00 - l% - - - - :‘:% :‘:% :‘:% - 7':% 7':% 7':% :’:%
3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3%
B

'koo - 'koo - - - - - - - - - - - :'c% - - - *%
7% 5% 7% 7% 9% 4% 6% 4% 2% 7% 8%  10% 7% 5% 6% 8% 9% 4% 9%
F HI I R
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q38. What do you think is the most important issue or problem facing the world today?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m wn o 0 P @ ® G
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Economy/recession/ 32% 25% 28% 34%  35% 23%  29%  34%  33% 25% 35% 34% 31% 31%  35%  40% 34%  22%  37%
unemployment B B F F J J R R
Starvation/world hunger/ 17% 15% 18% 17%  18% 15% 18% 17% 17% 20% 15% 19%  15% 17% 16%  20% 16% 20% 12%
poverty
Environment/pollution/ 12% 11%  11% 11%  16% 8% 6% 11% 15% 15% 12% 12% 7% 11%  20% 8% 11%  14% 11%
global warming G FG M M M NP
war/lack of peace/ 9% 10%  11% 8% 9% 11%  11%  10% 6% 10% 7% 9%  10% 9%  10% 6% 9% 9%  11%
territorial disputes I I
Racism/intolerance/human 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 6%
rights L
Ooverpopulation 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 7% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 5% 5% 3% 1% 6%
FH FH KL R
Unequal distribution of 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 6% -
wealth H P Q
Crime/law and order 2% 5% 1% 2% 1% 4% 6% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% - 2% 3% 4%
HI [0}
social/moral decline 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3%
C
Disease/AIDS/public 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1%
health Qs
Food pricing/scarcity/ 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% *% 2%
high prices for food E R
Poor government 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% -
leadership/Corruption
continued/
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q38. What do you think is the most important issue or problem facing the world today? (contd.)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Greed
Terrorism

Refugees/immigration

Other

None

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ m @E A @ ¢H @O @ W W M w0 P @@ ®
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% *% -
R
1% - 1% 1% 1% - *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2%
R
%9 %9 1% _ _ _ _ %9 *9 _ %9 _ *9 %9 %9 1% %9 %9 1%
3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 5% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2%
B G L
'koo - - 7':00 - - - :‘coo - - 7‘:% - - :'c% - - - *% -
7% 11% 9% 5% 3% 19% 8% 7% 4% 6% 8% 4% 9% 7% 4% 4% 7% 7% 4%
DE E GHI L L

204



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q38. What do you think is the most important issue or problem facing the world today?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Economy/recession/
unemployment

Starvation/world hunger/
poverty

Environment/pollution/
global warming

war/lack of peace/
territorial disputes

Racism/intolerance/human
rights

Overpopulation

Unequal distribution of
wealth

Crime/law and order
social/moral decline
Disease/AIDS/public
health

Food pricing/scarcity/
high prices for food

Poor government ]
leadership/Corruption

DIRECTION OF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wW Mm ™ O - @ (R
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
32% 30%  44%  22% 17% @ 22%  31% 29%  29%  29% 28% 36% 29% 41% 27% 33% 36% 25%
DE BDEFG DE K K R
17% 19% 12% 20% 17% 23% 18% 9% 21% 16% 20% 18% 16%  20% 9%  15% 17% 17%
C C C C H (0}
12% 11% 4% 17% 24% 18%  13% 16% 15% 14% 10%  10% 8% 6% 14% 16% 9% 16%
C C BC C C KLMN Q
9% 10% 9%  13% 6% 9% 5% 6% 9%  10% 10%  10% 8% 8%  12% 8% 9% 9%
G G G
3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 5% 2% 6% 3% 3% 4%
3% 2% 4% 1% 6% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3%
D D
3% 4% 1% 5% 3% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4%
C L
2% 2% 3% 2% *% - 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2%
2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 5% 5% 1% 2% 3% *% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3%
BD L
2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
LP
2% 2% 2% 2% 3% - 1% 1% *% 2% *% 2% 3% 5% 6% 1% 1% 2%
K
1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 3% 2% 1% 2%
continued/
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Q38. What do you think is the most important issue or problem facing the world today? (contd.)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Greed
Terrorism

Refugees/immigration

Other

None

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF
COUNTRY

1%

%
3%

*%
7%

2%

1%

:’:%
3%

7%

4%

8%

2%

8%

1%

1%

¥ %
2%

9%

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

5%

5%

205
207

2%

5%

5%

2%

1%

:‘:%
4%

6%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

498

ne/

459

RELIGION
Evang Other Non- No
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris DK
T W o m © (®
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61

532

1%

2%

:‘:%
3%

7‘:%
8%

3%

1%

2%

9%

4%

3%

2%

4%

2%

418

2%

¥ %

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

(®)) (R)
868 545
831 575
1% 2%

Q
2% :‘:00

R

:‘:% 7':%
3% 3%
*% -
6% 6%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q39. Would you say you are basically optimistic or basically pessimistic about the direction you think the world is heading over the next 10 years?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Basically optimistic

Basically pessimistic

Both/Neither pessimistic/

optimistic

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Basically optimistic
Basically pessimistic
Both/Neither pessimistic/

optimistic

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Ccan
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(@) (B) (9] () (B) m ()] (H) (» (@))] (K w (D) (D) ()] P @ (R) (s
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
51% 52% 47% 52% 57% 47% 49% 52% 50% 48% 51% 63% 52% 52% 48% 53% 51% 51% 52%
C GHIM
45% 42% 49% 43% 39% 49% 46% 45% 50% 47% 47% 33% 43% 45% 48% 41% 45% 45% 44%
E L L L L
1% *% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% - 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS coll. univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(€] (B (9] (D) (e D) (@ (H) O (@) (K w ) () () )] @ (R) s
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
51% 48% 55%  48% 55% 51% 50% 53% 51% 50%  49% 52% 53% 52%  45% 52% 53%  45%  49%
R
45% 43% 42% 50% 43% 37% 45% 45% 46% 45% 47% 44% 42% 44% 53% 38% 43% 50% 40%
C P Q
1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1%
3% 8% 3% 1% 2% 11% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 9% 3% 3% 10%
CDE GHI [0} Q

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q39. Would you say you are basically optimistic or basically pessimistic about the direction you think the world is heading over the next 10 years?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Basically optimistic
Basically pessimistic
Both/Neither pessimistic/

optimistic

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

3%

Grn

Bloc

None/
Other

56%
DG
40%
1%

2%

54%

43%

:’:%

3%

46%
51%
BCG

1%

2%

48%

52%

51%

45%

2%

273

281

47%

42%

2%

9%
BCDF

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

47%

51%

2%

205

207

54%

43%

1%

3%

49%

47%

1%

3%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

498
532

53%

42%

None/
DK

459
418

51%

43%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris
w m N O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
54%  44%  48%  44%
44%  55%  52%  48%
K

1%

4%

1%

1%

* %

1%

8%

1%

4%
LM

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

57%

40%

#%

3%

545

575

42%

54%

1%

3%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q40. In your opinion, what is the most positive contribution that Canada, as a country, makes to the world?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 P @ R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
Peacekeeping 18% 20% 10% 21% 19% 21% 17% 10% 18% 16% 18% 21% 21% 16% 16% 23% 20% 19% 18%
C C C C H H H NO
Foreign Aid 13% 13% 19% 11% 11% 6% 11% 21% 12%  13% 6% 12% 11% 14% 11% 12% 12% 11%  14%
F DEF F F GKLM
world example/role model 9% 6% 5%  11% 9% 11% 12% 4%  14% 11%  14% 7%  10% 9%  10% 8% 9% 11% 7%
BC C C H H H H S
Multiculturalism/Accepts 8% 4% 7%  10% 9% 7% 12% 7% 12% 5%  14% 9% 8% 10% 8% 6% 5% 8% 9%
immigrants/ethnic B PQ
diversity
our economic system/ 6% 8% 3% 6% 6%  10% 8% 2% 12%  11% 2% 6% 7% 6% 8% 6% 2% 8% 5%
banks C H H H Q Q Q
Support for human rights/ 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4%
democracy
Natural resources 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 6% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3%
S
Great/friendly people 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2%
C
Voice of moderation/ 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% *% 2% 2%
neutrality Q
Trade/Free Trade 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%
[0}
Education/health care 1% 1% 2% 2% - - 2% 2% - - - - 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Technology 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
Environment 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - - 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
continued/

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE 209



Q40. In your opinion, what is the most positive contribution that Canada, as a country, makes to the world? (cont’d.)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

UN involvement

Tolerance/justice
Other

Nothing

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P @ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
1% - *9% %9 1% 2% 1% *% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% *%
S
1% 1% 1% *% 1% - *% 2% - 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% *9 9y 1% *%
2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%
3% 1% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 7% - 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3%
BDE JLM

22% 25% 31% 18% 20% < 19% 17%  28% 13% 24% 21% 18% 20% 20%  22% 23% 31% 17%  27%
DEF GILM NOP R
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q40. In your opinion, what is the most positive contribution that Canada, as a country, makes to the world?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m o O P @@ ® &)
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Peacekeeping 18% 17%  17% 19%  18% 14% 16% 18%  20% 18% 18% 18% 18% 19%  15%  13% 20%  12%  15%
R
Foreign Aid 13% 16% 11% 11%  15% 16% 20% 12%  10% 14%  12% 12% 13% 12% 10%  20% 10% 18% 17%
HI Q
world example/role model 9% 5% 8% 9%  12% 7% 4% 8%  12% 6% 7% 10%  12% 9%  14% 3% 10% 5% 7%
B GH JK P P R
Multiculturalism/Accepts 8% 9% 8%  10% 7% 4% 6% 9% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 7%  13%  12% 8% 7% 9%
immigrants/ethnic F F
diversity
our economic system/ 6% 5% 5% 7% 7% 3% 4% 7% 7% 4% 4% 9% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 3% 5%
banks JK JK R
Support for human rights/ 4% 3% 4% 4% 7% 3% 2% 4% 6% 1% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 2%
democracy B G J J J
Natural resources 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 2% 4% 4% 1% 5% 2% 2%
F M P RS
Great/friendly people 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1%
voice of moderation/ 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
neutrality J
Trade/Free Trade 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% -
I
Education/health care 1% 1% 3% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 3%
D
Technology 1% 1% 1% *% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% - 2% 1% 2% 3%
D
Environment 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 2%
continued/
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q40. In your opinion, what is the most positive contribution that Canada, as a country, makes to the world? (cont’d.)

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m o O P @ R (=
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
UN involvement 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% - *% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% 3% - 1% 1% -
Tolerance/justice 1% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 2%
other 2% 5% *% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3%
C
Nothing 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 7% 2%
Qs
DK/NA 22% 26%  28%  20% @ 12% 40%  28% 21%  17% 31%  23%  18%  21% 23%  15%  23% 19%  33%  26%
E DE E GHI HI LM o] Q
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q40. In your opinion, what is the most positive contribution that Canada, as a country, makes to the world?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Peacekeeping

Foreign Aid

world example/role model

Multiculturalism/Accepts
immigrants/ethnic
diversity

our economic system/
banks

Support for human rights/

democracy

Natural resources

Great/friendly people

voice of moderation/
neutrality

Trade/Free Trade

Education/health care

Technology

Environment

DIRECTION OF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wW Mm ™ O - @ (R)
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
18% 15% 21% 20%  18% 5%  18% 13% 16% 16% 15% 25% 18%  25% 25% 15% 20% 16%
F F F F F KP
13% 12% 11%  19% 7%  16% 9% 11% 10% 12% 15% 11% 15% 11% 11% 11% 12% 13%
BCEG
9% 9% 11% 5% 8% 8% 9% 12%  11% 9% 8% 9% 8% 6% 9%  10% 10% 7%
D D R
8% 10% 7% 8% 8% 11% 8% 5% 7% 7% 6% 9% 8% 1% 4%  12% 8% 9%
N N KNO
6% 5%  10% 4% 4% 1% 7% 2% 4% 4% 4% 8% 6% 9% 1% 8% 8% 4%
F  BDF F 0 0 KO R
4% 7% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 9% 7% 5% 6% 4% 4% 8% 6% 2% 5% 4%
E P
4% 4% 5% 1% 7% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 7% 3% 5% 4% 4%
D D D D
2% 2% 2% 3% 6% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% - 2% 2% 2% 3%
2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5% 4% 1% 2% 3%
1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% - 1% 1% 2%
1% 2% 1% 1% - 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - - - 1% 1% 1%
C
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% - 2% - 2% 2% 1% 1%
1% *% 1% 1% 5% - - - 1% *9% 1% *9 - - 3% 1% 1% %9,
R
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q40. In your opinion, what is the most positive contribution that Canada, as a country, makes to the world? (cont’d.)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

UN involvement
Tolerance/justice
Other

Nothing

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

1%
1%
2%
3%

22%

Grn

Bloc

None/
Other

1%
*%
1%
2%

19%

¥ %
1%
2%

6%
BC

19%

1%

4%

23%

1%
3%

109%
BC

30%

273
281

1%
1%
3%
4%

28%
cD

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

4%

5%
2%

25%

23%

1%
1%
3%
4%

24%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

%
1%
3%
3%

RELIGION

Evang Other Non- None/
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris DK

oW m N © ®
271 110 87 75 459
312 102 75 61 418
2% - - 2% 1%
1% - *% 2% *%
1% 1% - 5% 3%
1% 5% 3% 3% 5%
17%  21%  24% 19% 21%

27%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

1%
*%
2%
2%

21%

545
575

1%
1%
3%
6%

23%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q41. Inthe past two years, have you or someone in your household given financial support to:

A. Any causes or organizations that address problems or issues in other countries

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

€Y ® @ m & »- @ W O (O «wWw W m N 0 P (@ R (=

TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750

Yes 46% 52% 34% 49% 53%  48% 50% 35% 41% 47% 59% 54%  50% 46%  51%  45%  42% 43%  50%

C C C C H H H H R

No 53% 48% 64% 50% 46%  52% 49% 63% 59% 52% 39% 45% 49% 53% 48% 54% 58% 57%  49%

BDEF GKLM K 0 S

DK/NA 1% - 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS Ccoll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
) @® O m 6 A @ ¢ @ @ «w W m w0 (P @ ® ()
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Yes 46% 34% 36% 51% 58% 28% 36% 44%  58% 50% 42% 45%  50% 47%  41%  47% 50% 37% 39%
BC BC FG  FGH K R

No 53% 65% 63% 49% 42% 68% 64% 55% 41% 49%  57% 55% @ 49% 52% 59%  53% 49% 61% 61%
DE DE HI HI I M M Q Q
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 4% *% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% -
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Q41.

FOCUS CANADA 2011

In the past two years, have you or someone in your household given financial support to:

A. Any causes or organizations that address problems or issues in other countries

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes

No

DK/NA

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wWW Mm ™ O - @ (R)
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
46% 49%  45% 50% 43% 40%  44% 38% 49%  47% 390% 54% 58% 55% 56% 43% 48% 45%

KP KP K K
53% 50% 55% 49% 54% 58% 55% 62% 51%  52% 60% 45% 42% 45% 39% 56% 52% 53%
LMNO LMO

1% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 2% - - 1% 1% 1% *% - 4% 1% *% 2%
Q

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q41. Inthe past two years, have you or someone in your household given financial support to:

B. To family members or others you know living in another country

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ O & - @ W O (O «wWw W m N 0 P (@ R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
Yes 26% 34%  17%  28% 32%  28% 33% 18% 30% 21% 29% 37% 29% 29%  25% 24%  25% 26%  27%
C C C C HJ HJ H
No 72% 64% 83% 70% 66% 72% 64% 81% 70% 79% 67% 61%  69% 70% 73% 75% 73% 73%  72%
BDEF GKLM GLM
DK/NA 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% - 2% 1% - - 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
C
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS coll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
W (B (9] ()] (B) D) @ (H) (€9)] » K w D) (N () (D) ((9)) (R) (©)
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Yes 26% 17% 26% 27%  33% 20%  25% 23%  32% 28% 28% 23% 28% 21%  39%  62% 27% 16%  52%
B B B FGH N NO R QR
No 72% 82% 72% 72% 67% 77% 73% 75% 67% 69% 71% 77% 71% 77% 60%  37% 71%  82%  48%
CDE I I oP P S QS
DK/NA 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% -
I
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q41. Inthe past two years, have you or someone in your household given financial support to:

B. To family members or others you know living in another country

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Yes

No

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

Grn

Bloc

None/
Other

28%

72%

1%

28%

71%

1%

32%
FG

68%

25%

72%

3%

11%

89%
BCDEG

273

281

21%

75%

4%
BC

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

26%

74%

205

207

18%

82%

1%

22%

76%

1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

498
532

21%

78%

MO
1%

RELIGION

Evang Other Non- None/
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris DK
w m™m ™ O P
271 110 87 75 459
312 102 75 61 418
27%  39% 29% 53% 24%
KLP KLNP

73% 61% 69% 46%  73%
[0} [0} MO
1% - 2% 1% 3%
L

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

27%

72%

1%

25%

73%

1%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q42. Approximately how much have you given in financial support to [READ a and/or b] in the past 12 months?
A. Causes or organizations that address problems or issues in other countries

Subsample: Those who have given financial support to any causes or organizations that address problems or issues in other countries

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai ExcT. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(GY) ® @O m & "= @ W O O W W W N O (P W R (=
TOTAL 693 62 124 279 136 93 128 63 33 28 27 81 570 281 168 170 75 307 386
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 681 97 122 223 169 70 102 68 20 44 46 79 559 240 156 180 105 314 367
< $250 41% 48% 61% 36% 34%  40% 33% 60% 63% 34% 36% 33% 37% 43%  43% 36%  42% 38%  44%
E DEF GJKLM GILM
$250 - $499 9% 6% 5%  12% 6%  10% 15% 8% 8% 2% 4% 8%  10% 12% 5% 9% 7% 8% 9%
CE J J o}
$500 - $999 14% 14% 6% 15% 22% 14% 13% 7% 4%  21% 28% 20% 16% 12% 18% 16%  14% 14%  15%
C C C HI HI HI
$1000 - $1999 9% 12% 6%  10% 9% 11% 12% 8% 5% 8% 8% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 8% 10% 8%
$2000+ 8% 3% 2% 10% 10%  10% 10% 2% 8% 4% *%  15% 9% 9% 9% 7% 6% 10% 6%
BC BC C HK HK HK
DK/NA 18% 17% 21% 17% 20%  15% 17% 14% 12% 31% 24% 15% 17% 14% 17% 23%  23% 19%  17%
N
MEAN 794 459 274 1051 949 687 662 324 492 646 447 1184 902 673 1287 595 551 1154 516
C BC C H H S
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q42. Approximately how much have you given in financial support to [READ a and/or b] in the past 12 months?
A. Causes or organizations that address problems or issues in other countries

Subsample: Those who have given financial support to any causes or organizations that address problems or issues in other countries

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
) ® @ m 6 A @@ W @ @ W W m w0 (P @ ® ()
TOTAL 693 67 134 216 188 29 93 247 318 150 175 187 181 568 59 58 518 127 41
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 681 76 132 207 175 33 99 226 316 77 151 214 239 565 59 49 521 122 31
< $250 41% 46%  50%  44%  31% 46%  53%  42%  36% 43%  48%  42%  33% 45%  21%  27% 38% 61%  25%
E E I M oP Qs
$250 - $499 9% 12% 7% 9%  11% 7% 6% 7% 11% 4% 9%  12% 8% 9% 9% 6% 10% 4% 7%
] R
$500 - $999 14% 13% 15% 13% 19% 8% 14% 13% 17% 17% 11% 14% 17% 14% 17% 14% 17% 5% 21%
R R
$1000 - $1999 9% 5%  10% 8%  14% 13% 9% 7% 11% 8%  10% 9%  11% 8%  15%  14% 10% 5%  13%
B
$2000+ 8% 3% 6% 9%  12% 4% 1% 9% 9% 7% 5% 9%  10% 7% 13%  13% 8% 3%  15%
B G G R R
DK/NA 18% 20% 12% 17%  13% 21%  16% 22%  15% 21%  16% 14% 22% 17% 24% 25% 17% 22% 19%
MEAN 794 399 547 1193 800 4382 341 742 670 674 480 606 1429 714 1285 1224 850 354 1405
B GHI G G R
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q42. Approximately how much have you given in financial support to [READ a and/or b] in the past 12 months?
A. Causes or organizations that address problems or issues in other countries

Subsample: Those who have given financial support to any causes or organizations that address problems or issues in other countries

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/  Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
W (B © (D) (B (D) (9] (GD) (@9) (@)) K w D) (N () P @ (R)
TOTAL 693 159 198 148 40 30 119 25 101 224 195 147 64 48 42 197 413 248
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 681 159 196 142 33 28 123 26 99 201 202 168 62 40 33 176 387 256
< $250 41% 30% 41%  47%  44%  74%  41% 60% 54%  54% 52% 38% 30% 34% 34% 41% 40% 45%
B B BCDEG LMNP
$250 - $499 9% 11% 7% 10%  13% 6% 6% 3% 9% 6% 9%  10% 4%  17% 5% 8% 9% 9%
$500 - $999 14% 21%  14% 15%  15% 8% 8% 12% 15% 14% 13% 15% 10% 8% 16%  19% 13% 15%
FG
$1000 - $1999 9% 14%  11% 8% 7% - 5% 2% 4% 5% 8% 9% 19% 11% 8% 8% 9% 10%
G KP
$2000+ 8% 7%  11% 7% 5% - 8% 16% 3% 5% 5% 10% 19% 13% 15% 3% 10% 4%
P KP R
DK/NA 18% 16% 16% 13% 16% 13% 32% 8% 15% 15% 13% 18% 17% 17% 21% 22% 18% 16%
BCDF K
MEAN 794 658 1173 730 455 146 689 884 344 444 465 601 2784 1026 1187 475 959 536
F I KLP K  KLP
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q42. Approximately how much have you given in financial support to [READ a and/or b] in the past 12 months?

B. Family members or others you know living in another country

Subsample: Those who have given financial support to family members or others you know living in another country

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

< $250
$250 - $499
$500 - $999

$1000 - $1999

$2000+

DK/NA

MEAN

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Ccan
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(€Y ® @ o 6 »m @ W O O «wWw W m N O P @ R (=
396 41 60 159 81 54 85 33 25 12 13 56 336 176 84 91 45 189 207
381 56 61 122 99 43 64 34 16 20 22 57 320 143 78 98 62 188 193
16% 16% 16% 15% 12% 22% 14% 13% 31% 21% 16% 10% 16% 15% 20% 14% 16% 15% 17%
7% 4% 6%  10% 6% 4% 9% 9% 6% 8% 5% 6% 7% 8% 6% 6% 9% 8% 7%
8% 3%  13% 5% 9%  12% 8% 21%  19% 8% 11% 9% 7% 11% 5% 5% 9% 6%  10%
13% 16% 13% 12% 16% 11% 18% 7% 7%  16% 4%  19%  14% 16% 14% 11% 9% 15% 12%
K K
17% 4% 12% 23% 18% 13% 24% 8% 6% 8% 11% 21% 18% 17%  21%  15% 14% 20%  14%
B B 1]
38% 56% 40% 33% 38% 37% 27%  42%  32% 40% 53% 35% 38% 32% 36% 50% 42% 36%  40%
D N
2166 830 1198 2803 2401 1562 3219 858 574 736 799 3013 2334 2594 2071 1807 1030 2846 1509
BC H Q S
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q42. Approximately how much have you given in financial support to [READ a and/or b] in the past 12 months?

B. Family members or others you know living in another country

Subsample: Those who have given financial support to family members or others you know living in another country

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

< $250
$250 - $499
$500 - $999

$1000 - $1999

$2000+

DK/NA

MEAN

BCE B

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

KM

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
A @® @ »m ¢ A @ ¢’ @O @» w W m nNn o (0 P @ ® ©)
396 34 96 114 108 20 64 132 178 84 117 96 99 261 54 78 282 55 55
381 43 89 109 94 25 64 117 171 44 98 110 129 265 49 63 281 54 41
16% 23% 24% 11% 13% 29% 21% 17% 12% 11% 20% 18% 13% 17% 11% 16% 16% 15% 16%

D
7% 7% 9% 6% 9% 8% 5% 5% 9% 10% 7% 7% 6% 9% 2% 6% 8% 7% 6%
(0]
8% 14% 4%  11% 6% 5% 6% 7% 10% 7% 6%  11% 9% 7% 6%  16% 7% 9%  12%
13% 4% 17% 16% 13% 18% 9% 11% 17% 16% 20% 10% 7% 13% 7% 19% 14% 16% 10%
B B LM
17% 7% 12%  25% 21% 10%  20% 15% 19% 22% 11% 22%  16% 12% 28% 28% 15% 10% 34%
BC B K N N QR
38% 46% 33% 29% 38% 30% 40%  45% 33% 34% 37% 33%  48% 43%  46% 16% 40%  43% 23%
L P P S S
2166 594 1364 3428 1680 1341 3985 2219 1648 4246 1254 1824 1652 1417 1883 4003 1446 1413 5588

QR
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q42. Approximately how much have you given in financial support to [READ a and/or b] in the past 12 months?

B. Family members or others you know living in another country

Subsample: Those who have given financial support to family members or others you know living in another country

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
(€Y ® @O m & m® W H @O O K @w m ™ O e @ (R)
TOTAL 396 89 121 96 23 9 58 18 36 106 106 72 43 26 39 111 230 139
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 381 87 119 90 19 8 58 16 37 97 106 82 38 22 31 102 216 137
< $250 16% 19% 17% 11% 36% 26% 6% 8% 20% 18% 19% 8% 27% 17% 15% 14% 16% 16%
G G DG L
$250 - $499 7% 7% 7% 7% 9%  21% 6% - 7% 7% 3%  15% 2% 1%  16% 6% 5% 11%
KMN M
$500 - $999 8% 11% 9%  10% - - 3% 16% 12%  12% 12% 5% 9% - 18% 4% 9% 6%
$1000 - $1999 13% 17% 12%  13% - 23% 14% 6% 21% 12% 14% 8% 27% 11% 6%  15% 15% 11%
LO
$2000+ 17% 15% 19% 21% 12% - 14% 39% 9%  18% 13% 16% 14% 35% 18% 18% 21% 13%
I
DK/NA 38% 31%  35% 37% 43% 30% 58% 31%  32%  33% 38% 48% 20% 36% 26% 43% 34% 43%
BCD MO M
MEAN 2166 1570 2857 2309 657 462 2343 2638 985 1561 1181 1220 4311 2955 2893 2055 2712 1297
E I KL KL KL R

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q43. There are an estimated 3 million Canadians currently living abroad in other countries.
Do you believe having this number of citizens living in other countries is generally a good thing or a bad thing for Canada?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Generally a good thing
Generally a bad thing
Neither good/bad
Depends

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
€Y ® @ O & - @ Hm O (O «wWw W m N 0 P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
63% 65% 59% 63% 65% 67% 62% 65% 63% 51% 77% 66% 64% 64% 58% 68% 63% 63% 63%
J J J J (0]
20% 20% 25% 18% 19%  15% 20% 18% 19% 31% 11% 17% 18% 19% 21% 19% 21% 21%  19%
DF HKLM
6% 4% 6% 8% 4% 5% 11% 7% 5% 3% 1% 5% 6% 8% 6% 4% 5% 6% 6%
BE JK K K P
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% *% *% 2% 2%
PQ P
9% 11% 8% 9% 11% 12% 5% 7% 10% 14% 10% 10% 10% 7%  14% 9% 11% 8% 11%
G N
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q43. There are an estimated 3 million Canadians currently living abroad in other countries.
Do you believe having this number of citizens living in other countries is generally a good thing or a bad thing for Canada?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other

(€)) ® @ m @ m» @ W @ @» ®w W N @ ™ @@ ® &

TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Generally a good thing 63% 61% 63% 70% 62% 44% 61%  68% 63% 68% 66% 64% 55% 65% 66%  48% 66% 58% 57%

BE F F F M M M P P R
Generally a bad thing 20% 21% 19% 19% 20% 27% 24% 19% 16% 20% 19% 17% 23% 19% 15% 27% 17% 26% 26%
I I 0 Q
Neither good/bad 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 4% 5% 4% 9% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 7% 5% 3%
FGH
Depends 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 6% 1% 2% 6%
DK/NA 9% 10%  12% 6% 9% 21% 7% 7%  10% 6% 8% 10%  15% 9% 11% 12% 10% 9% 7%
D GHI JKL
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q43. There are an estimated 3 million Canadians currently living abroad in other countries.
Do you believe having this number of citizens living in other countries is generally a good thing or a bad thing for Canada?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Generally a good thing
Generally a bad thing
Neither good/bad

Depends

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

6%

2%
9%

63%

22%

5%

1%
9%

67%
FG

16%

6%

3%
8%

None/
Grn Bloc Other
@& ¢ @

93 75 273
78 76 281

72%  47%  58%

8%  35%  21%

BCDEG E

10% 4% 8%

- 1% 2%
10%  13% 11%

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

64%

16%

7%

2%
11%

205
207

68%

17%

5%

10%

65%

18%

6%

1%
10%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

61%
26%
LMNP

5%

2%

None/
DK

459
418
61%
17%

9%

KL
2%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. chri. Chris
w m N O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
66% 72% 74%  56%
KOP
18% 11%  13%  19%
4% 6% 6%  10%
2% - - 4%
11% 11% 7% 12%

7%

12%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

66%

19%

5%

1%
9%

545

575

60%

20%

6%

2%
11%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q44. In general, what is your opinion of the United States? Is it very favourable, somewhat favourable, somewhat unfavourable, or very unfavourable?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

TOP 2 BOX

very favourable

Somewhat favourable

Somewhat unfavourable

Vvery unfavourable

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & »- @ W @O (O wWw W m n 0 (P W R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
62% 69% 60% 67% 59% 54% 65% 61% 47% 65% 50% 60% 63% 61% 65% 61% 64% 63% 62%
CEF CEF I I I
12% 14% 8% 15% 11% 11% 19% 7% 10% 11% 12% 10% @ 13% 13% 13% 10% 10% 14%  10%
C HL H
50% 55% 51% 52% 49%  43% 46%  54% 37% 55% 38% 49%  50% 48%  52% 51%  53% 49%  52%
F IK I
26% 21%  31% 22% 26% 31% 20% 28% 30% 19% 34% 27% 24% 24%  26%  29%  25% 26%  26%
BD D GJ
8% 6% 6% 8% 11% 11% 10% 7% 18% 15%  10% 9% 9% 10% 7% 7% 8% 9% 7%
34% 28% 37% 30% 37% 42% 30% 35% 48% 34% 45% 36%  33% 34% 33% 36% 33% 35%  34%
BD B BD GM

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

4%

4%

5%

1%

5%

4%

3%

4%

2%

2%

3%

2%

4%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q44. In general, what is your opinion of the United States? Is it very favourable, somewhat favourable, somewhat unfavourable, or very unfavourable?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m o O P @@ ® &)
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
TOP 2 BOX 62% 61% 64%  63% 64% 61% 62%  62% 64% 48% 60% 69% 69% 64% 60% 49% 65%  60%  45%

J JK JK P S S
very favourable 12% 16% 11% 11% 14% 12% 16% 10% 12% 5% 11% 14% 18% 11% 17% 13% 14% 7% 11%

J J JK R

somewhat favourable 50% 45% 53% 52% 51% 50%  46% 51% 51% 43% 50% 55% 52% 53%  43% 37% 51% 53% 34%

J oP S S
somewhat unfavourable 26% 24% 25% 27%  27% 21%  24%  29% 26% 37% 29% 21% 19% 26% 26% 27% 24% 30% 29%

LM LM Q
very unfavourable 8% 11% 6% 9% 8% 12% 9% 7% 8% 11% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 16% 8% 5% 15%
N R
BOTTOM 2 BOX 34% 34% 31% 36% 35% 33% 33% 36% 34% 48% 36% 29% 27% 33% 34% 43% 33% 36%  44%

KLM LM

DK/NA 3% 5% 5% 1% 1% 6% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 6% 8% 2% 4% 10%
DE DE I N Q
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Q44.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

TOP 2 BOX
very favourable
somewhat favourable
somewhat unfavourable
Vvery unfavourable

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

In general, what is your opinion of the United States? Is it very favourable, somewhat favourable, somewhat unfavourable, or very unfavourable?

DIRECTION OF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O ®w @wW m tN O - @ (R)
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
62% 66% 76% 52% 46% 48% 57% 64% 63% 60% 66% 70% 69% 60% 49% 56% 69% 52%
DEFG BDEFG oP oP opP R
12% 11%  20% 5% 9% 1%  13% 8%  10% 9% 12% 17% 16%  10% 7% 9% 16% 6%
DF BDEFG F DF oP R
50% 55% 56% 47% 37% 47%  44% 56% 54% 52% 53% 53% 53% 50% 42% 47% 53% 46%
EG DEG R
26% 25% 16% 38% 38% 40% 23% 24%  31% 31% 24%  23%  24% 31% 26% < 29% 23% 32%
C BCG CG BCG C Q
8% 7% 7% 9%  14% 8%  11% 12% 4% 6% 6% 5% 5% 9% 19%  12% 6% 13%
KLM  KLM Q
34% 32%  22% 46%  52% 48%  33% 36% 35% 38% 31% 28% 29% 40% 45% < 41% 28% 44%
C BCG BCG BCG C L KLM Q
3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 9% - 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 7% 4% 2% 4%
BCDE L
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q45. Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree that Canada and the United States should
adopt a common policy regarding immigration and border control.

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl vanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 (P (@ R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
TOP 2 BOX 63% 72% 63% 63% 61% 61% 58% 59% 60% 67% 61% 59% 63% 59% 64% 68% 68% 59% 67%
E N N R
Strongly agree 29% 33%  25% 32% 26% 28% 30% 23% 22% 29% @ 25% @ 25%  30% 27%  29%  33% 29% 28%  30%
C H
Somewhat agree 34% 39%  38% 31% 35%  33% 27% 37% 38% 37% 37% 34%  33% 32%  35% 34%  39% 32%  36%
Somewhat disagree 16% 12% 17% 15% 17% 16% 16% 16% 13% 16% 11% 19% 15% 16% 16% 15% 16% 16%  15%
Strongly disagree 17% 14% 14% 19% 17% 20% 25% 19% 20% 13% @ 22% 17% 18% 21%  15% 14%  15% 22%  14%
J oP S
BOTTOM 2 BOX 33% 26% 32% 34% 34% 36% 41% 35% 33% 30% 32% 37% 33% 37%  32%  29% 31% 38%  29%
B P S
Neither agree/disagree *% *% 1% *% - 1% - 2% 2% - - - *% 1% - *% - *% 1%
DK/NA 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% *% 3% 4%
Q Q Q
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q45. Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree that Canada and the United States should
adopt a common policy regarding immigration and border control.

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
(€)) ® @ m G m» @ W @ @» ww W N @ ™ @@ ® &
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
TOP 2 BOX 63% 66% 70% 62% 55% 73%  75% 69%  50% 65% 61% 63% 66% 65% 56% 52% 64%  65%  49%
E DE I I I P S S
Strongly agree 29% 35%  32% 26%  25% 42%  36% 33% 19% 24%  24%  32%  36% 30% 28% 20% 31%  25%  19%
DE I I I K JK P RS
Somewhat agree 34% 31%  38% 36%  30% 32% 39% 36% 31% 40% 37% 31%  30% 35%  29%  32% 33%  39% 31%
E I LM M Q
Somewhat disagree 16% 12% 13% 17% 21% 10% 11% 13%  22% 18%  15% 15%  14% 15%  20%  16% 15% 16%  20%
BC FGH
Strongly disagree 17% 17%  15% 17%  21% 12% 10%  15%  25% 14%  20% 18%  16% 17%  21%  23% 18%  14%  23%
G FGH
BOTTOM 2 BOX 33% 29%  28%  35%  42% 22%  21%  28%  46% 32% 36% 33% 31% 32%  41%  39% 33%  30%  43%
BC G FGH R
Neither agree/disagree *% *% - 1% 1% 1% - *% 1% - *% 1% *% *% - 1% *% 1% 2%
DK/NA 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 7% 2% 4% 5%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q45. Please indicate whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree that Canada and the United States should
adopt a common policy regarding immigration and border control.

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib  Con NDP  Grn Bloc Other vate Tic Hshld Cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied

A ® @ m ® O H @ D @ W m N O P @ (R)

TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575

TOP 2 BOX 63% 60% 78% 49% 60% 60% 61% 66% 64%  64% 69% 68% 73% 67% 45%  54% 67% 57%

D BDEFG D oP oP OoP [0} R
Strongly agree 29% 25% 41% 19% 18% 32%  29% 29% 31%  29% 31% 35% 33% 33% 23% 22% 30% 27%
BDEG D D P P
Somewhat agree 34% 35% 37% 30% 42% 28% 32% 37%  33%  34% 38% 33% 40% 34% 22%  32% 37% 31%
[0} [0} R

Somewhat disagree 16% 19% 11% 22% 18% 16% 11% 6% 21% 17% 14% 12% 17% 20% 17% 19% 17% 14%
cG CG H H L

Sstrongly disagree 17% 16% 9% 26% 19% 20% @ 21% 27%  14%  17% 14%  17% 7%  13%  32% 23% 12% 26%

C BC C C C I M M KLMN KM Q

BOTTOM 2 BOX 33% 35% 20% 49% 38% 36% 32% 33%  34%  34% 27%  29% 24%  33% 49%  42% 29% 40%

C BCG C C C KLM KLM Q

Neither agree/disagree *% 1% *% 1% - - *% - 1% *% %9 #9 - - - 1% *% *%

DK/NA 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 7% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 6% 4% 4% 2%

CcD
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Q46.

FOCUS CANADA 2011

As you may know, Canada is part of NAFTA — a free trade agreement with the United States and Mexico.

On balance, do you think NAFTA has helped the Canadian economy or hurt the Canadian economy?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Helped Canadian economy

Hurt Canadian economy

Helped and hurt equally

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Helped Canadian economy

Hurt Canadian economy

Helped and hurt equally

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB  QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
50% 51% 58% 47% 50% 47% 52% 59% 56% 52% 56% 48%  48% 54%  54% 45%  44% 56%  45%
DF M PQ PQ S
32% 29% 24%  35% 32%  39% 29% 22% 29% 34% 26% 33% 34% 28% 29% 39%  37% 34%  30%
C C C H H NO N
2% *% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% *% 2% *% 1% 2%
0Q Q
16% 19% 16% 17% 15% 13% 16% 15% 14% 12% 17% 15% 16% 16% 17% 14% 19% 9%  22%
R
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS coll. univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
) @® O m 6 A @ ¢ @ @ «w W m w0 (P @ ® ()
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
50% 40% 47% 55% 61% 42%  51% 47%  55% 55% 50% 49% 49% 50% 49%  49% 49%  56% 47%
BC BC FH Q
32% 36% 35% 32% 28% 32% 30% 36% 30% 28%  32% 36% @ 29% 32% 30% 31% 34%  24%  34%
M R
2% 2% 2% 1% 1% - *% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%
G
16% 22% 16%  12% 9% 26% 18% 15% 14% 15% 16% 14%  19% 16% 18% 18% 16% 17% 18%
DE E HI L
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Q46. As you may know, Canada is part of NAFTA — a free trade agreement with the United States and Mexico.

FOCUS CANADA 2011

On balance, do you think NAFTA has helped the Canadian economy or hurt the Canadian economy?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Helped Canadian economy

Hurt Canadian economy

Helped and hurt equally
DK/NA

DIRECTION OF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib con NDP  Grn Bloc Other vate Tic Hshld Cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied

€Y ® @O m & >m® @ H @O @O K @ Mm ™ O - @ (R)

1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545

1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575

50% 60% 57% 41% 35% 62%  40% 36% 50%  48% 55% 49% 49% 58% 41% 47% 59% 39%

DEG DEG DEG P R

32% 25% 27% 43% 43% 23% 34% 57% 35%  36% 28% 34% 30% 32% 40%  34% 25% 45%

BCFG BCF B IJ Q

2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% - 4% 2% 1% 1%

16% 14% 13% 14% 21% 14% 25% 7%  14%  15% 16% 15% 18% 11% 16% 17% 15% 15%
BCDF

235



Q47.

FOCUS CANADA 2011

The next US presidential election is a year from now, in November 2012.

Would you like to see Barack Obama reelected for another four years, or would you like to see a Republican as the next President of the US?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

would Tike to see Obama
reelected

would Tike to see a
Republican as next
president

Depends on the
Republican nominee

Depends (other reasons)

Not yet made up my mind
Don’t care either way

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm w0 (P @ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
70% 65% 82% 70% 59% 67% 73% 82% 69% 72% 63% 54% 67% 72% 70% 68% 68% 67% 74%
BDEF E L GKLM L L L R
13% 15% 5% 14% 18% 17% 14% 4%  17% 12% 13% 23% 15% 13%  11% 14% 14% 17% 9%

C C C C H H HJ H S
*% 1% - - *% - - - - 1% - - *% - % - 1% *% -
*% - - 1% *% 1% 1% - 2% - - 1% *% 1% - - - 1% *%
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% - 3% 6% *% 1% *% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1%
HLM N
5% 5% 4% 4% 8% 7% 4% 5% 6% 2% 7%  10% 6% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5%
GJ

10% 14% 8% 10%  12% 8% 9% 8% 6% 11% 11% 13% 11% 9% 12% 11% 11% 9%  11%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q47. The next US presidential election is a year from now, in November 2012.
Would you like to see Barack Obama reelected for another four years, or would you like to see a Republican as the next President of the US?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢ @O @» w W m wn o (0 P @ ® G
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
would Tike to see Obama 70% 68% 69% 74% 73% 60% 67%  67% 77% 72% 69% 70% 70% 71% 75%  60% 68%  83% 57%
reelected FGH P Qs
would Tike to see a 13% 10% 14% 14% 13% 15% 15% 15% 9% 13% 12% 13% 13% 12% 11% 18% 15% 3% 25%
Republican as next I R R
president
Depends on the *% - - *% *% - *% - *% - *% - *% *% - - *% - -
Republican nominee
Depends (other reasons) *% - 1% *% *% - 1% *% *% - - *% 1% *% - 1% *% - 1%
Not yet made up my mind 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 1% 1%
Don’t care either way 5% 7% 5% 3% 5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 9% 5% 4% 5%
I I
DK/NA 10% 14%  11% 7% 9% 19% 9%  10% 9% 8% 12% 9%  11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 8% 11%
D GHI
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q47. The next US presidential election is a year from now, in November 2012.
Would you like to see Barack Obama reelected for another four years, or would you like to see a Republican as the next President of the US?

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib  Con NDP  Grn Bloc Other vate Tic Hshld Cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
A ® @ m ® O H @ D @ W m ™ O ® @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
would Tike to see Obama 70% 80% 58% 82% 75% 90%  58% 70% 76%  70% 75% 72% 62% 61% 60%  70% 66% 77%
reelected CG CG CG BCEG MNO Q
would Tike to see a 13% 8% 27% 6%  10% 3% 6% 18% 7%  12% 9% 13% 21% 25% 20% 11% 16% 9%
Republican as next BDEFG I KP  KLP R
president
Depends on the *% - *% - - - - - - *% *% - - - 1% - *% -
Republican nominee
Depends (other reasons) *% *% *% *% - - 1% - 1% *% - 1% - - - 1% *% 1%
Not yet made up my mind 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1%
Don’t care either way 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 2% 9% - 5% 5% 4% 3% 7% 5% 4% 7% 6% 4%
BCF KL
DK/NA 10% 6% 9% 5% 8% 4%  25% 9% 11% 11% 11% 9% 8% 7%  15%  10% 11% 8%
BCDEF
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Q48.
balance?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Canada is too pro-Israel
Canada is too pro-
Palestinian

Canada strikes the right
balance

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Canada is too pro-Israel
Canada is too pro-
Palestinian

Canada strikes the right
balance

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Would you say that the Canadian government’s foreign policy in the Middle East is too pro-Israel, too pro-Palestinian, or does it strike about the right

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc MB SK AB  QC M+ 1M 100Kk <5k Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
23% 14%  29% 23% 20%  19% 27% 34% 13% 18% 18% 22% 21% 27%  22% 19% < 17% 29%  16%
BEF B I IJKLM PQ S
3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 5% 5% 6% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
B GL
48% 49%  41%  49% 55%  50% 46% 39% 51% 53% 52% 56% 51% 46% 50% 50%  48% 50%  46%
C C H H H
27% 36%  27% 26%  22% @ 29% 26% 23% 31% 24% 25% 21% @ 27% 25% 25% 28%  34% 18%  35%
CDE NO R
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS coll. univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
) @® O m 6 A @ ¢ @ @ «w W m w0 (P @ ® ()
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
23% 18% 19% 25% 29% 11% 12% 19%  34% 14% 24% 22% 28% 21%  29%  32% 21%  29%  25%
BC FG FGH J J JL N Q
3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3%
48% 44%  52% 50% < 49% 48%  54% 51%  43% 48%  45%  52%  48% 49%  50%  38% 52%  37%  44%
I I K P R
27% 36% 26% @ 22%  20% 36%  31%  27%  23% 35% 28% 24% 22% 27%  19%  26% 25%  30% @ 27%
CDE I I LM [0}

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

239



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q48. Would you say that the Canadian government’s foreign policy in the Middle East is too pro-Israel, too pro-Palestinian, or does it strike about the right

balance?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Canada is too pro-Israel
Canada is too pro-
Palestinian

Canada strikes the right
balance

DK/NA

DIRECTION OF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib con NDP  Grn Bloc Other vate Tic Hshld Cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® @ H @O @O K W ™m N O ¢ @ (R)
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
23% 27% 12%  34%  25% 36% 17% 25% 20%  19% 22% 21% 17% 18% 27%  26% 15% 34%
CG CG C CcG Q
3% 2% 4% 1% 5% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 9 6% 6% 8% 2% 2% 3%

DG L L L
48% 45% 63% 46% 38% 34% 38% 48%  48%  47% 50% 57% 46% 59% 45%  40% 57% 36%
BDEFG P P P R
27% 26% 20% 20% 33% 26% 44% 25%  31%  32% 26% 21% 31% 17% 20% 33% 25% 27%
CcD BCDF N KLNO
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q49. The Palestinian Authority is making a bid to be officially recognized by the United Nations as a state.
Do you support or oppose the United Nations recognizing Palestine as a state, or do you not have an opinion either way?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Support

Oppose

No opinion either way

Depends

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 P @ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
35% 25% 39% 37% 28%  36% 41%  43%  32% 23% 39% 26% 34% 38% 38% 33% 24% 44%  27%
BE BE JL JM Q Q Q S
11% 7% 7% 13% 14% 13% 12% 7%  12%  12% 7% 16%  13% 12% 14% 11% 7% 14% 8%
BC BC H H Q Q S
51% 64% 51% 48% 55%  50% 46% 47% 56% 61% 51% 53% 51% 48%  46%  54%  69% 40%  62%
CDF GH NOP R
%! 00 - - - % % - - - - l% 1% - % % - - % % % % - :‘:%
2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% - 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2%
F
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q49. The Palestinian Authority is making a bid to be officially recognized by the United Nations as a state.
Do you support or oppose the United Nations recognizing Palestine as a state, or do you not have an opinion either way?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other

(€)) ® @ m @ m» @ W @ @» ®w W N @ ™ @@ ® &

TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Support 35% 33% 29% 37%  42% 17% 23% 33%  46% 27%  40% 33% 38% 32% 54% 47% 34% 39% 39%

BC FG  FGH JL J N N
Oppose 11% 14% 9% 13% 11% 6% 9% 11% 14% 5% 8% 13% 19% 11% 12% 8% 13% 6% 7%
FG JK - JKL R
No opinion either way 51% 51% 59% 50%  45% 73% 66% 54% 38% 66%  49% 53%  40% 55% 32%  41% 51% 53% 51%
DE HI HI I KLM M M oP

Depends *% - - - - - - %% - - - %%y *% - - *% - -
DK/NA 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q49. The Palestinian Authority is making a bid to be officially recognized by the United Nations as a state.
Do you support or oppose the United Nations recognizing Palestine as a state, or do you not have an opinion either way?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Support

Oppose

No opinion either way

Depends

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

35%

11%

51%

%
2%

Grn

Bloc

None/
Other

25%

18%
BDEFG

55%

:’:%
2%

49%
BCG
7%

41%

3%

48%
(€]
3%

49%

1%

43%
CG
4%

52%

1%

273
281

Pri Pub
vate Tic Hshld
H @O @O

67 205 475
66 207 444

35%  35%  32%

8% 7% 8%

54%  57%  58%

3% 1% 1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

None/
DK

459
418

41%
KM

11%

47%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. chri. Chris
w m N O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
33%  23% 32%  39%
M M
14%  10% 15% 12%
52% 64% 50%  43%
LOP

¥ %
1%

3%

3%

6%

2%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

28%

13%

57%

*%
2%

45%

9%

44%

2%
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Q50.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Democratic governments,
even if there is Tess
stability in the region
Stable governments, even
if there is Tless )
democracy in the region
Depends

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Democratic governments,
even if there is Tess
stability in the region

Stable governments, even
if there is Tess .
democracy in the region
Depends

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Thinking about recent events in the Middle East, which do you believe is more important:

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Ccan
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(@) (B) (9] () (B) m ()] (H) (» (@))] (K w (D) (D) ()] P @ (R) (s
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
48% 40% 55% 48% 45% 49% 50% 56% 49% 47% 44% 44% 47% 51% 49% 43% 50% 51% 46%
BE LM P
40% 43%  35% 42% 43%  39% 41% 35% 34% 40% 43% 44% 41% 39%  40%  44%  35% 41%  39%
Q
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *9f 1% 1%
11% 17%  10% 9% 12% 11% 8% 8% 14% 12% 13% 11% 11% 9% 10% 11% 15% 7%  14%
D N R
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
W (B © ()] () D) (9] (H) (@9) (@)) (K w D) (N ()] D) @ (R) ©)
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
48% 40% 50% 50% 56% 24% 41% 47% 58% 42% 49% 53% 48% 48% 62% 43% 48% 55% 34%
B B B F F FGH J NP S QS
40% 43% 40% 42% 36% 52% 45% 42% 33% 47% 40% 37% 37% 41% 29% 43% 41% 33% 51%
I I I LM (0] (0] R R
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3%
11% 16% 10% 7% 6% 22% 14% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9% 14% 10% 8% 10% 10% 11% 12%
DE HI I L

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q50. Thinking about recent events in the Middle East, which do you believe is more important:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Democratic governments,
even if there is less
stability in the region
Stable governments, even
if there is Tess
democracy in the region

Depends

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

48%

40%

1%

11%

49%

38%

3%

10%

41%

50%
BDFG

1%

7%

60%
BCG

33%

7%

52%

39%

8%

62%
CcG

33%

4%

42%

35%

¥ %

23%
BCDEF

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

55%

39%

7%

205
207

56%

36%

7%

49%

42%

:‘:%

9%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

498
532

49%

37%

1%

None/
DK

459
418

49%

39%

1%

RELIGION

Evang Other Non-

Prot Chri. Chri. Chris
w m™m ™y O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
48%  50% 46%  41%
42%  43%  47%  44%
1% 1% 2% -
9% 6% 5%  14%

13%
MN

11%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

45%

45%

1%

8%

53%

34%

1%

12%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q51. Inyour opinion, do you think religious practice a very important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all important factor in the moral and
ethical life of Canadians today?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

TOP 2 BOX

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

3%

5%

2%

3%

4%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1%

4%

2%

6%

1%

3%

3%

2%

3%

2%

4%

2%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL At QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
62% 81% 32% 70% 73% 64% 69% 31% 58% 68% 75% 74% 71% 57% 61% 65% 70% 58%  65%
CDF C C C H H H H HI H N NO R
26% 37% 11% 30% 36%  25% 27% 12%  26% 37% 31% 37% 31% 24%  26%  28%  30% 21%  31%
CF C CF C H H H H H H R
35% 44% 21%  40% 37%  39% 42%  19% 32% 31% 44%  37%  40% 33%  34%  37%  40% 37%  34%
C C C C H H H H
27% 12%  52% 20% 17%  24% 18% 53% 26% 21% 15% 16%  19% 29%  29%  24%  20% 28%  26%
BDEF B B IJKLM Q Q
G

9% 3%  14% 7% 7%  11% 9% 13% 16% 5% 9% 6% 7% 11% 7% 8% 6% 12% 6%

BDE B B M Q S
36% 15% 66% 27% 23%  35% 27%  67%  42%  26% 24% @ 22%  26% 40% 36% 33% 26% 40%  32%

BDEF B B BE TIIKLM LM PQ Q S

G

3%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q51. Inyour opinion, do you think religious practice a very important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all important factor in the moral and
ethical life of Canadians today?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
(€)) ® @ m @ m» @ W @ @» ®w W N @ ™ @@ ® &
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
TOP 2 BOX 62% 73% 64% 58% 55% 67% 75%  64% 52% 61% 51% 62% 73% 61% 65% 63% 69% 34% 72%
CDE E I HI I K K JKL R R
Very important 26% 38% 26%  21% 22% 41% 32%  29% 19% 25% 20% 25% 36% 25% 26% 41% 30% 12% 39%
CDE HI I I JKL NO R R
Somewhat important 35% 35% 37% 38% 33% 26%  43% 36% 33% 36% 31% 37% 37% 36% 39% 21% 40% 22% 33%
FI P P R
Not very important 27% 17% 25% 31% 30% 24% 16%  25% 35% 31% 33% 26% 18% 28% 22% 27% 20% 50% 19%
B B B G FGH M LM M Qs
Not at all important 9% 3% 8% 10% 13% 5% 9% 8% 11% 5%  12% 10% 7% 9% 11% 6% 7% 14% 7%
B B B F M Q
BOTTOM 2 BOX 36% 21% 33%  41%  43% 29% 24% 33%  46% 36%  45% 35% 25% 36% 33% 34% 28%  64% 25%
B B BC G FGH M JLM M Qs
DK/NA 3% 7% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3%
DE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q51. Inyour opinion, do you think religious practice a very important, somewhat important, not very important, or not at all important factor in the moral and
ethical life of Canadians today?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

TOP 2 BOX

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important

BOTTOM 2 BOX

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

RELIGION

DIRECTION OF
COUNTRY

62%

26%

35%

27%

9%

36%

3%

None/
Other

59%

27%

33%

30%

CG

9%

39%

CcG
1%

75%
BDEFG

33%
DF

42%
BFG
18%

6%

24%

2%

55%

20%

35%

33%

CcaG

10%

44%

CcG
1%

57%

24%

33%

31%

109%

41%

2%

25%

8%

17%

55%

BCDEG

19%
CG

75%
BCDEG

273

281

61%

29%

DF

33%

22%

8%

30%

9%
BCDE

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

52%

17%

35%

32%

149%

46%

2%

205

207

54%

17%

37%

35%

109%

45%

1%

55%

21%

35%

33%

10%

43%

1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Prot

Evang Other Non- None/
Chri. chri. chris DK

62%

27%

35%

30%

LMN

7%
LN

37%
LMN

1%

271
312

79%
KOP

32%
oP

48%
KMOP

16%
MN

3%
19%
MN
1%

110 87 75 459
102 75 61 418

93% 90%  48%  40%
KLOP KLOP

66%  48% 16% 11%

KLNOP  KLOP
28%  42%  31%  29%
7% 7%  35%  37%
LMN  KLMN
- 1% 6%  18%
KLNO
7% 8% 41%  56%
LMN KLMNO
- 2% 11% 4%
KLN KL

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

(@ (R)
868 545
831 575
66% 54%
R
29% 21%
R
37% 33%
26% 30%
6% 13%
Q
32% 42%
Q
2% 4%
Q
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Q52. What is your own religious affiliation (or denomination), if any?

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
Roman Catholic 31% 43%  59% 23% 18% 13% 22%  57% 14%  15% 12% 21% @ 22% 31%  32% 26% 38% 30%  32%

DEF BDEF F TIJKLM P
G
Mainline Protestant 18% 30% 3% 24%  23% 16% 19% 3% 16% 31% 37% 16% 23% 13%  21% 20% 23% 18%  18%
(e.g. United, Anglican, CF CF C C H H HL GHILM H H N N N
Presbyterian)
Conservative/Evangelical 7% 6% 2% 8%  12% 9% 8% 3% 7% 13% 15% @ 11% 9% 7% 6% 11% 4% 4%  10%
Protestant (e.g. C BC C H H H H H Q R
Baptist, Pentacostal,
Jehovah Wwitness, Morman,
Adventist)
Christian [non-spec] 6% 3% 1% 8% 9% 7% 6% 1% 2% 6% 6%  10% 7% 5% 8% 6% 6% 6% 5%
BC BC C H HI HI
Eastern rite Catholic 2% - 4% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
(e.g. Greek or Russian DF D Q
orthodox)
MusTim 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 5% 2% - - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1%
E LM OoP
Jewish 1% - 1% 1% *% - 3% 2% - 1% - - 1% 2% *% - - 1% 1%
Hindu 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% - 2% - - 1% 1% 1% - *% - *% 1%
Sikh *% - - *% 1% 1% *% - 2% - - 1% *% 1% - - - *% *%
other 2% *% *% 3% 2% 4% 3% *% 5% 6% - 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
BC BC HL R
None/Atheist/Agnostic 26% 14%  22% 26% 24%  42% 28% 21%  41%  21% @ 21% @ 27% @ 27% 27%  23%  27%  22% 31%  21%
B B B BCDE HIKM S

DK/NA 5% 3% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 3% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q52. What is your own religious affiliation (or denomination), if any?
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢H @O @» W W m n o 0 P @@ ®
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Roman Catholic 31% 29%  33% 33% 29% 34%  30% 32%  30% 24%  35%  33% 29% 32%  27% 21% 21%  63%  25%
J J P QS
Mainline Protestant 18% 19% 20% 17% 16% 23% 22% 16% 17% 9% 11% 20% 31% 20%  17% 5% 25% 2% 1%
(e.g. United, Anglican, JK  JKL P P RS
Presbyterian)
conservative/Evangelical 7% 12%  10% 6% 4% 9% 8%  10% 5% 11% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7%  14% 9% 2% 8%
Protestant (e.g. DE E I N R
Baptist, Pentacostal,
Jehovah witness, Morman,
Adventist)
Christian [non-spec] 6% 3% 6% 7% 7% 2% 7% 7% 5% 9% 5% 4% 5% 6% 8% 2% 8% 1% 5%
B B F F p p R
Eastern rite Catholic 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% *% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4%
(e.g. Greek or Russian L L L
orthodox)
MusTim 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% *% 3% 2% 3% *% *% *% 1%  14% *% 2% 12%
H LM NO QR
Jewish 1% - 1% 9 2% - *% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% -
GH
Hindu 1% - %9% 9 2% - - *% 1% 1% *% 1% - *% - 4% *% - 4%
N
Sikh *% - 1% 9 - - 1% *% *% 1% - - 1% *% - 2% - - 3%
Other 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% *% 2%
DE R
None/Atheist/Agnostic 26% 22%  23% 26%  33% 22%  22%  26%  28% 32%  28%  25%  19% 26%  29%  22% 28% 21%  26%
BC M M M R
DK/NA 5% 5% 2% 4% 3% 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4%  11% 4% 5% 9%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q52. What is your own religious affiliation (or denomination), if any?

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc Other vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wW Mm ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
Roman Catholic 31% 34%  25% 29% 17% 62%  35% 32%  39%  35% 93% - - - - - 30% 33%
CE E BCDEG CE
Mainline Protestant 18% 17% 26% 15%  16% 5%  15% 11% 20% 16% - 100% - - - - 19% 16%
(e.g. United, Anglican, F BDFG F F F
Presbyterian)
conservative/Evangelical 7% 6% 13% 6% 7% 1% 3% 5% 6% 6% - - 100% - - - 9% 5%
Protestant (e.g. F BDFG FG R
Baptist, Pentacostal,
Jehovah witness, Morman,
Adventist)
Christian [non-spec] 6% 3%  10% 5% 6% 1% 4% 8% 8% 7% - - - 100% - - 7% 4%
BDFG F R
Eastern rite Catholic 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 7% 2% 2% 1% 2% 7% - - - - - 2% 3%
(e.ﬁ. Greek or Russian
orthodox)
MusTim 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% - - - - 27% - 2% 1%
Jewish 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - - 1% - - - - 17% - 1% 1%
Hindu 1% 2% % *9 - - - - - *9% - - - - 10% - 1% *%
Sikh *% *% *% 1% - - - - - - - - - - 6% - *% *%
other 2% 3% *% 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 1% 3% - - - - 40% - 1% 3%
C C
None/Atheist/Agnostic 26% 26% 18% 35% 41% 21% @ 25% 39% 20% @ 25% - - - - - 84% 24% 29%
C BCFG BCFG C IJ]
DK/NA 5% 4% 3% 2% 6% 3%  12% 1% 3% 5% - - - - - 16% 4% 5%
BCDF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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Q53.

How often, if at all, do you attend religious services?

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Subsample: Those who mentioned their religious affiliation (or denomination)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Net: At Least 1/week

More than once a week

once a week

About every two or three
weeks

About once a month or
less

Special services only

Never, or almost never

DK/NA

1%

1%

1%

¥ %

:':%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1%

1%

1%

2%

1%

1% *% 1% -

1%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl 100K- 5K-
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(GY) ® @O m & »= @ W O O W W W N O P W R (=
1041 100 264 3908 179 101 169 137 42 44 32 102 778 417 237 256 131 464 578
1082 155 285 320 243 79 137 138 28 72 67 104 797 365 231 292 194 508 574
29% 31% 11%  34% 38%  35% 34% 13% 26%  43% 34% 37% 35% 26%  37% 27%  24% 29%  28%
C C C C H H H H H NPQ
7% 5% 2% 8%  10% 8% 7% 3% 3% 9% 7%  11% 8% 5% 7%  10% 5% 8% 6%
C C H H NQ
22% 25% 9% 26% 28% 27% 27%  11%  23%  34% 27% 26% 27% 21%  31% 17% 19% 22%  23%
C C C C H H H H H NPQ
7% 10% 3% 7% 11% 6% 8% 3% 3% 9% 15% 11% 8% 7% 7% 8% 5% 5% 8%
C C C H H H R
14% 22% 10% 15% 13% 13% 17% 10% 15% 17% 24% 8%  15% 13%  11% 14%  19% 14%  13%
C L HL L 0
28% 26% 32% 28% 24%  29% 28% 33% 36% 14% 19% 30% 27% 31%  23%  28% 29% 28%  28%
J J J J J 0
22% 11% 43% 16% 13% 16% 12%  39% 20% 15% 8% 14%  15% 22%  21%  22% @ 22% 23%  21%
BDEF IJKLM
G

*%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q53. How often, if at all, do you attend religious services?

Subsample: Those who mentioned their religious affiliation (or denomination)

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(GY) (B (9] (D) (e D) (9] (H) (@9) » (9] w (D] () ()] ()] @ (R) ()
TOTAL 1041 145 277 295 207 74 188 397 363 190 280 296 276 848 94 84 705 252 68
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1082 182 286 291 196 103 211 391 359 99 249 357 377 909 92 68 740 276 52
Net: At Least 1/week 29% 40% 27% 27%  23% 32%  29% 30% 27% 31% 21%  22%  43% 25%  45%  49% 33% 12%  48%
———————————————————— CDE JKL N N R R
More than once a week 7% 15% 4% 7% 2% 7%  10% 6% 6% 10% 7% 4% 7% 5% 11%  17% 7% 1%  20%
CDE E N R QR
once a week 22% 25%  23% 20% @ 21% 25% 19% 24% @ 21% 21% 14%  18%  36% 20%  34%  32% 26% 10%  28%
JKL N R R
About every two or three 7% 6% 7% 6%  10% 6% 2% 7% 9% 5% 8% 8% 5% 6% 8%  10% 8% 2% 12%

weeks G G R
?bout once a month or 14% 12%  10%  16%  18% 11%  15% 12%  16% 17%  15%  12%  13% 14% 9%  22% 14%  11%  21%

ess C 0
Special services only 28% 16% 28% 31% 33% 17%  25% 30%  30% 32%  31% 31%  20% 30%  23%  13% 28%  33%  15%
B B B F F M M M P S S
Never, or almost never 22% 24%  26% 20% 17% 34%  29% 20% 18% 14%  25% 26%  19% 24%  14% 5% 16%  41% 4%
E HI HI J M oP S Qs

DK/NA 1% 1% 1% *% - - 1% *% *% - *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% -
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Q53. How often, if at all, do you attend religious services?

Subsample: Those who mentioned their religious affiliation (or denomination)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Net: At Least 1/week

More than once a week

once a week

About every two or three
weeks

About once a month or
less
Special services only

Never, or almost never

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

29%
7%

22%

7%

14%

28%

22%

1%

27%
3%

24%

9%

16%

31%

17%

39%
BDEFG
12%
BD

28%

EFG

7%

12%

26%

16%

*%

25%
F
3%

22%

4%
16%
31%
23%

* %

19%
F
5%

14%

6%
11%
38%

26%

4%

4%

3%

6%

32%

55%
BCDEG

26%

F
9%
BD

17%
8%
16%
23%
25%
C

2%

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

20%
8%

13%

8%

9%

26%

35%

2%

16%
3%

13%

7%

10%

33%

34%

%0
)

21%
3%

17%

7%

11%

34%

27%

¥ %

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

22%
3%

20%

7%

14%

31%

25%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non- None/
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris DK

w ™M Ny O P
271 110 87 75 -
312 102 75 61 -
28% 56%  42% @ 23% -

KLO  KLO
4%  23% 11%  13% -
KL K KL
23%  33% 31% 10% -
(0] KO (0]

7% 4% 6%  11% -
15%  12% 10%  12% -
29%  18%  26%  27% -

M
21%  10% 16%  25% -
M M

1%

* %

2%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

30%
7%

23%

8%

15%

28%

18%

7':%

25%
5%

20%

5%

11%

29%

30%

1%



FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q54. Would you say that religion is a very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important part of your life?

Subsample: Those who mentioned their religious affiliation (or denomination)

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

(GY) ® @O m & »= @ W O O W W W N O (P W R (=

TOTAL 1041 100 264 3908 179 101 169 137 42 44 32 102 778 417 237 256 131 464 578

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1082 155 285 320 243 79 137 138 28 72 67 104 797 365 231 292 194 508 574

TOP 2 BOX 71% 86% 46% 78% 83% 78% 78% 52% 78% 80% 86% 83% 80% 70% 73% 71% 74% 68% 74%

CcD C C C H H H H H H R

Very important 39% 41% 17% 43% 56%  50% 41% 19% 50% 51% 56% 57%  46% 37% 44%  40%  33% 35%  42%

C C BCD C H H H H GH H R

Somewhat important 32% 45%  30% 35% 27%  28% 37%  33%  29% 29% 30% 25% 33% 32% 29% 32% 41% 33%  32%

CEF [0}

Not very important 19% 11% 31% 16% 12% 18% 16% 26%  22% 9% 12% 13%  15% 20% 18% 17% 20% 21%  17%
BDEF GIKLM

Not at all important 10% 2% 23% 6% 5% 4% 5%  22% - 9% 2% 4% 5% 10% 9%  11% 6% 11% 8%
BDEF B GIKLM

BOTTOM 2 BOX 28% 13%  53% 22% 17%  22% 21%  47% 22% 18% 14% 17% 20% 30% 27% 28% @ 26% 32%  25%

BDEF B IJKLM S

G

DK/NA *% 1% *% *% 1% - 1% 1% - 2% - - *% *% *% *% - 1% *%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q54. Would you say that religion is a very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important part of your life?

Subsample: Those who mentioned their religious affiliation (or denomination)

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
W (B © (D) (B D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w )] () () )] @ (R) s
TOTAL 1041 145 277 295 207 74 188 397 363 190 280 296 276 848 94 84 705 252 68
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1082 182 286 291 196 103 211 391 359 99 249 357 377 909 92 68 740 276 52
TOP 2 BOX 71% 80% 71% 69%  70% 80% 74% 71%  69% 74% 67% 68% 78% 69% 77% 93% 77%  48%  91%
CDE I KL NO R QR
Very important 39% 58% 37% 32% 34% 48% 41%  40%  35% 43% 31% 33% 50% 34% 51%  66% 43% 17% 68%
CDE I K KL N N R QR
Somewhat important 32% 22%  34% 37%  36% 32%  33% 31%  34% 30% 35% 35% 28% 34%  26%  26% 34%  31%  23%
B B B M

Not very important 19% 13% 19% 20%  19% 12%  19% 19%  19% 19% 18% 23% 14% 20%  15% 5% 16%  30% 9%

M P P Qs
Not at all important 10% 6% 10% 11% 11% 8% 7% 10% 11% 7%  15% 9% 7% 11% 7% 2% 6% 22% -

LM P Q
BOTTOM 2 BOX 28% 19% 29% 31%  30% 20% 26% 29%  30% 26% 33% 32% 21% 31% 22% 7% 22%  51% 9%

B B B F M M P P S Qs
DK/NA *% 1% *% :‘:% - - :‘c% *% *% - - :‘:% 1% *9% 1% - 7':% :':% -
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q54. Would you say that religion is a very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important part of your life?

Subsample: Those who mentioned their religious affiliation (or denomination)

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/  Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc Other vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
W (B © (D) (B (D) (9] (GD) (@9) (@)) K () D) (N () P @ (R)
TOTAL 1041 226 349 187 49 58 172 41 156 334 498 271 110 87 75 - 626 360
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1082 245 362 186 48 58 183 42 162 325 532 312 102 75 61 - 616 400
TOP 2 BOX 71% 74% 78% 65% 68% 35% 73% 65% 59%  64% 64% 73% 91% 79% 74% - 76% 63%
F DF F F F K KLNO K R
very important 39% 37%  49%  32% 32% 11% 39% 32%  22%  32% 28% 39% 73% 51% 47% - 40% 36%
F BDEFG F F F I K KLNO K K
Somewhat important 32% 37%  29% 33% 36% 24%  34% 33%  37%  33% 36% 34% 19% 28% @ 27% - 36% 28%
M M R
Not very important 19% 17% 16% 24% 16% 29% 19% 20%  24%  24% 22%  21% 5% 14% 18% - 18% 21%
M M M
Not at all important 10% 9% 5% 10% 16%  36% 7% 15% 16% 12% 14% 6% 3% 7% 8% - 6% 16%
BCDEG LMN Q
BOTTOM 2 BOX 28% 26% 21% 34% 32% 65%  26% 35% 41%  36% 35%  27% 8% 20% 26% - 24% 37%
C BCDEG LMN M M M Q
DK/NA *% - *% 1% - - 1% - - *% *% *% *% 1% - - *% *%
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Q55.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Yes

No

Not sure/undecided

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Yes

No

Not sure/undecided

DK/NA

Do you believe in God or a universal spirit?

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Ccan
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(@) (B) (9] () (B) m ()] (H) (» (@))] (K w (D) (D) ()] P @ (R) (s
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
79% 88% 75% 80% 84% 74% 74% 73% 75% 86% 82% 83% 81% 75% 82% 80% 86% 73% 85%
CDF CF GH H GH N NP R
17% 9% 22% 16% 11% 24% 22% 24% 23% 9% 10% 13% 16% 22% 14% 17% 10% 23% 12%
BDE B BE JKL JKLM J J 0Q Q S
1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% *% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% - 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
W (B (9] ()] () D) (9] (H) (@9) (@)) (K w D) (N ()] D) @ (R) (©)
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
79% 86% 81%  79%  74% 91%  82%  80%  75% 71%  77% 84%  83% 79%  77%  87% 81% 76%  82%
DE E GHI I I JK JK N
17% 12% 14% 18% 22% 7% 16% 16% 21% 26% 18% 13% 14% 17% 21% 10% 16% 21% 15%
BC F F F LM L P P Q

1%
2%

1%
1%

2%
3%

2%
2%

2%
2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

2%

2%
1%

1%
2%

2%
3%

1%
1%

2%
3%

1%
2%

2%
2%

1%
2%

1%
1%

1%
2%

2%
2%

1% 3%
2% -
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q55. Do you believe in God or a universal spirit?

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

TOTAL Lib Con NDP Grn Bloc

W ® © ©® ® ®

TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76
Yes 79% 79% 86% 73% 80% 69%

BDFG

No 17% 18%  12%  24%  17%  27%
C CG C

Not sure/undecided 1% 2% 2% 1% - 2%
DK/NA 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3%

78%

16%

2%
4%

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

74%

23%

3%

205

207

83%

149%

1%
2%

78%

20%

1%
2%
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Cath

498
532

90%

8%

None/
DK

459
418

53%

40%

RELIGION

Evang Other Non-

Prot Chri. Chri. Chris
w m N O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
93% 96% 94%  81%
oP KOP OoP P

5% 3% 5% 17%
LMN

1%
1%

1%

1%

1%

2%

KLMNO
3%

5%
KLM

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

80%

16%

2%
2%

77%

19%

1%
3%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q56. Compared with five years ago, would you say you are more interested or less interested in spiritual matters, or has your level of interest not changed?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

More interested

Less interested

Level of interest hasn’t

changed

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

More interested

Less interested

Level of interest hasn’t

changed

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can.
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(@) (B) (9] () (B) m ()] (H) (» (@))] (K w (D) (D) ()] P @ (R) (s
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
23% 27% 16% 24% 29% 25% 18% 20% 20% 32% 36% 25% 25% 19% 25% 28% 23% 20% 26%
C C C C GH GH G N R
8% 10% 12% 7% 9% 3% 8% 14% 6% 14% 9% 7% 7% 9% 8% 7% 9% 10% 7%
F DF F F LM
68% 63% 72% 68% 62% 72% 72% 67% 74% 53% 55% 67% 67% 71% 68% 65% 66% 69% 67%
E E JK J JK J J
*% %% 66 1% %% - 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% % % 1% 1% %%
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS coll. univ Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(€] (B (9] ()] () D) (9] (H) (@9) » (9] w ()] () ()] )] @ (R) (O]
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
23% 27% 28% 18% 23% 22%  26% 25% 19% 28%  21% 23%  22% 23% 24% 19% 25% 16% 24%
D D I R
8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 11% 11% 8% 7% 15% 8% 6% 6% 8% 6% 14% 6% 12% 17%
KLM [0} Q Q
68% 64% 63% 73% 69% 66% 62% 66% 74% 57% 71% 70% 72% 68% 71% 66% 68% 72% 59%
BC GH J J J S

7':%

1%

1%

%
0

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1%

7':%

1%

* %

¥
0

1%

1%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Compared with five years ago, would you say you are more interested or less interested in spiritual matters, or has your level of interest not changed?

PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF
COUNTRY

Q56.
TOTAL
€Y
TOTAL 1500
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500
More interested 23%
Less interested 8%
Level of interest hasn’t 68%
changed
DK/NA *%

None/
Other

FEDERAL
Lib con
® ©
323 440
327 449
20%  30%
BEG
7% 6%
72%  64%
CcD
- *9

23%
14%
BCEG

62%

1%

Grn Bloc
&  ®
93 75
78 76

16%  19%

4% 9%

80%  71%
cD

273

281

19%

7%

72%

CcD
2%

Pri Pub
vate Tic Hshld
H @O O

67 205 475

66 207 444

24%  23%  25%

10% 8%  10%

64% 69%  65%

2% - %

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

498
532

19%

9%

LN
72%

None/
DK

459
418

16%
12%

LN

71%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris
T W m M © ®)
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
27%  A7%  41%  27%
KP  KLOP KLP
5% - 3% 8%
67% 53% 55% 64%

MN

¥ %

1%

MN

1%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

(®)) (R
868 545
831 575
23% 23%
8% 9%
68% 67%
*% 1%
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Q57.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Most place an importance
on religion in their
Tives

Most do not place much
importance on religion

There is a mix of people
who do and don’t_place
importance on religion

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Thinking about friends and family you generally spend time with, would you say that:

2%

2%

2%

3%

2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

3%

4%

1%

2%

1%

2%

2%

2% 2% 2% 3%

2%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & . @ W @O (O wWw W m N O P @ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
15% 15% 12% 17% 16%  10% 17% 15% 14% 14% 23% 15% 15% 16% 13% 13% 16% 13%  16%

CF
25% 12% 43% 20% 17%  25% 20% 36% 28% 14% 17% 18%  19% 25%  24%  24%  27% 29%  21%
BDEF B B GIKLM S
58% 71% 43% 61% 65% 62% 59% 47% 59% 69% 59% 65% 63% 57% 61% 60%  54% 56% 61%
CcD C C C H H H H

2%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q57. Thinking about friends and family you generally spend time with, would you say that:

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m o O P @@ ® &)
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Most place an importance 15% 20%  12%  15% @ 12% 16% 16% 16% 12% 14% 14% 13% 18% 13%  16% 22% 14%  12%  25%
on religion in their CE L N QR
Tives
Most do not place much 25% 18% 26% 26% 27% 20%  27%  24%  25% 27%  26%  24%  22% 27%  20%  14% 21%  41%  12%
importance on religion B B B P S Qs
There is a mix of people 58% 56% 60% 58% 59% 57% 54% 60% 61% 58% 58% 60% 57% 58% 61% 61% 63% 45%  60%
who do and don’t place R R
importance on religion
DK/NA 2% 6% 2% 1% 2% 7% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4%
CDE H JK
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q57. Thinking about friends and family you generally spend time with, would you say that:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Most place an importance
on religion in their
Tives

Most do not place much
importance on religion

There is a mix of people
who do and don’t_place
importance on religion

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

RELIGION

DIRECTION OF
COUNTRY

15%

25%

58%

2%

Grn

Bloc

None/
Other

12%

23%

63%

1%

20%
BD

19%

59%

2%

10%

29%
C

60%

1%

12%

26%

62%

11%

51%
BCDEG

34%

4%

273
281

16%

24%

55%

6%
BD

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

11%

29%

60%

205
207

109%

26%

62%

2%

12%

28%

59%

2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Evang Other Non- None/
cath Prot Cchri. chri. chris DK

498 271 110 87 75 459
532 312 102 75 61 418

16%  14%  29%  22%  20% 8%
P P KLP P P

28%  18% 9%  15% 11%  33%

LMNO M LMNO
54% 67% 60% 60% 68%  56%
KP K

2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

(@ (R

868 545

831 575

16% 11%
R

23% 27%

58% 59%

2% 2%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q58. As someone [with/without] a religious affiliation, to what extent do you feel you share common values with people who [do not/do] have a religious affiliation?
Would you say you share with them common values:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

on most things

on some things, or

on few things

Do not share any common
values

DK/NA

REGION

*%

3%

3%

%0
70

2%

¥ %

3%

1%

2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

3%

¥ %

4%

%0
70

2%

3%

2%

1%

2%

%0
70

3%

%0y
*%

3%

3%

1%

3%

3%

SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
TOTAL Atl  QC ON E:g; BC Tor Mtl vanc. MB SK AB SéC1 1M+ %3°K' ESBK <5K Male ;§1e
W ® © ® ® ® @ W OO0 L om W O E @ ® ©
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
54% 56% 49% 57% 55% 53% 57% 55% 64% 55% 45% 58% 56% 5§§ 55% 50%  46% 53% 55%
32% 33% 34% 30% 32% 33% 31% 33% 24% 37% 40% 27% 31% 29% 30% 36% 35% 32% 32%
11% 8% 15% 10%  10%  11% 8%  10% 9% 7% 11%  11%  10% 9%  12% 11% 15% 12%  10%

*%

3%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q58. As someone [with/without] a religious affiliation, to what extent do you feel you share common values with people who [do not/do] have a religious affiliation?
Would you say you share with them common values:

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US Oother Eng. Fre. Other
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢ @O @» w W m w0 P @@ ® &)
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
on most things 54% 51% 49% 58%  59% 37%  47%  50%  65% 51% 55% 53% 57% 54% 53% 58% 56% 51%  49%
C C F FGH
on some things, or 32% 27%  33%  32%  33% 36% 31% 37% 27% 38% 34% 31%  26% 33%  28%  26% 32%  34%  28%
I M M
on few things 11% 19%  14% 9% 6% 23%  19%  12% 4% 10% 10% 12%  13% 11%  15% 13% 10%  14%  19%
DE DE HI HI I Q
Do not share any common *% *% *% *% - 1% *9% #9 %9 - - *% 1% *% 1% - *% *% -
values
DK/NA 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4%
D D H J J
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Q58. As someone [with/without] a religious affiliation, to what extent do you feel you share common values with people who [do not/do] have a religious affiliation?
Would you say you share with them common values:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
on most things

on some things, or
on few things

Do not share any common
values

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF
COUNTRY

54%

32%

11%
*%

3%

55%

33%

10%

1%

50%

33%

13%
%

3%

59%

31%

9%
* %

1%

60%

30%

109%

55%

31%

13%

51%

31%

11%
1%

7%
BCDF

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hsh1d

52%

35%

12%

205
207

62%

31%

6%

1%

57%

34%

9%

1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

52%

31%

None/
DK

459
418

56%

31%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. chri. chris

w m™m ™y O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
60% 39% 45% 63%
MN MN
29%  45% 40%  27%

KLOP
10%  14%  14% 9%

13%
7‘:%

3%

1%

2%

* %

2%

2%

9%
*%

4%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

(®)) (R
868 545
831 575
53% 56%
33% 30%
11% 12%
*% :'c%
3% 2%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q58. As someone with a religious affiliation, to what extent do you feel you share common values with people who do not have a religious affiliation?
Would you say you share with them common values:

Subsample: Those who have a religious affiliation

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

on most things

on some things, or

on few things

Do not share any common

values

DK/NA

*%

2%

3%

3 %

2%

¥ %

3%

1%

1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1%

1%

3%

1%

2%

2%

1%

1%

%0,
70

2%

1%

2%

3%

2%

*%

1%

1%

3%

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(GY) ® @O m & "= @ W O O W W W N O P W R (=
1041 100 264 3908 179 101 169 137 42 44 32 102 778 417 237 256 131 464 578
1082 155 285 320 243 79 137 138 28 72 67 104 797 365 231 292 194 508 574
53% 53% 51% 53% 53% 57% 52% 57% 72% 50% 38% 60% 54% 57%  52% 52%  44% 53% 53%

K GIKM K Q
32% 35% 30% 32% 35% 31% 36% 30% 22% 39% 47% 30%  33% 31% 31%  34% 38% 31%  33%
I
12% 9% 16% 11% 10% 11% 9%  12% 7% 9%  15% 9%  11% 10% 14% 12%  16% 13%  12%
B N

2%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q58. As someone with a religious affiliation, to what extent do you feel you share common values with people who do not have a religious affiliation?
Would you say you share with them common values:

Subsample: Those who have a religious affiliation

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Uuniv. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
) (B) © (©))] (e D) @ (H) (€9 (@) (K w ™ Q)] ()] D] @ (R) (s
TOTAL 1041 145 277 295 207 74 188 397 363 190 280 296 276 848 94 84 705 252 68
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1082 182 286 291 196 103 211 391 359 99 249 357 377 909 92 68 740 276 52
on most things 53% 50% 47% 56% 61% 35% 46% 49%  66% 51% 56% 50% 55% 54%  47%  54% 54%  54%  46%
C F FGH
on some things, or 32% 26%  35% 32% 32% 36% 31% 38% 27% 38% 33% 33% 27% 33%  30%  26% 34%  29%  31%
I M
on few things 12% 21% 14% 11% 5% 23%  20%  13% 5% 10% 10% 13% 14% 11% 18% 17% 11%  15% 18%
DE E E HI HI I
Do not share any common *% *% *% *% - - *% *% *% - - *% 1% *% 1% - *% - -
values
DK/NA 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 5% 3% *% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4%
H H H
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Q58. As someone with a religious affiliation, to what extent do you feel you share common values with people who do not have a religious affiliation?
Would you say you share with them common values:

Subsample: Those who have a religious affiliation

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
on most things

on some things, or
on few things

Do not share any common
values

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

53%

32%

12%
:‘:%

2%

53%

33%

12%

1%

50%

35%

12%

%0
0

3%

56%

32%

11%

1%

63%

25%

12%

56%

30%

14%

52%

30%

12%

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

52%

33%

15%

62%

30%

7%

2%

57%

31%

11%

1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

52%

31%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non- None/
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris DK
w wm N o ;P
271 110 87 75 -
312 102 75 61 -
60% 39% 45%  63% -
MN MN
29%  45%  40%  27% -
KLO

10%  14%  14% 9% -

13%
:‘:%

3%

1%

2%

% %

2%

2%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

52%

34%

11%
*%

2%

56%

29%

14%

1%
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Q58. As someone without a religious affiliation, to what extent do you feel you share common values with people who do have a religious affiliation?
Would you say you share with them common values:

Subsample: Those who do not have a religious affiliation

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

on most things

on some things, or

on few things

Do not share any common

values

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(GY) ® @O m & "= @ W O O W W W N O P W R (=
459 20 96 172 76 94 86 43 39 16 13 48 362 198 93 119 49 256 202
418 33 91 130 93 71 66 43 25 21 26 46 327 161 80 116 61 242 176
56% 75% 42% 64%  59%  50% 66% 50% 55% 69% 64% 54% 60% 61% 62% 46% 51% 52% 61%

CF C C P P
31% 22%  44%  26% 24%  35% 23%  42%  26% 29% @ 22% 22% @ 27% 27%  30% 41% @ 25% 33%  29%
BDE G N
9% 4%  11% 7% 10%  11% 5% 7% 12% 2% - 15% 8% 8% 7% 11%  13% 11% 6%
S

*% - 1% - 2% - - - - - - 3% *% - - 1% 2% *% 1%
4% - 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 1% 7% - 14% 5% 4% 5% 2% 2% 9% 3% 5%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Q58. As someone without a religious affiliation, to what extent do you feel you share common values with people who do have a religious affiliation?
Would you say you share with them common values:

Subsample: Those who do not have a religious affiliation

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

on most things

on some things, or

on few things

Do not share any common

values

DK/NA

*%

4%

1%

6%

1%

5%

3%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

2%

4%

1%

3%

4%

1%

4%

1%

5%

1%

5%

%0
70

3%

1%

1%

6%

*%

4%

1%

1%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. univ. Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
) ® @ m 6 A @@ W @ @ W W m Ny 0 P @ ®
459 54 95 130 118 28 71 169 186 110 140 124 84 368 47 41 331 88 37
418 54 87 114 105 30 62 146 175 56 118 138 106 339 44 32 305 84 27
56% 52%  55% 63% 56% 42%  50% 54%  63% 52% 52% 59%  63% 54%  63%  65% 60%  41%  54%

R
31% 28%  28%  33%  33% 35%  31%  34%  28% 38%  35%  25%  24% 33%  24%  24% 28%  4A7%  24%
Qs
9% 14%  12% 4% 8% 21%  15% 9% 4% 9% 9%  10% 8% 9%  10% 4% 7% 10%  19%
D I

4%
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Q58. As someone without a religious affiliation, to what extent do you feel you share common values with people who do have a religious affiliation?
Would you say you share with them common values:

Subsample: Those who do not have a religious affiliation

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/  Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Cchris DK fied isfied

(GY) ® @ o e wm W HW @O K @ m N O ™ @ (R)

TOTAL 459 96 91 110 43 18 100 27 49 141 - - - - - 459 242 185

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 418 82 87 103 30 18 98 24 45 119 - - - - - 418 215 175

on most things 56% 59% 52% 64% 57% 50%  48% 54% 61%  56% - - - - - 56% 55% 56%

G
on some things, or 31% 33%  27% 29% 35% 34%  33% 39%  35%  39% - - - - - 31% 32% 33%
on few things 9% 6%  19% 5% 8% 11% 7% 8% 4% 5% - - - - - 9% 10% 7%
BDG

Do not share any common *% 1% - 1% - - 1% - - - - - - - - *% - 1%

values

DK/NA 4% 1% 2% 2% - 5% 11% - - *% - - - - - 4% 3% 4%

BCD
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QA.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
working full-time
working part-time
Unemployed or Tlooking
for a job
Self-employed

Stay at home full-time
Student

Retired

Disability pension

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Which of the following best describes your own present employment status?

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
44% 41%  53% 41% 44%  33% 44%  54% 37% 39% 44%  47%  41% 46%  45% 40%  38% 50% 37%
BDEF F IIM S
9% 5%  11% 9%  10% 9% 7% 11% 7%  15% @ 12% 8% 9% 8% 8% 10% 13% 6% 13%
B R
4% 3% 5% 5% 4% - 5% 7% - 3% 7% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 2% 5% 4%
10% 13% 8%  10% 9%  13% 14% 7%  17% 8% 7% 10% @ 11% 12% 7% 9%  11% 11% 9%
[0}
4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 1% 7% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 1% 7%
J J R
6% 7% 7% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 11% 9% 2% 6% 5% 5% 8% 7% 6% 6%
GLM L L NO
20% 24%  11%  22% 19%  31% 17% 8% 31% 18% 11% 21% 23% 18% 23% 21% 20% 19% 21%
C C C CDE H HK H HK
1% 3% 9y 1% 2% 1% 2% - - 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
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QA. Which of the following best describes your own present employment status?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m o O P @@ ® &)
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
working full-time 44% 13%  40% 50%  67% 20% 33%  44% 54% 41% 62% 55% 11% 45% 34%  41% 40% 55% 37%
B BC BCD F FG  FGH M M M 0 Qs
working part-time 9% 10% 12% 9% 5% 9%  15% 10% 7% 14% 10% 9% 4% 10% 4% 11% 9% 10% 11%
E E E I M M M 0
Unemployed or Tlooking 4% 8% 3% 3% 3% 5% 6% 3% 4% 6% 6% 4% 1% 4% 3% 9% 4% 4% 5%
for a job CDE H M M M
self-employed 10% 9% 8% 11% 12% 8% 9% 9% 12% 8% 10% 15% 6% 9% 15% 12% 11% 8% 12%
M JKM
Stay at home full-time 4% 8% 4% 3% 2% 9% 5% 4% 3% 4% 7% 4% 1% 5% 3% 1% 5% 3% 4%
CDE HI M M P
Student 6% 7% 6% 8% 4% - 5% 11% 3% 25% 2% 1% - 5% 9% 13% 5% 6% 20%
E GI KL N QR
Retired 20% 39% 25% 15% 7% 45% 26% 17% 16% - 1% 7% 75% 20% 30% 9% 24% 12% 9%
CDE DE E GHI HI K KL P NP RS
Disability pension 1% 5% 1% - *% 2% 1% 1% 1% - *% 3% *% 1% 2% - 1% *% 1%
CE KM
DK/NA 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1%
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QA.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
working full-time
working part-time
Unemployed or Tlooking
for a job
Self-employed

Stay at home full-time
Student

Retired

Disability pension

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Which of the following best describes your own present employment status?

DIRECTION OF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied

€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O ®w @wW m tN O - @ (R)

1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545

1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575

44% 39% 41% 48%  48%  59%  42% 68% 80% 61% 50% 34% 36% 42% 42%  45% 45% 43%
B BCG J LM L

9% 8% 10% 10% 11% 14% 7% 9% 11% 13% 8% 10% 16% 12% 7% 8% 10% 8%

KP

4% 2% 4% 6% 6% 7% 3% 9% - 3% 4% 2% 3% - 9% 6% 3% 5%
B L L

10% 14%  10% 6% 5% 4%  13% 2% 1% 6% 8% 11% 10% 11% 12% 11% 10% 10%

DEF DF I
4% 5% 6% 2% 4% 3% 3% - - 1% 4% 2% 8% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4%
DG

6% 8% 4% 9% 7% - 5% - 3% 7% 4% 2% 3%  11% 11% 9% 6% 6%
CcG CcG I L KLM L KLM

20% 21% 25% 16%  16% 9%  20% 8% 3% 6% 20% 37% 19% 14% 11%  14% 19% 21%

F DF F P KMNOP
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% *% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%
2% 1% 1% 1% - 4% 6% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1%
BCD



FOCUS CANADA 2011

QB. Do you, or does anyone in your household belong to a labour union?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Respondent belongs to
union

other household member
beTongs to union

No one belongs to union
Both self and other
beTongs to union

DK/NA

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
15% 16% 20% 13% 15% 14% 7% 21% 13% 20% 17% 12% @ 14% 13% 17% 15% 22% 16%  15%
D GLM G G NP
12% 13%  14% 9% 10%  16% 12% 12% 15% 16% 12% 8% 11% 12% 11% 13% 13% 12%  12%
D D
66% 61% 58% 72% 69% 66% 78% 59% 65% 54% 67% 76%  69% 70% 63% 66% 59% 67% 65%
BC C HIM HJ HJ 0Q
4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 4% 9% 3% 2% 4% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5%
D G GL
2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 9 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3%
CF R

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

QB. Do you, or does anyone in your household belong to a labour union?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
€Y (B) © (D) ] D @ (H) (@9 M Ky w () ) ()] D] @ (R) s
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Respondent belongs to 15% 5% 18% 19% 17% 10% 12% 17% 17% 11% 21% 22% 5% 18% 9% 5% 14% 23% 6%
union B B B F F M M oP S Qs
Oother household member 12% 3% 8% 16% 17% 7% 13% 15% 9% 27% 11% 8% 5% 12% 7% 13% 10% 15% 15%
beTongs to union B BC BC FI KLM M 0 Q
No one belongs to union 66% 89% 69% 61% 59% 74% 70% 65% 66% 52% 61% 64% 88% 64% 82% 80% 70% 53% 76%
CDE DE J  JKL N N R R
Both self and other 4% 1% 4% 4% 7% 5% 3% 2% 7% 5% 7% 5% *% 5% - 2% 4% 6% 1%
beTongs to union B B B GH M M M S
DK/NA 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 5% 2% 1% 1% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
E HI KLM
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QB.

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Respondent belongs to
union

other household member
beTongs to union

No one belongs to union
Both self and other
beTongs to union

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Do you, or does anyone in your household belong to a labour union?

DIRECTION OF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wW Mm ™ O - @ (R)
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
15% 14% 12% 19% 19% 32% 14% 77% 80%  49% 19% 15% 13% 22% 7%  13% 14% 18%
C BCDG J J oP (0] (0] Q
12% 12% 11% 14% 11% 13% 10% - - 37% 12% 8%  10% 9% 17% 13% 13% 11%

L
66% 68% 73% 58% 63% 47% 68% - - - 61% 72% 72% 62% 73% 66% 67% 64%
DF DF DF K K
4% 4% 3% 7% 2% 8% 3% 23%  20%  14% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5% 4% 6%
CE
2% 1% 2% 1% 5% - 4% - - - 3% 1% *% 1% - 3% 3% 1%
D LM L R
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QC. Do you belong to a...

FOCUS CANADA 2011

Subsample: Those who belongs to union or both self and other belongs to union

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Private sector union, or

PubTlic sector union

DK/NA

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Private sector union, or

PubTlic sector union

DK/NA

REGION

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can.
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5k Male male
W (B © (D) (B (D) (9] (GD) (@9) (@)) (K w (D) (N ()] P @ (R s
297 25 96 94 48 33 23 49 14 17 9 22 201 100 77 74 47 144 153
295 39 94 74 63 25 19 46 9 24 18 21 201 86 67 83 59 151 144
23% 16% 20% 22% 33% 23% 10% 16% 31%  28% 17%  43% 24% 21% 32% 18% 19% 35% 11%

GH S
69% 74% 73%  69% 60% 67% 71% 77%  45% 67% 78%  46% 67% 66% 64% 77% 72% 59% 78%
L R
8% 9% 8% 9% 7% 10% 19% 8% 24% 4% 5% 11% 9% 14% 5% 5% 8% 5% 11%
OoP
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
W (B © ()] () D) (9] (H) (@9) (@)) (K w D) (N ()] D) @ (R) ©)
297 13 82 96 79 15 39 108 131 48 114 114 21 276 13 8 190 98 8
295 14 78 94 79 18 45 104 125 26 102 135 32 275 13 7 190 98 6
23% 3% 19% 30% 21% 52% 35% 27% 12% 13% 27% 22% 26% 22% 26% 29% 24% 19% 18%

B I I I
69% 72% 71%  66% 72% 41% 56%  62% 81% 70% 66% 74% 57% 70% 68% 40% 68% 74%  49%
FGH
8% 25% 11% 4% 7% 6% 9% 11% 6% 17% 8% 4% 17% 8% 6% 31% 8% 8% 33%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

QC. Do you belong to a...

Subsample: Those who belongs to union or both self and other belongs to union

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/  Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
W (B © (D) (B (D) @ (W (€3] (@)) K w (D] (N () (D] () (R)
TOTAL 297 58 64 79 19 30 46 67 205 297 116 52 18 24 7 79 152 132
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 295 57 64 79 18 29 48 66 207 295 122 59 15 19 7 73 143 140
Private sector union, or 23% 13% 31%  18%  40%  24%  23% 100% - 23% 19% 15%  17%  21%  34% 33% 21% 25%
B B J KL
Public sector union 69% 80% 66% 72% 60% 61% 63% - 100% 69% 71% 79% 71% 69% 45% 62% 70% 70%
J
DK/NA 8% 7% 3%  10% - 16% 14% - - 8% 10% 7% 11% 10% 21% 5% 9% 6%
C
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QD. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1 Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

) ® @ O & - @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 P (@ R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
Some elementary *% 1% *9f 1% 9 - *% - - 1% 1% - “% *% *% 1% 1% 1% *%
Completed elementary 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% *% - - 1% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
some high school 6% 8% 6% 5% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3% 8% 4% 7% 5% 4% 4% 7%  12% 6% 5%

NO
completed high school 17% 16% 15% 17% 18% 23% 17% 10% 25% 15% 26% 16%  18% 15% 13% 19% 26% 17%  17%
H H H NO
community college/ 28% 29% 31% 26% @ 27%  29% 22%  31% 26% 22% 19% 31% @ 27% 26%  28% 32%  25% 28%  28%
vocational/ trade school/ G
commercial/ CEGEP
Some university 10% 12% 8% 10% 11% 10% 8% 9% 6% 15% 17% 8%  10% 8% 10% 12% 9% 9%  10%
N
Completed university 23% 19%  25% 25% 21%  19% 28% 31% 22% 16%  20% @ 22% @ 22% 28% 24% 16% 16% 23%  22%
J M PQ PQ

Post graduate university/ 14% 11% 13% 15% 14% 15% 20%  13% 17% 19% 12% @ 12% @ 14% 17%  16% 9% 9% 13%  14%

professional school

DK/NA 2%

1% 2% 2%

1% 3% - 4% - 1% 1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

PQ PQ
1% 2% 2% 1%

1%

2%



FOCUS CANADA 2011

QD. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m o O P @ ® &
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Some elementary *% 1% *% *% *% 6% - - - - *% - 1% *% 1% 1% *% *% 1%
Completed elementary 1% 4% 1% - - 13% - - - 1% - 1% 3% 1% - - 1% % -
L
Some high school 6% 16% 6% 4% 1% 81% - - - 4% 3% 6% 10% 6% 2% 1% 5% 7% 3%
CDE E E JKL oP
CompTleted high school 17% 27% 20% 14% 11% - 100% - - 20% 10% 21% 20% 18% 14% 14% 18% 15% 16%
DE E K K K
Community college/ 28% 27% 36% 30% 21% - - 74% - 31% 32% 27% 23% 29% 26% 23% 29% 29% 25%
vocational/ trade school/ BE E M
commercial/ CEGEP
Some university 10% 7% 10% 11% 8% - - 26% - 19% 6% 8% 8% 9% 12% 12% 10% 9% 13%
KLM
Completed university 23% 10% 16% 26% 35% - - - 62% 14% 32% 24% 19% 22% 24% 28% 22% 24% 27%
BC BCD JLM J
Post graduate university/ 14% 8% 10% 14% 23% - - - 38% 10% 16% 13% 15% 13% 21% 20% 14% 13% 15%
professional school B BCD N
DK/NA 2% - 1% 1% *% - - - - 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 2% -
Q
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

QD. What is the highest level of education that you have reached?
DIRECTION OF
FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate Tic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wW Mm ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
Some elementary *% *% 1% *% - - *% - - - *% *% 2% - - % *% *%
Completed elementary 1% 2% 1% %9 1% - 1% 2% - *% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *%
some high school 6% 4% 7% 4% 9% 8% 4% 10% 3% 4% 6% 7% 6% 3% 1% 5% 4% 8%
(0] 0] Q
completed high school 17% 16% 21% 13% 16% 14% 19% 20% 11%  15% 16% 21% 19% 20% 15% 16% 17% 18%
D
community college/ 28% 24%  32%  28% 23% 30% 28% 32% 24%  30% 29%  28% 38% 31% 14%  26% 31% 23%
vocational/ trade school/ B o} 0 oP 0 0 R
commercial/ CEGEP
Some university 10% 11% 10% 10% 17% 7% 7% 12% 9%  10% 10% 7% 11%  12% 8% 11% 9% 9%
G
completed university 23% 24%  19%  25%  24% < 26% @ 23% 9% 33% 24% 23%  20% 17% 22% 39% 23% 22% 24%
HJ H KLMNP
Post graduate university/ 14% 18% 8% 19% 11% 10% 15% 15% 20% 14% 11%  14% 6% 11% 19% 18% 13% 15%
professional school CF CF C M M KM
DK/NA 2% 1% 1% 1% - 5% 3% - 2% 1% 2% 2% *% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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QF.

TOTAL
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL
Canada

Another country, outside
Europe and Canada and
the U.S.

Another European
country, or
Great Britain

United States

DK/NA

Can you tell me if you were you born in:

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can

Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ W O O «wWw W wm w0 (P @ R ()
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
81% 91% 88% 75% 80%  82% 63% 80% 70% 83% 91% 77% 79% 71% 83% 90%  93% 81% 81%

DEF DE D G G GHILM G G N NO NO
8% 3% 8% 10%  10% 7% 16% 13% 15% 9% 1% 13% 9% 15% 7% 3% *% 9% 7%
B B B KM K K K K K oPQ PQ Q
5% 1% 3% 8% 4% 2% 14% 5% 2% 6% 1% 4% 5% 8% 3% 2% 4% 5% 5%
BCEF B IIKLM K oPQ
H
3% 1% - 4% 3% 3% 4% - 4% *% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2%
B J Q Q
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 6% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
C

1%

2%

1%

1%

2%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1%

1%

1%

3%

1%

3%

1%

1% 1% 1% 1%

1%

1%
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QF. Can you tell me if you were you born in:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Canada

Another country, outside
Europe and Canada and
the U.S.

Another European
country, or
Great Britain

United States

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

1%

* %

% %

7‘:%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

1%

*0,
70

%0,
70

2%

1%

1%

*%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m o O P @@ ® &)
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
81% 78% 84%  83% 81% 94% 84%  83% 77% 82% 80% 83% 79% 100% - - 85%  92% 16%
GHI I I S Qs
8% 9% 8% 9% 9% 2% 7% 8% 11% 12% 11% 7% 5% - - 100% 4% 6% 61%
F F FG M LM QR
5% 7% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 6% 1% 5% 5% 7% - 51% - 4% 2% 20%
J J J R QR
3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5% - 27% - 3% - 2%
JKL
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% - 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% - 22% - 3% 1% -
G R

1%

286



QF. Can you tell me if you were you born in:

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Canada

Another country, outside
Europe and Canada and
the U.S.

Another European
country, or

Great Britain

United States

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

5%

3%

2%
1%

78%

12%

6%

2%

2%
1%

84%
BD

5%

5%

3%

2%
1%

76%

12%
CE

5%

4%

3%
1%

77%

5%

8%

5%

4%
1%

99%
BCDEG

1%

83%

9%

4%

1%

1%
3%

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

91%

4%

2%

1%

2%

205

207

94%

2%

3%

1%

1%

89%

5%

3%

1%

1%
1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

498
532

84%
MO

6%

7%
LM

1%

ne/

459

418

80%

9%
LN

4%

3%

RELIGION
Evang Other Non- No
Prot Chri. Chri. Chris DK
w m N O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
88% 73% 83%  50%
MOP (0] (0]
3%  16% 2%  40%
KLN KLMNP
2% 2% 8% 5%
5% 4% 2% 1%
K

1%
2%

2%
1%

4%
1%

3%
1%

3%

3%
1%

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

80%

10%

5%

2%

1%
1%

545

575

83%

6%

4%

3%

3%
1%

287



QG. How many years have you lived in Canada?

Subsample: Those who born outside Canada

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(GY) ® @O m & »= @ W O O W W W N O P W R (=
TOTAL 284 11 43 145 50 35 94 35 24 10 4 35 241 179 57 36 13 138 146
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 252 13 46 116 53 24 77 37 15 13 6 34 206 151 49 37 15 126 126
< 5 Years 10% 32%  25% 2%  15% 11% 1%  31% 11% 31% 9%  11% 7% 10% 9% 10% 11% 9% 11%
D D D GILM G G
5 - 9 Years 11% 5% 10% 11% 21% - 15% 9% - 16% 41% 20% 11% 12%  12% 7% 6% 15% 7%
S
10 - 24 Yvears 26% 12% 26% 29% 18% 26% 35% 26% 26% 15% 32% 18%  26% 29%  10%  28%  42% 28%  24%
JL (0] (0] (0]
25 - 49 Yvears 33% 21%  27%  35% 27%  43% 31%  27% 42%  22% 18% 30%  34% 32%  41%  27%  27% 33%  33%
50+ Years 13% 16% 4% 17% 10%  13% 15% 3%  11%  11% - 10%  15% 11%  17%  19% 8% 10% 16%
C H
DK/NA 7% 15% 8% 5% 9% 7% 4% 4%  11% 5% - 11% 7% 5%  11% 9% 7% 5% 9%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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QG. How many years have you lived in Canada?

Subsample: Those who born outside Canada

FOCUS CANADA 2011

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
) ® @ m 6 A @ W @ @ W W m w0 (P @ ® ()
TOTAL 284 44 61 74 60 6 40 99 125 54 82 72 76 - 141 125 151 29 88
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 252 44 53 62 52 6 32 82 119 27 64 75 86 - 136 100 143 30 65
< 5 Years 10% 11%  14%  10% 5% 16% 10%  13% 8% 25%  13% 4% 2% - 5%  16% 7%  14%  16%
LM M o}
5 - 9 Years 11% 12%  11%  16% 7% - 15% 10%  13% 25%  19% 3% - - 3% 22% 6%  23% 18%
L L o] Q Q
10 - 24 Years 26% 20%  25%  29%  37% 23%  10%  28% @ 32% 40%  39%  24% 3% - 22%  34% 14%  33%  46%
G G M M M [0} Q Q
25 - 49 Years 33% 33%  32%  34%  42% - 36%  34%  36% - 25% 53% 46% - 43%  25% 46%  22%  19%
K K P RS
50+ Years 13% 20%  17% 8% 8% 61%  23% 12%  11% - - 7%  43% - 25% 1% 24% 2% 1%
HI L P RS
DK/NA 7% 3% 1% 3% 2% - 6% 4% 2% 9% 5% 9% 5% - 2% 2% 2% 7% -

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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QG. How many years have you lived in Canada?

Subsample: Those who born outside Canada

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

< 5 Years

5 - 9 Years

10 - 24 Years

25 - 49 Years

50+ Years

DK/NA

FOCUS CANADA 2011

DIRECTION OF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/  Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
W (B © (D) (B (D) (9] (GD) (@9) (@)) K () D) (N () P @ (R)
284 72 70 72 22 1 48 6 12 51 80 32 30 15 37 91 172 91
252 64 62 63 19 1 43 5 12 44 74 33 23 15 28 79 144 86
10% 9% 2% 7% 27% - 20% - - 10% 9% 4% 9% 14%  20% 9% 11% 8%
C C
11% 13% 11% 16% - - 7% 18% - 16% 3%  15% 17% - 21%  13% 17% 2%
K K R
26% 18% 23% 39% 18% - 25% 24%  42%  26% 29% 4%  40% 24% 33%  23% 25% 25%
B L L L L
33% 37%  39% 30% 25% - 27% 58% 29% 36% 37%  41%  22%  25% 20%  37% 30% 40%
13% 15%  20% 7%  30% - 3% - 16% 4% 13%  29% 4%  30% - 14% 10% 20%
G G M
7% 7% 5% 1% - 100%  19% - 13% 8% 9% 7% 8% 7% 7% 4% 7% 5%
BCDG D
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

QH. Which language do you, yourself, usually speak at home?

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male

€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=

TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750

English 69% 85% 9% 88% 87%  92% 84% 15% 83% 85% 97% 85% 88% 64% 74% 77%  62% 69% 69%

C C C C H H H HIJLM H H NQ NQ
G
French 23% 10%  87% 2% 2% - *%  79% - 2% - 3% 2% 24% 20% 18%  33% 23%  22%
DE  BDE GILM G P NOP
OTHER 7% 4% 3% 9%  10% 6% 15% 5% 12% 12% 3%  11% 8% 11% 5% 4% 4% 7% 7%
BC BC HKM HK K K oPQ

DK/NA 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100k  Than HS Ccoll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. Other
) @® O m 6 A @ ¢ @ @ «w W m w0 (P @ ® ()
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
English 69% 68% 64% 68% 76% 68% 72% 70%  69% 57% 60% 75% 82% 73%  77%  32% 100% - -
CcD JK  JKL P P
French 23% 22%  27% 26%  18% 28% 20% 23%  23% 28%  32% 18%  13% 26% 5%  16% - 100% -
E E LM LM oP 0
OTHER 7% 9% 8% 6% 7% 4% 7% 7% 8% 13% 7% 5% 4% 1% 16%  51% - - 100%
LM M N NO
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% *% - - 2% *% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% - - -
HI
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

QH. Which language do you, yourself, usually speak at home?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

English

French

OTHER

DK/NA

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION

UNION MEMBERSHIP

DIRECTION OF

COUNTRY

74%
15%
109%

CEFG
1%

82%
BDG
10%

6%

1%

61%
28%
BC

10%
CEFG

¥ %

None/
Grn Bloc oOther
@& ¢ @

73% - 68%
22%  99%  25%
C BCDEG BC

3% 1% 4%

1% - 3%

Pri
vate

Pub
Tic

Hshld

69%

27%

2%

2%

63%

35%

2%

62%

32%

5%

1%

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

Cath

47%
45%
LMNOP

6%

2%

None/
DK

459
418

72%
KO

19%
LMN

8%

%0,
0

RELIGION
Evang Other Non-
Prot Chri. Chri. chris
w ™ N O
271 110 87 75
312 102 75 61
96% 85% 90%  51%
KMOP KOP KOP
3% 7% 3%  11%
*% 8% 6%  30%
L KLMNP
1% *% 1% 8%
LMP

Satis Dissat
fied isfied

73%

17%

8%

2%

545

575

63%

31%

5%

1%
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

QJ. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes,
of all members of your household, for 20107?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Under $30,000

$30,000 to $60,000

$60,000 to $80,000

$80,000 to $100,000

$100,000 to $150,000

$150,000 and over

DK/NA

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Ccan
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
(GY) ® @O m & "= @ W O O W W W N O P W R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
13% 20% 14%  14% 9%  14% 14%  10% 9% 10%  12% 8%  13% 11% 12% 17% 18% 11%  15%
E L N N R
25% 26% 30% 24% 21% 23% 21% 31% 19% 24% 31% 17% 23% 23%  25% 24%  32% 22%  27%
E GLM L N R
16% 16% 22% 13% 13% 18% 9% 23% 17% 14% 12% 14% 14% 15% 20% 17% 13% 17%  16%
DE GKLM G
12% 15% 10% 13% 14% 10% 9% 6% 9% 14% 16% 13% 13% 9% 17% 14% 11% 15% 9%
H N N S
13% 11%  12% 11% 17% 15% 13% 14% 20% 19% 15% 17% 13% 15% 10% 12% 10% 14%  11%
D Q
9% 5% 4%  12%  12% 6% 21% 6% 7% 7% 2% 18% 11% 14% 6% 7% 4% 11% 7%
BCF  BCF HIJKM HIJKM HK oPQ S
12% 8% 9% 13% 13% 14% 13% 10% 19% 11% 12% 15% 13% 14% 11% 10%  12% 10%  14%
R
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

QJ. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household, for 2010?
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K Than HS coll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
) B (@ @ ¢ " @ W @ @ w W wm w0 P @ ® (=
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Under $30,000 13% 100% - - - 41%  21%  12% 6% 8% 9%  13%  23% 13% 18%  15% 13%  13% 17%
GHI HI I JKL
$30,000 to $60,000 25% - 100% - - 26% 28% 31% 17% 28% 22% 21%  30% 26% 21%  24% 23%  29%  29%
I I KL Q
$60,000 to $80,000 16% - - 57% - 9% 14% 19%  16% 18% 19% 15% 13% 16% 16% 16% 16% 21% 11%
F F M Qs
$80,000 to $100,000 12% - - 43% - 8% 8% 12%  15% 13% 13%  14% 7% 12% 10%  14% 12%  11%  15%
FG M M M
$100,000 to $150,000 13% - - - 58% - 9%  12%  18% 13%  17%  15% 5% 13% 10% 13% 13%  11%  12%
GH M M M
$150,000 and over 9% - - - 42% 3% 5% 5%  17% 8% 12% 11% 5% 9% 12%  10% 10% 5% 9%
FGH M M R
DK/NA 12% - - - - 14% 14% 10% 10% 12% 7% 12%  18% 11%  13% 9% 12% 9% 8%
K KL
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

QJ. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household, for 2010?

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

uUnder $30,000

$30,000 to $60,000

$60,000 to $80,000

$80,000 to $100,000

$100,000 to $150,000

$150,000 and over

DK/NA

DIRECTION OF

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. Chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® W H @O O K @wW m tN O ™ @ (R)
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
13% 15% 13% 11% 11% 10% 17% 1% 4% 4% 12% 14%  22% 8% 18% 12% 11% 16%
NP Q

25% 23% 24% 30% 24% 33% 22% 23%  28%  24% 26%  27% 32% 23% 25% 21% 25% 25%

P
16% 14% 15% 19% 21% 30% 13% 29% 16%  20% 18% 13% 14% 23% 15% 15% 17% 16%
BCG I
12% 13% 14% 10%  16% 9% 9% 14% 15% 15% 13%  13% 9%  13% 1%  13% 12% 12%
G (0] (0} [0} (0} (0}
13% 14% 14% 14% 12%  14% 7% 21%  17%  19% 12%  11% 5% 19% 16%  15% 14% 11%
G G G M M
9% 13%  10% 7% 1% - 11% 4%  11% 9% 8% 8% 6% 9% 11% 11% 10% 8%
DE E E E H
12% 8% 11% 10%  15% 3% 22% 9% 9%  10% 10% 14% 11% 6% 15% 13% 12% 11%
F F F BCDF N
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Region

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Newfoundland and
Labrador

Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick

Quebec
ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta

British Columbia

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe

TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
2% 25% - - - - - - - - - - 3% - 3% 3% 6% 2% 2%
1% 12% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - - 2% 3% 1% 1%
3% 38% - - - - - - - - - - 4% - 7% 4% 4% 3% 3%
2% 25% - - - - - - - - - - 3% - - 5% 7% 2% 2%
24% - 100% - - - - 100% - - - - - 29% 19% 17% 31% 23%  24%

OoP OoP
38% - - 100% - - 100% - - - - - 50% 41%  47%  37%  10% 39%  37%

M Q PQ Q
4% - - - 24% - - - - 100% - - 5% - 12% 2% 7% 4% 4%
M P

3% - - - 18% - - - - - 100% - 4% - 8% 1% 8% 3% 3%

M P P
10% - - - 59% - - - - - - 100% 13% 16% - 10% 8% 10%  10%

M PQ

13% - - - - 100% - - 100% - - - 17% 13% 5% 19% 16% 12%  13%

M (0] NO (0]

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

Region
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than HS Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m o O P @@ ® &)
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Newfoundland and 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% *% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% - 3% - -
Labrador
Prince Edward IsTland 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% *% 3%
Nova Scotia 3% 5% 3% 4% 1% 7% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% - 4% *% 1%
0] R
New Brunswick 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% *% - 2% 3% *%
0]
Quebec 24% 24% 29%  27% 18% 24%  21% 24%  24% 29% 34% 20%  13% 26% 9% 22% 3% 92% 11%
E E LM LM M 0 0 Qs
ontario 38% 39% 36% 35%  41% 33% 38% 36%  41% 33% 33%  42%  43% 35% 59%  44% 48% 3%  49%
JK JK NP R R
Manitoba 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% *% 7%
R R
Saskatchewan 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% *% 4% - 1%
P
Alberta 10% 6% 7% 9% 16% 13% 9% 10% 9% 10% 9% 12% 9% 9% 9% 15% 12% 1% 15%
BCD R R
British Columbia 13% 14% 12% 13% 13% 8% 17% 14% 12% 10% 9% 13%  20% 13% 13% 10% 17% - 11%
F F JKL
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Region

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Newfoundland and
Labrador

Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick

Quebec
ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta

British Columbia

FOCUS CANADA 2011

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wW Mm ™ O - @ (R)
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
2% 3% 3% 2% - - 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% - *% 2% 2%
KP
1% 2% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
3% 4% 3% 2% 2% - 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% - 2% 3% 3%
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% - *% 1% 2% 2%
24% 17% 11% 32% 19% 100% 25% 28% 34% 31% 45% 4% 7% 5% 19% 21% 19% 32%
BCE BCDEG BC LMNOP LN  LMN Q
38% 46%  42%  34% < 41% - 37% 31%  32%  31% 27% 50% 41% 50% 50% 38% 38% 37%
DG D KP K K K K
4% 5% 3% 5% 4% - 5% 7% 6% 6% 2% 7% 7% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4%
K
3% 3% 4% 4% 3% - 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 6% 6% 3% - 3% 3% 2%
K
10% 7%  16% 9% 9% - 8% 14% 5% 7% 8% 9% 15% 18% 8%  10% 12% 7%
BDG I R
13% 11%  15% 11% 21% - 15% 11% 11%  14% 5% 11% 16% 16% 16% 20% 15% 11%
D K K K K KL R
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C-SIZE

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Less than 5,000

5,000 to 10,000

10,000 to 25,000

25,000 to 100,000

100,000 to 1 million

1 million plus

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 P @ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
12% 30%  15% 3% 16%  15% - - - 21%  33% 10% 11% - - - 100% 11% 13%
CDEF D D D LM
6% 11% 3% 7% 6% 8% - - - 7% 6% 6% 8% - - 26% - 7% 6%
C C
8% 19% 6% 7% 7% 9% - - - 5% 1% 9% 9% - - 32% - 7% 9%
CDEF K
10% 15% 8%  10% 6%  18% - - - 2% 2% 9% 11% - - 42% - 10% 11%
E CDE JK
22% 26% 17% 27%  25% 8% - - - 65%  58% - 24% - 100% - - 24%  20%
CF F CF CF M M
41% - 50% 45% 39% 42% 100% 100% 100% - - 66%  38% 100% - - - 40%  41%
E LM LM LM M

ENVIRONICS INSTITUTE
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C-SIZE

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Less than 5,000

5,000 to 10,000

10,000 to 25,000

25,000 to 100,000

100,000 to 1 million

1 million plus

FOCUS CANADA 2011

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m o O P @@ ® &)
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
12% 16% 15% 10% 8% 24% 18% 11% 8% 11% 11% 13% 13% 14% 8% *% 11% 17% 7%
E E HI HI oP P Qs
6% 9% 7% 5% 7% 12% 7% 7% 5% 4% 8% 6% 8% 7% 4% 3% 8% 4% 3%
I P R
8% 9% 7% 10% 8% 8% 9% 10% 6% 10% 5% 9% 9% 9% 5% - 9% 7% 3%
I S
10% 13% 11% 12% 7% 12% 12% 13% 7% 18% 8% 9% 10% 12% 6% 6% 11% 9% 8%
E E I I KLM oP
22% 19% 22%  28% 16% 18% 17% 23%  24% 18%  23% 21%  26% 22% 21% 17% 24% 19% 15%
BE G J
41% 34% 38% 34% 54% 25% 36% 37% 51% 38% 46%  43% 35% 36% 56% 73% 38%  44% 63%
BCD F F  FGH M M N NO QR
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

C-SIZE
DIRECTION OF
FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat

TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied

€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @ m N O @ (R

TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575

Less than 5,000 12% 9% 14% 11% 12% 14% 13% 13% 16%  15% 14%  15% 6% 13% 3%  11% 11% 13%
MO MO (0}

5,000 to 10,000 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 2% 7% 3% 8% 7% 6% 9%  13% 2% 3% 6% 6% 7%

F F N NO
10,000 to 25,000 8% 9% 8% 9% 4% 7% 7% 6%  12% 8% 8% 8%  16% 8% - 8% 8% 7%
KP

25,000 to 100,000 10% 11%  11% 6% 9% 10%  14% 10% 8%  10% 8%  11% 7% 13% 14% 13% 11% 9%
D D D K

100,000 to 1 million 22% 24%  22%  22%  25% @ 22% 19% 36% 24%  24% 22%  26% 19% 29% 13% 20% 22% 22%

[0} (0}

1 million plus 41% 41%  37% 48%  42% 45%  38% 31%  32%  36% 42% 31% 39% 34% 67% 43% 41% 41%

CG L KLMNP L
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

CMA
REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
can.
Prai Excl. 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mtl Vvanc. MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ O & - @ Hm O O «Ww W m N 0 P (@ R (=
TOTAL 1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
Newfoundland 2% 25% - - - - - - - - - - 3% - 3% 3% 6% 2% 2%
St. Johns, NFLD 1% 11% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - 3% 1% *% 1% 1%
Q
Rest of NFLD 1% 14% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - - 2% 6% 1% 1%
Prince Edward Island 1% 12% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - - 2% 3% 1% 1%
Charlottetown, PEI 1% 7% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - - 2% - 1% 1%
Rest of PEI *% 6% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - - *% 3% 1% *%
P
Nova Scotia 3% 38% - - - - - - - - - - 4% - 7% 4% 4% 3% 3%
Halifax, NS 1% 12% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - 5% - - 1% 1%
Rest of NS 2% 25% - - - - - - - - - - 3% - 2% 4% 4% 2% 2%
New Brunswick 2% 25% - - - - - - - - - - 3% - - 5% 7% 2% 2%
Moncton, NB *% 5% - - - - - - - - - - *% - - 1% *% *% *%
St. John, NB *% 3% - - - - - - - - - - *% - - 1% *% *% *%
Fredericton, NB *% 3% - - - - - - - - - - *% - - 1% 1% *% *%
Rest of NB 1% 14% - - - - - - - - - - 1% - - 2% 5% 1% 1%
continued/
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CMA (contd.)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Montreal, PQ

Quebec City, PQ
Sherbrooke, PQ

Rest of PQ

ontario

Toronto, ON
Ottawa, ON

Sudbury, ON
Hamilton, ON
Kitchener/waterloo,
ON

London, ON

Sarnia, ON

windsor, ON

Rest of ON

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
24% - 100% - - - - 100% - - - - - 29% 19% 17% 31% 23%  24%
OoP OoP
12% - 50% - - - - 100% - - - - - 29% - - - 12%  12%
3% - 11% - - - - - - - - - - - 10% 1% 2% 2% 3%
PQ
1% - 3% - - - - - - - - - - - 3% *% 1% 1% 1%
PQ
8% - 35% - - - - - - - - - - - 5%  15% 29% 8% 9%
[0} oP
38% - - 100% - - 100% - - - - - 50% 41%  47%  37%  10% 39%  37%
M Q PQ Q
17% - - 45% - - 100% - - - - - 22% 41% - - - 17%  17%
M
3% - - 7% - - - - - - - - 3% - 11% 1% - 4% 1%
P S
1% - - 2% - - - - - - - - 1% - 3% - - *% 1%
2% - - 6% - - - - - - - - 3% - 10% 1% - 2% 3%
P
1% - - 3% - - - - - - - - 2% - 5% 1% - 1% 1%
P
1% - - 3% - - - - - - - - 2% - 5% 1% - 1% 1%
P
*% - - 1% - - - - - - - - *% - - 1% - *% *%
1% - - 2% - - - - - - - - 1% - 3% 1% - 1% 1%
P
12% - - 32% - - - - - - - - 16% - 12% 33% 10% 12%  12%
0Q
Ccontinued/
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CMA (contd.)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

anitoba
winnipeg, MB
Rest of MB

saskatchenan
Saskatoon, SK
Regina, SK
Rest of SK

Alberta
Calgary, AB

Edmonton, AB

Rest of AB

FOCUS CANADA 2011

REGION SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC M+ 1M 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ Hm O O «Ww W wm N 0 (P (@ R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
4% - - - 24% - - - - 100% - - 5% - 12% 2% 7% 4% 4%
M P
3% - - - 16% - - - - 67% - - 4% - 12% *% - 3% 2%
M P
1% - - - 8% - - - - 33% - - 2% - - 2% 7% 1% 2%
M P
3% - - - 18% - - - - - 100% - 4% - 8% 1% 8% 3% 3%
M P P
1% - - - 6% - - - - - 33% - 1% - 4% *% - 1% 1%
M P
1% - - - 5% - - - - - 28% - 1% - 4% - *% 1% 1%
M Q
1% - - - 7% - - - - - 39% - 2% - - 1% 8% 1% 1%
M P
10% - - - 59% - - - - - - 100% 13% 16% - 10% 8% 10%  10%
M PQ
3% - - - 20% - - - - - - 33% 4% 8% - - - 3% 3%
M
3% - - - 19% - - - - - - 33% 4% 8% - - - 3% 3%
M
3% - - - 20% - - - - - - 34% 4% - - 10% 8% 3% 3%
M
continued/
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CMA (contd.)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

British Columbia
vancouver, BC

Vvictoria, BC

Rest of BC

REGION

FOCUS CANADA 2011

SUB-REGION COMMUNITY SIZE GENDER
Can
Prai Excl 100K- 5K- Fe
TOTAL Atl QC ON ries BC Tor Mt1l Vvanc MB SK AB QC 1M+ 100K <5K Male male
€Y ® @ m & m @ W O (O wWw W wm n 0 (P W R (=
1500 120 360 570 255 195 255 180 81 60 45 150 1140 615 330 375 180 720 780
1500 188 376 450 336 150 203 181 53 93 93 150 1124 526 311 408 255 750 750
13% - - - - 100% - - 100% - - - 17% 13% 5% 19% 16% 12%  13%
M (0] NO (0]
5% - - - - 42% - - 100% - - - 7% 13% - - - 5% 6%
M
1% - - - - 9% - - - - - - 2% - 2% 3% 1% 1% 1%
Q
6% - - - - 49% - - - - - - 8% - 3% 16%  16% 7% 6%
[0} [0}
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

CMA
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS coll. univ. Euro/

TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
€Y ® @ @ 6 @ @ W @ @ W W m w0 (P @ ® ()
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Newfoundland 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% *% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% - 3% - -
St. Johns, NFLD 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - -
Rest of NFLD 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 2% - -
Prince Edward Island 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% *% 3%
Charlottetown, PEI 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% *% 1% *% *% 3% *% *% 3%
Rest of PEI *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% - 1% *% - 1% *% *% *% 1% - 1% - -
Nova Scotia 3% 5% 3% 4% 1% 7% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% - 4% *% 1%

——————————— 0 R
Halifax, NS 1% - 1% 2% *% 2% 1% *% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% - - 1% *% -

R
Rest of NS 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 3% *% 1%

E R
New Brunswick 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% *% - 2% 3% *%

_____________ 0
Moncton, NB *% 1% - *% 1% - *% 1% *% - 1% *% *% *% - - *% *% -
St. John, NB *% 1% *% *% *% - *% *% *% 1% - *% *% *% - - *% - -
Fredericton, NB *% *% *% *% *% - *% *% *% - 1% *% *% *% - - *% - -
Rest of NB 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% 3% *%
continued/
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

CMA
HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30K- $60K- $100Kk  Than HS coll. univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
(@) (B) (9] () (B) D) ()] (H) (» (@) (K (D) D) (D) (V)] D) @ (R) s
TOTAL 1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
Quebec 24% 24% 29% 27% 18% 24% 21% 24% 24% 29% 34% 20% 13% 26% 9% 22% 3% 92% 11%
—————— E E LM LM M 0 0 Qs
Montreal, PQ 12% 9% 15% 12% 11% 5% 7% 13% 15% 12% 21% 9% 5% 12% 8% 18% 3% 42% 9%
B FG FG M ILM M 0 Qs
Quebec City, PQ 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% *% 11% 1%
(0} Qs
Sherbrooke, PQ 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% #9 1% 1% - 2% - 3% 1%
E
Rest of PQ 8% 11% 11% 9% 4% 16% 12% 8% 6% 12% 9% 8% 5% 10% 1% - 1% 36% -
E E E HI I M 0 Q
ontario 38% 39% 36% 35% 41% 33% 38% 36% 41% 33% 33% 42% 43% 35% 59% 44% 48% 3% 49%
——————— JK JK NP R R
Toronto, ON 17% 17% 14% 11% 27% 10% 17% 13% 23% 17% 16% 19% 16% 13% 35% 34% 21% *% 35%
D BCD F FGH N N R QR
Ottawa, ON 3% *% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 9% 2% 3% 1% 2%
BC B G FG KL NP R
Sudbury, ON 1% - 1% %9 - 1% *% %9 % 1% - 1% 1% *% 1% - *% 1% -
Hamilton, ON 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% - 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% - 3%
J J
Kitchener/waterloo, 1% 2% *% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% *% 1% 1% - 2% - -
ON C M
London, ON 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% - -
sarnia, ON *% 1% *% *% - - *% *% - - *% *% - *% - - *% - -
windsor, ON 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1%
Rest of ON 12% 16% 15% 12% 7% 21% 14% 13% 8% 12% 8% 14% 15% 14% 6% 4% 16% *% 8%
E E E HI I I K K oP RS R
continued/
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CMA (contd.)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Manitoba

winnipeg, MB
Rest of MB
Saskatchewan
Saskatoon, SK
Regina, SK

Rest of SK

Alberta

Calgary, AB
Edmonton, AB

Rest of AB

British Columbia

vancouver, BC
Vvictoria, BC

Rest of BC

FOCUS CANADA 2011

HOUSEHOLD INCOME EDUCATION AGE GROUP PLACE OF BIRTH LANGUAGE AT HOME
Less
$30k- $60K- $100K  Than Coll. Univ. Euro/
TOTAL  <$30K $60K $100K  + HS Grad. Grad. Grad. 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ Canada US other Eng. Fre. oOther
A @® @ »m @& A @ ¢’ @O @» W W m o O P @@ ® &)
1500 200 372 425 325 102 259 567 549 300 420 420 360 1216 141 125 1036 340 105
1500 236 373 405 301 133 273 537 534 155 367 495 483 1248 136 100 1045 360 79
4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% *% 7%
R R
3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% *% 4%
R
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% - 3%
3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% *% 4% - 1%
P
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% - -
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - -
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% *% 3% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% - 2% - 1%
10% 6% 7% 9%  16% 13% 9%  10% 9% 10% 9%  12% 9% 9% 9%  15% 12% 1%  15%
BCD R R
3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 7% 4% *% 7%
C C GH R R
3% 1% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 1% 3%
B J R
3% 2% 2% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% - 6%
BC I
13% 14%  12%  13%  13% 8% 17%  14%  12% 10% 9%  13%  20% 13%  13%  10% 17% - 11%
F F JKL
5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 3% 8% 5% 6% 3% 4% 7% 7% 5% 7% 10% 7% - 9%
B F F J JK
1% - 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - - 2% - -
KL
6% 10% 7% 6% 5% 5% 8% 8% 5% 5% 4% 5%  11% 7% 7% 1% 9% - 2%
E JKL P P S
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CMA (contd.)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Newfoundland

St. Johns, NFLD

Rest of NFLD

Prince Edward Island
Charlottetown, PEI
Rest of PEI

Nova Scotia

Halifax, NS

Rest of NS

New Brunswick

" Moncton, NB
St. John, NB
Fredericton, NB

Rest of NB

FOCUS CANADA 2011

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY

None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wW Mm ™ O - @ (R)
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
2% 3% 3% 2% - - 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% - *% 2% 2%

KP
1% 1% 1% 1% - - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% - *% 1% 1%

P
1% 2% 1% 1% - - *% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% - - *% 1% 1%

P
1% 2% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *%
*% 1% 1% *% - - - 1% - *% 1% 1% - - - - *% 1%
3% 4% 3% 2% 2% - 4% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% - 2% 3% 3%
1% 1% *% 1% 2% - 1% - *% 1% 1% 2% - 1% - 1% 1% 1%
2% 3% 2% 1% - - 2% 2% *% 2% 4% 2% 4% - - 1% 2% 2%

P
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% - 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% - *% 1% 2% 2%
*% *% *% *% - - 1% - *% *% 1% 1% - - - - *% *%
*9% *% 1% *9% - - - - *9f *9% 1% *9% _ _ _ _ %9, #94
*% *% *% - *% - 1% - 1% *% *% - *% - - 1% *% *%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% - *% 1% 1% 2%
continued/
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FOCUS CANADA 2011

CMA (contd.)

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wW Mm ™ O - @ (R)
TOTAL 1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
UNWEIGHTED TOTAL 1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
Quebec 24% 17% 11% 32% 19% 100% 25% 28% 34% 31% 45% 4% 7% 5% 19% 21% 19% 32%
—————— BCE BCDEG BC LMNOP LN LMN Q
Montreal, PQ 12% 10% 4% 18% 13%  45%  12% 11% 18% 15% 22% 2% 4% 2%  18% 9% 10% 15%
C BC BCDEG C LMNP LMN LMN Q
Quebec City, PQ 3% 3% 3% 3% - 10% 1% 3% 3% 3% 5% - - - - 3% 3% 3%
BCDG
Sherbrooke, PQ 1% - *% 1% 1% 4% 1% - 1% 1% 2% - 1% - - *% *% 2%
P Q
Rest of PQ 8% 4% 4%  10% 5%  42%  10% 14%  12%  12% 16% 2% 2% 3% 1% 8% 6% 12%
BC BCDEG BC LMNOP LMO Q
ontario 38% 46%  42%  34% < 41% - 37% 31%  32%  31% 27% 50% 41% 50% 50% 38% 38% 37%
——————— DG D KP K K K K
Toronto, ON 17% 22% 18% 17%  16% - 14% 4% 8%  11% 12% 17% 19% 17% 33% 19% 17% 16%
G H K KLMNP K
Ottawa, ON 3% 3% 3% 2% 7% - 2% 5% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% - - 3% 2% 3%
Sudbury, ON 1% 1% *% 1% - - *% - 1% 1% 1% *% - - - - 1% *%
Hamilton, ON 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% - 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3%
Kitchener/waterloo, 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% - - - - 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% - 1% 1% 1%
ON
London, ON 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% - 1% - 1% 1% *% 3% - 3% 2% 1% 1% 1%
KP
Sarnia, ON *% - - - - - 1% - - *% - *% - - 2% *% - *%
windsor, ON 1% *% 1% 1% - - 1% 8% - 1% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1%
J
Rest of ON 12% 14%  14% 8% 11% - 14% 10% 16%  12% 7% 20% 16% @ 21% 9%  10% 12% 11%
D D D KOP K KP
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CMA (contd.)

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED TOTAL

Manitoba

winnipeg, MB
Rest of MB

Saskatchewan
Saskatoon, SK
Regina, SK

Rest of SK

Alberta

Calgary, AB

Edmonton, AB

Rest of AB

British Columbia

vancouver, BC
Vvictoria, BC

Rest of BC

FOCUS CANADA 2011

DIRECTION OF

FEDERAL PARTY AFFILIATION UNION MEMBERSHIP RELIGION COUNTRY
None/ Pri Pub Evang Other Non- None/ Satis Dissat
TOTAL Lib con NDP Grn Bloc oOther vate 1ic Hshld cath Prot chri. chri. chris DK fied isfied
€Y ® @O m & >m® H @O O K @wW Mm ™ O - @ (R)
1500 323 440 297 93 75 273 67 205 475 498 271 110 87 75 459 868 545
1500 327 449 289 78 76 281 66 207 444 532 312 102 75 61 418 831 575
4% 5% 3% 5% 4% - 5% 7% 6% 6% 2% 7% 7% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4%
K
3% 4% 2% 3% 3% - 3% 7% 2% 3% 1% 5% 5% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3%
K
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% - 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
3% 3% 4% 4% 3% - 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 6% 6% 3% - 3% 3% 2%
K
1% 1% 1% 2% 2% - *% - 1% 1% *% 2% 2% - - 2% 1% 1%
1% 1% *% 1% - - 1% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - - *% 1% 1%
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 3% 3% - 1% 2% *%
10% 7%  16% 9% 9% - 8% 14% 5% 7% 8% 9% 15% 18% 8%  10% 12% 7%
BDG I R
3% 3% 4% 4% 3% - 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2%
3% 2% 6% 4% 1% - 2% 7% *% 2% 3% 1% 5% 9% 1% 4% 4% 3%
BEG I LO
3% 2% 6% 1% 4% - 3% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 2%
BDG R
13% 11%  15% 11% 21% - 15% 11% 11%  14% 5% 11% 16% 16% 16% 20% 15% 11%
D K K K K KL R
5% 5% 5% 6% 9% - 6% 6% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 2% 12% 9% 6% 5%
KN  KLN
1% - 2% *% 1% - 2% - 1% 2% 1% - 3% 5% - 1% 2% 1%
D
6% 7% 7% 5%  11% - 7% 5% 7% 7% 1% 7% 8% 9% 4%  11% 7% 5%
K K K KLO
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